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GBThis symbol on the product or accompanying documents means that the device and 
electronic accessories (e.g.: charger, earphones, USB cable, etc.) should not be mixed 
with general household waste. USER, protect yourself and the surrounding environment, 
take the opportunity to contribute to conservation of nature for future generations, recycle 
waste and give it for recycling.  

•  For information, where and how to deliver this electronic waste for safe handling, the private 
persons should contact the seller of the product (shop, online shop, etc.) or local authorities; 

•  For information, where and how to deliver this electronic waste for safe handling, the legal 
persons should address the supplier of this product, and if they have agreement with electronic 
waste recycling organization concluded, they should give it for recycling directly.

CE marking on the product (or its package) shows that this product complies with 
European Union safety, health, and environmental protection requirements.  

RoHS mark shows that the parts are made from the recycled materials.

Important information
•  Battery will be fully charged by discharging and charging it for 2-3 times. 
•  Extreme temperatures (heat / cold) can deform your device and reduce the battery charge, and it 

may affect the shorter lifetime of the device.

Device usage in restricted areas or premises 
Warning: when using the device in restricted areas, observe all safety warnings and instructions.
•  Always turn off your device where it’s usage is forbidden;
•  Do not use your device near other electronic appliances;
•  Most electronic devices use radio frequency signals. Your device may interfere with other 

electronic appliances.
•  Do not put your device near the heart pacemaker. If possible, try not to hold your device closer 

than 15 cm from heart pacemaker; your device can interfere with pacemaker. In order to reduce 
the likelihood of interference with heart pacemaker, hold the device on the opposite side of the 
body than a pacemaker.

•  Do not use your device in hospital or close to medical appliances, the radio frequencies of which 
could interfere;

•  In case you are using any medical device, contact it’s manufacturer and make sure that its radio 
frequency does not interfere;

•  Turn of the device when near to potentially explosive places;
•  Always follow the instructions, markings and signs for the potentially explosive places;
•  Do not use the device when fuelling (in gas station) or near flammable materials or chemicals; 
•  In place where the device, its parts or accessories are stored, do not keep any 
flammable  liquids,  gas or explosive materials; 

•  Your main responsibility is to drive safely. Never use the device while driving, if rules forbid that;
•  Turn off your device, when taking off and landing. The device may interfere with aircraft 

navigation system.
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GBEnsure the maximum lifetime of charger and battery 
•  Do not leave the battery in charge for longer than a week, since overcharging can reduce its lifetime. 
•  Over time, the unused batteries discharge by themselves, and must be re-charged before using. 
•  Disconnect the chargers from the mains, when not using them. 

Protect your hearing, while using earphones
•  Too loud sound can be harmful to your hearing;
•  Loud sound, while driving, can distract and cause an accident; 
•  Before connecting the earphones to sound source, decrease the volume. Set minimum volume 

parameter, required for listening to conversation or music; 
•  If you are in dry premises, static electricity may build up in the earphones. Avoid using the 

earphones in dry premises or, before connecting the earphones to device, touch them to a piece of 
metal to cause the electrostatic discharge. 

In case of using the device, while walking or moving, follow the safety measures 
•  Always observe the environment to avoid injuries to yourself and others.

Do not dissemble, modify or repair device by yourself 
•  You will  lose  the manufacturer’s warranty  in  case  of  any  changes  or modifications, made  by 

yourself (including unauthorized changes in manufacturer’s software). Please bring the broken 
“eSTAR” device to the nearest authorized “eSTAR” service centre;

•  Do not paint the device and do not place stickers on it. 

Device cleaning instructions:
•  Clean the device and charger with dry towel/sponge or specifically designed means. 
•  Do not use chemicals or disinfectants. 

Do not use the device, if the screen is broken or damaged
•  Broken glass can cause injuries to your face and hands. Bring the device to “eSTAR” customer 

service centre for repair. 

Use the device only for its intended purpose
When using the device in a public place, try not to disturb others
Be careful with SIM and memory cards 
•  Do not pull out a card, when the device is downloading or uploading information, as it can lead to 

data loss, and (or) card or device damage. 
•  Protect the cards from shocks, static electricity, electrical noise, caused by other devices.  
•  Do not touch the gold-coloured contacts or clips of memory card with fingers. If dirty, clean the 

card with soft cloth.

Protect your personal and other important data 
•  Do not forget to backup important data, while using the device. “eSTAR” shall not be responsible 

for data loss;  
•  When giving the device to the authorized “eSTAR” service centre for repair, make copies of 

important data and delete important information, if possible. “eSTAR” shall not be responsible 
for data loss;  

•  Before factory reset of software, take care of backup of important data; 
•  If you decided to dispose of your device, make sure that no important or personal information is 

left therein; 
•  In case of theft or loss of device, do not forget to change the passwords of your accounts, in order 

to protect your personal information. 
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LTDėkojame, kad įsigijote „eSTAR“ išmanųjį įrenginį. Prieš pradedant juo naudotis, rekomenduojame 
perskaityti  šį  trumpą  darbo  pradžios  vadovą.  Išsamią  vartotojo  instrukciją  rasite  www.estar.eu 
interneto svetainėje.
Trumpo darbo pradžios vadovo turinys gali skirtis nuo Jūsų įsigyto „eSTAR“ modelio programinės 
bei techninės įrangos konfigūracijos; 
•  Trumpame  darbo  pradžios  vadove  pateikiama  informacija  gali  būti  keičiama  be  išankstinio 
įspėjimo. Naujausią versiją rasite www.estar.eu interneto svetainėje;

•  „eSTAR“ gaminių komplektacija ir/arba parduodami priedai gali skirtis pagal ragionus/šalis;
•  „eSTAR“ gaminių komplektacija yra skirta būtent tam modeliui ir gali būti nesuderinama su kitais 
„eSTAR“ gaminiais;

•  „eSTAR“  nebus  atsakingas  už  įrenginio  gedimus,  sukeltus  naudojant  nesuderinamus  priedus 
(įkroviklius, ausines ar kt.);

•  Papildomų priedų, skirtų „eSTAR“ gaminiams, galite įsigyti iš regioninio „eSTAR“ atstovo;
•  „eSTAR“ nėra atsakingas už trūkstamą informaciją ir gedimus, kilusius neteisingai naudojantis 
technine ir programine įranga, ar kitus nelaimingus atsitikimus.

Saugos užtikrinimo priemonės
Norėdami saugiai naudotis prietaisu - išvengti sužalojimų ar gedimų, perskaitykite šią informaciją: 
•  Naudojantis  ausinėmis,  didelis  garsas  gali  padaryti  žalos  jūsų  klausai.  Prašome  tinkamai 
sureguliuoti garsą, kad nepažeistumėte klausos;

•  Perspėjimas: saugokitės, kad nesukeltumėte elektros iškrovos, gaisro ir sprogimo;
•  Nelieskite „eSTAR“ gaminio bei jo dalių drėgnomis rankomis, nenaudokite prietaiso jį kraudami;
•  Netraukite įkroviklio už laido;
•  Nelankstykite ir kitaip nepažeiskite maitinimo laido;
•  Nekraukite prietaiso pažeistu ar apgadintu įkrovikliu;
•  Nemėtykitė ir nedaužykite įkroviklio arba prietaiso.
•  Nenaudokite prietaiso perkūnijos metu - gali sutrikti prietaiso veikimas ir padidėti elektros šoko 

rizika; 
•  Jokiu būdu neardykite gaminio patys;
•  Valydami planšetinio kompiuterio ar išmaniojo telefono ekraną, nenaudokite alkoholio, skiediklio 
ar benzolo, tai gali nepataisomai sugadinti įrenginio ekraną;

•  Daugelis „eSTAR“ gaminių nėra atsparūs drėgmei ar vandeniui, naudojant „eSTAR“ gaminius 
tokiomis sąlygomis, įrenginys gali būti nepataisomai sugadintas;  

•  Nespauskite planšetinio kompiuterio ar išmaniojo telefono ekrano per stipriai – jis gali sugesti
•  Nenaudokite prietaiso vairuodami, tai gali sukelti eismo įvykį.  

Saugokite aplinką. Pasirūpinkite tinkama „eSTAR“ gaminio utilizacija 
•  Šalindami prietaisus, vadovaukitės vietos taisyklėmis ir reikalavimais. 
•  Naudokite „eSTAR“ patvirtintus akumuliatorius ir įkroviklius, specialiai sukurtus Jūsų prietaisui. 
Naudodami nesuderinamus įkroviklius, galite stipriai pažeisti arba apgadinti savo prietaisą. 

•  Nedeginkite nebenaudojamų prietaisų. 
•  Nedėkite  prietaisų  ant  šildymo  įrenginių,  pavyzdžiui,  mikrobangų  krosnelės,  viryklės  ar 
radiatoriaus. Perkaitę akumuliatoriai gali sprogti. 

•  Nesuspauskite ir nepradurkite prietaiso. Pasirūpinkite, kad prietaisas nebūtų slegiamas iš išorės 
-  dėl to gali įvykti vidinis trumpasis jungimas arba įrenginys gali perkaisti.
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LTTinkama „eSTAR“ gaminio priežiūra ir naudojimas

Laikykite prietaisą sausai
•  Drėgmė ir visų rūšių skysčiai gali sugadinti prietaiso dalis ar patį gaminį nepataisomai;
•  Nejunkite  prietaiso,  jei  jis  yra  sudrėkęs.  Jei  prietaisas  jau  įjungtas,  nedelsdami  jį  išjunkite  ir 
išimkite jo bateriją. Jeigu prietaisas neišsijungia arba Jūs negalite išimti baterijos, nieko nedarykite, 
nušluostykite prietaisą rankšluosčiu ir nugabenkite į serviso centrą;

•  Gedimams, atsiradusiems dėl drėgmės, gamintojo granatija netaikoma.  

Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite prietaiso dulkėtose, purvinose vietose
•  Į prietaisą patekusios dulkės gali sutrikdyti jo veikimą. 

Nelaikykite prietaiso ant nuožulnių paviršių 
•  Jei prietaisas nuslydęs nukris, jis gali būti sugadintas. 

Nelaikykite prietaiso karštose arba šaltose vietose
•  Prietaisą naudokite esant -20 +45 °C temperatūrai;
•  Esant  karštiems  orams,  uždarytoje  transporto  priemonėje  paliktas  prietaisas  gali  sprogti,  nes 
automobilio viduje temperatūra gali pasiekti +80 °C;

•  Ilgai nelaikykite prietaiso tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose (pavyzdžiui, ant automobilio skydelio;

Nelaikykite prietaiso arti magnetinių laukų
•  Dėl magnetinių laukų poveikio, prietaisas gali imti blogai veikti arba gali išsikrauti akumuliatorius;

Nelaikykite savo prietaiso arti šildytuvų arba ant jų, pavyzdžiui, mikrobangų krosnelėse, kepimo 
įrangos ar aukšto slėgio konteineriųs 
•  Prietaisas gali perkaisti, sukelti gaisrą arba sprogti. 

Nenumeskite ir nesutrenkite savo prietaiso
•  Galite sudaužyti prietaiso ekraną;
•  Lankstomas ir deformuojamas prietaisas gali būti sugadintas arba jo dalys gali imti blogai veikti.

Neleiskite, kad Jūsų prietaisas liestųsi su kitais metaliniais daiktais: monetomis, raktais, 
grandinėlėmis 
•  Prietaisas arba jo ekranas gali būti subraižytas. 

Apsaugokite akis nuo neigiamo šviesos blyksnių poveikio
•  Patalpa, kurioje naudojate prietaisą,  turi būti bent minimaliai apšviesta, nelaikykite ekrano labai 
arti akių.

•  Ilgai  žiūrint  filmus  arba  žaidžiant  vaizdo  žaidimus,  dėl  ryškios  šviesos  poveikio,  gali  laikinai 
susilpnėti regėjimas. Pajutę nemalonius simptomus, prietaisą iš karto išjunkite.

Sumažinkite traumų riziką nuo pasikartojančių judesių 
•  Nuolat  aliekant  tuos  pačius  veiksmus:  spaudant  tuos  pačius  klavišus,  rašant  tekstą,  žaidžiant 
žaidimus,  gali  atsirasti  nemalonių  pojūčių  rankose,  kakle,  pečiuose  ar  kitose  kūno  vietose. 
Ilgai  naudojant  įrenginį  laikykite  jį  atpalaiduota  ranka,  neįsitempę,  patariame daryti  reguliarias 
pertraukėles. Jeigu naudodami įrenginį vis teik jaučiate nemalonius simptomus, nustokite naudotis 
įrenginiu ir kreipkites į gydytoją.

Užtikrinkite maksimalią akumuliatoriaus ir įkroviklio naudojimo trukmę 
•  Nepalikite krauti akumuliatoriaus ilgiau nei savaitę, nes perkrovus gali sutrumpėti jo naudojimo 
trukmė.
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LTDarbo pradžia

Pagrindiniai įrenginio komponentai

Akumuliatoriaus įkrovimas
•  Prieš naudojant įrenginį pirmą kartą, pilnai įkraukite jo akumuliatorių
•  Naudokite tik „eSTAR“ įkroviklius, skirtus būtent Jūsų įrenginiui. Kiti įkrovikliai gali nepataisomai 
sugadinti Jūsų įrenginį. 

Įrenginio įjungimas/išjungimas
•  Norėdami  įjungti  įrenginį,  spauskite  Įjungimo/Išjungimo  (Power)  mygtuką.  Jei  neįsijungia, 
patikrinkite ar įrenginys įkrautas;

•  Pirmą kartą įjungus prietaisą, nustatykite jį pagal ekrane pateikiamus vedlio nurodymus. Norint 
naudotis programomis, kurios sąveikauja su „GoogleTM“, turite sukurti naują arba registruotis su 
jau esama „Google Account“ paskyra;

•  Norint išjungti įrenginį, spauskite Įjungimo/Išjungimo (Power) mygtuką.
Pastaba: Norint atstatyti įrenginio programinės įrangos nustatymus į pradinius, pavyzdžiui, užstrigus 
programai, spauskite ir laikykite Įjungimo/Išjungimo (Power) mygtuką tol, kol įrenginys persikraus. 

Įrenginio jungimasis prie interneto
•  Norėdami  įrenginį  prijungti  prie  interneto,  pasitelkite  WiFi  (WLAN)  funkciją: 
    →      Settings→      WLAN-ON. Prisijungiant prie atitinkamos WiFi (WLAN) prieigos, gali 
prireikti įvesti slaptažodį;

•  Jeigu  įrenginys  turi  galimybę  naudoti mobiliuosius  duomenis  (2G/3G/4G),  šią  funkciją  galite 
įjungti: Settings-Mobile data-ON. Dėl  tolimesnės konfigūracijos  instrukcijos,  kreipkitės  į  Jūsų 
mobiliojo ryšio paslaugos operatorių. Dėmesio! Už prisijungimą ir duomenų atsiuntimą, gali būti 
taikomi  papildomi mokesčiai.  Išsamesnę  informaciją  apie  tarifus  pateiks  Jūsų mobiliojo  ryšio 
operatorius.  

* „Google“, „Google Play“ yra „Google Inc.“ prekių ženklai. 
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Funkcija/paaiškinimas

1. Priekinė fotoaparato/vaizdo 
kamera

2. USB jungtis (USB Socket)
3. Reset
4. Ausinių jungtis
5. Įjungimo/išjungimo 

mygtukas (Power button)
6. Garsumo reguliavimo 

mygtukas (VOL+/VOL- 
button)

7. Garsiakalbiai
8. Micro SD(HC) kortelės lizdas
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PLNiniejszy  symbol,  widniejący  na  urządzeniu,  akcesoriach  lub  dokumentacji  oznacza, 
że  urządzenie  i  jego  akcesoria  elektroniczne  (na  przykład,  ładowarka,  słuchawki, 
kabel USB  i  in.)  nie powinny być wyrzucane  razem z  innymi odpadami domowymi. 
UŻYTKOWNIKU – zadbaj o siebie i otaczające Cię środowisko i skorzystaj z okazji do 
ochrony przyrody dla przyszłych pokoleń. Segreguj śmieci oraz oddaj je do recyklingu.  

•  Informację osobom prywatnym o dostarczeniu odpadów elektronicznych do miejsca bezpiecznego 
recyklingu udzieli sprzedawca urządzenia (sklep, sklep elektroniczny, i in.) lub władze lokalne;

•  Osoby  prawne w  sprawie  dostarczenia  odpadów  elektronicznych  do  bezpiecznego  recyklingu 
powinny się skontaktować z dostawcą danego urządzenia, lub, w wypadku posiadanej podpisanej 
umowy o recyklingu – przekazać przedmioty bezpośrednio do utylizacji.  

Znak CE (ang. „CE Marking”), widoczny na urządzeniu (lub opakowaniu) oznacza, że 
ten produkt spełnia wymagania Unii Europejskiej dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i 
ochrony środowiska naturalnego.  

Znak RoHS oznacza, że części urządzenia zostały wykonane z materiałów pochodzących 
z recyklingu.

Ważne informacje
•  Bateria  zostanie  w  pełni  naładowana  dopiero  po  2-3  cyklach  rozładowania  i  ponownego 
załadowania.  

•  Temperatury  ekstremalne  (ciepło/zimno) mogą  zdeformować urządzenie  i wpłynąć  na  poziom 
naładowania baterii, co z kolei może spowodować krótszy czas korzystania z urządzenia.

Korzystanie z urządzenia w miejscach lub pomieszczeniach, gdzie jest to ograniczone 
Uwaga:  w  wypadku  korzystania  z  urządzenia  w  miejscach  objętych  ograniczeniami,  należy 
przestrzegać wszystkich ostrzeżeń i instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa.
•  W miejscach, gdzie korzystanie z urządzenia jest zabronione, należy je wyłączyć;
•  Nie korzystaj z urządzania w pobliżu innych urządzeń elektronicznych;
•  Większość  urządzeń  elektronicznych  używa  sygnałów  radiowych.  Twoje  urządzenie  może 
zakłócać pracę innych urządzeń;

•  Zabrania  się  zbliżać urządzenie do  rozrusznika  serca.  Jeżeli  jest  to możliwe, należy korzystać 
z urządzenia na odległość nie mniejszą niż 15 cm od rozrusznika serca, gdyż urządzenie może 
zakłócić pracę rozrusznika serca. Aby temu zapobiec, należy używać urządzenia po innej stronie 
ciała, z dala od rozrusznika;

•  Nie  należy  używać  urządzenia  w  szpitalach  lub  w  pobliżu  urządzeń  medycznych,  których 
częstotliwość sygnałów radiowych może zostać zakłócona;

•  W  wypadku  używania  jakiegokolwiek  sprzętu  medycznego,  należy  skontaktować  się  z  jej 
producentem oraz dowiedzieć się, czy dane urządzenie elektronicznie nie zakłóci pracy urządzenia 
medycznego;

•  W pobliżu miejsc zagrożonych wybuchem urządzenie należy wyłączyć;
•  W miejscu zagrożonym wybuchem należy zawsze przestrzegać instrukcji i ostrzeżeń;
•  Zabrania  się  używania  urządzenia  podczas  tankowania  paliwa  (na  stacjach  benzynowych),  w 
pobliżu paliw lub chemikaliów;

•  Urządzenie, jego części i akcesoria należy trzymać z dala od płynów i gazów łatwopalnych oraz 
materiałów wybuchowych;

•  Bezpieczna jazda jest Twoją główną odpowiedzialnością. Zabrania się korzystania z urządzenia 
podczas jazdy, jeżeli zostało to podane w przepisach;

•  Należy wyłączyć urządzeni podczas startu oraz lądowania samolotu. Urządzenie może zakłócić 
pracę systemu nawigacyjnego samolotu.
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PLżywotność;
•  Z czasem długo nieużywana bateria rozładowuje się samoistnie. Przed korzystaniem z urządzenia 
należy ją ponownie załadować;

•  Nieużywane ładowarki należy odłączyć. 

Podczas korzystania ze słuchawek należy chronić swój słuch
•  Głośny dźwięk może spowodować uszkodzenia słuchu;
•  Duża głośność podczas prowadzenia samochodu może odwrócić uwagę i spowodować wypadek;
•  Przed włączeniem  słuchawek  do  źródła  dźwięku  należy  zmniejszyć  poziom  głośności.  Należy 
ustawić minimalne parametry głośności do rozmów i słuchania muzyki;

•  Podczas  przebywania  w  suchym  pomieszczeniu  w  słuchawkach  może  się  gromadzić  ładunek 
elektryczny. Należy  starać  się  nie  używać urządzenia w  suchych pomieszczeniach,  albo,  przed 
podłączeniem  słuchawek  do  urządzenia,  należy  nimi  dotknąć  metalową  powierzchnię,  co 
spowoduje rozładowanie energii.

Należy zadbać o bezpieczne korzystanie z urządzenia podczas poruszania się 
•  Aby uniknąć obrażeń ciała i uszkodzeń, należy zawsze zwracać uwagę na otaczające środowisko.

Nie należy samodzielnie demontować, modyfikować i naprawiać urządzenia
•  Wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian i modyfikacji (w tym samowolne zmiany oprogramowania) 
skutkuje  utratą  gwarancji.  Uszkodzony  produkt  „eSTAR”  należy  oddać  do  najbliższego 
Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego „eSTAR”.

•  Nie należy malować urządzenia oraz naklejać na nie naklejki.

Instrukcja czyszczenia urządzenia:
•  • Urządzenie i ładowarkę należy czyścić suchym ręcznikiem/gąbką albo przy pomocy specjalnie 
do tego przeznaczonych środków.

•  • Nie należy używać środków chemicznych i detergentów. 

Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli ekran jest roztrzaskany lub uszkodzony
•  •  Rozbite  szkło może  poranić  ręce  lub  twarz. Należy  zanieść  urządzenie  do  centrum  obsługi 
klienta „eSTAR”. 

Urządzenie należy używać zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
Podczas korzystania z urządzenia w miejscu publicznym nie należy przeszkadzać innym.
Bądź ostrożny z kartą SIM i kartami pamięci
•  Nie  należy wybierać  karty w momencie,  gdy  urządzenie wysyła  lub  pobiera  informację,  gdyż 
informacja może zostać stracona, a karta lub urządzenie – uszkodzone.

•  Należy  chronić  karty  przed  wstrząsami,  ładunkami  elektrostatycznymi  i  zakłóceniami 
elektrycznymi, powodowanymi przez inne urządzenia.

•  Nie należy dotykać pozłacanych  styków karty pamięci  palcami  ani metalowymi przedmiotami. 
Jeżeli karty są zabrudzone, należy je oczyścić przy pomocy miękkiego materiału.

Chroń swoje prywatne dane oraz inne ważne informacje 
•  Podczas  korzystania  z  urządzenia  nie  należy  zapominać  o  stworzeniu  zapasowej  kopii  danych. 
„eSTAR” nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za utratę danych;

•  Jeżeli jest to możliwe, przed przekazaniem urządzenia do Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego 
„eSTAR”,  należy wykonać kopię  danych oraz  usunąć ważne  informacje  z  pamięci  urządzenia. 
„eSTAR” nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za utratę danych;

•  Przed  przywróceniem  oprogramowania  urządzenia  do  oryginalnej  wersji  fabrycznej  („Factory 
Reset”) należy wykonać zapasową kopię ważnych danych.

•  Przed utylizacją urządzenia należy się upewnić, że nie pozostała na nim żadna ważna i prywatna 
informacja;

•  W  przypadku  kradzieży  albo  zgubienia  urządzenia,  należy  zmienić  hazła  do  kont,  co  uchroni 
prywatne informacje.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

8



21www.estar.eu





23www.estar.eu

RUБлагодарим Вас за приобретение смарт-устройства «eSTAR». Перед началом использования, 
рекомендуем  прочитать  данное  краткое  руководство  пользователя.  Подробную  инструкцию 
найдете на сайте www.estar.eu.
Содержание  краткого  руководства  пользователя  может  отличаться  от  Вами  приобретенной 
модели «eSTAR» программным и аппаратным обеспечением; 
•  Информация, представленная в кратком руководстве пользователя, может быть изменена 
без предварительного уведомления. Последняя версия доступна на сайте www.estar.eu;

•  Комплектация  продуктов  и/или  продаваемые  аксессуары  «eSTAR»  могут  отличаться  в 
зависимости от региона/страны;

•  Комплектация продуктов «eSTAR» предназначена именно для  той модели и может быть 
несовместима с другими продуктами «eSTAR»;

•  «eSTAR»  не  несет  ответственности  за    неисправности  устройства,  вызванные 
использованием несовместимых аксессуаров (зарядных устройств, наушников или др.);

•  Дополнительные аксессуары, совместимые с продуктами «eSTAR», можете приобрести у 
регионального представителя «eSTAR»;

•  «eSTAR»  не  несет  ответственности  за  недостающую  информацию  и  неисправности, 
вызванные некорректным использованием аппаратного и программного обеспечения, или 
другие несчастные случаи.

Меры по обеспечению безопасности
Для безопасного использования устройства, во избежание травм и неисправностей, прочитайте 
данную информацию: 
•  Использование наушников при высокой громкости, может привести к нарушению слуха. 
Пожалуйста, отрегулируйте звук так, чтобы он не вредил вашему слуху;

•  Предупреждение: избегайте поражения электрическим током, возгорания и взрыва;
•  Не касайтесь устройства «eSTAR», а также его частей влажными руками, не используйте 
устройство во время зарядки;

•  Не тяните за провод зарядного устройства;
•  Не сгибайте и другими способами не повреждайте провод электропитания;
•  Не заряжайте устройство неисправным или поврежденным зарядным устройством;
•  Не бросайте и не ударяйте зарядное устройство или само устройство.
•  Не используйте устройство во время грозы – это может повлиять на работу устройства и 
увеличить риск поражения электрическим током; 

•  Ни в коем случае не разбирайте устройство самостоятельно;
•  При  чистке  экрана  планшета  или  смартфона,  не  используйте  средства,  содержащие 
алкоголь, растворитель или бензол, это может необратимо повредить экран устройства;

•  Большинство  продуктов  «eSTAR»  неустойчивы  к  воздействию  влаги  и  воды,  используя 
продукты «eSTAR» в таких условиях, устройство может быть непоправимо испорчено;  

•  Не нажимайте на экран планшета или смартфона слишком сильно – это может привести к 
его повреждению;

•  Не  используйте  устройство  во  время  вождения  –  это  может  привести  к  дорожно-
транспортному происшествию.   

Берегите окружающую среду. Позаботьтесь о надлежащей утилизации продукта «eSTAR» 
•  При утилизации устройства, руководствуйтесь местными правилами и требованиями. 
•  Используйте  подтвержденные  «eSTAR»  аккумуляторы  и  зарядные  устройства, 
разработанные  специально  для  Вашего  устройства.  При  использовании  несовместимых 
зарядных устройств, вы можете значительно повредить или испортить устройство. 

•  Не кладите устройства на обогревательные приборы, например, на микроволновую печь, 
плиту или радиатор. От чрезмерного нагревания аккумуляторы могут взорваться. 

•  Не  сдавливайте  и  не  прокалывайте  устройство.  Позаботьтесь,  чтобы  устройство  не 
находилось  под  давлением  с  внешней  стороны  –  это  может  привести  к  внутреннему 
короткому замыканию или к перегреву устройства.
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RUНадлежащее обслуживание и эксплуатация продукта «eSTAR»

Сохраняйте устройство сухим 
•  Влага и различные виды жидкостей могут необратимо повредить части устройства или сам 
продукт;

•  Не включайте устройство, если он влажный. Если устройство уже включено, немедленно 
выключите  его  и  выньте  батарею.  Если  устройство  не  выключается  или    Вы  не  можете 
вынуть батарею, ничего не делайте, просто вытрите устройство полотенцем и отнесите в 
сервисный центр;

•  На неисправности, вызванные влагой, гарантия производителя не распространяется.   

Не используйте и не храните устройство в пыльных и загрязненных местах
•  Пыль, попавшая в устройство, может нарушить его работу. 

Не храните устройство на наклонной поверхности 
•  Если устройство соскользнет и упадет, оно может повредиться. 

Не храните устройство в жарких или холодных местах
•  Устройство используйте при температуре -20 +45 °C;
•  В  жаркую  погоду,  оставленное  устройство  в  закрытом  транспортном  средстве  может 
взорваться, т.к. температура внутри автомобиля может достигать +80 °C;

•  Не оставляйте устройство на длительное время под прямыми солнечными лучами (например, 
на панели автомобиля);

Не храните устройство вблизи магнитных полей
•  Из-за воздействия магнитных полей, устройство может начать плохо работать или может 
разрядиться аккумулятор;

Не кладите устройство возле обогревателей или на них, а также на микроволновую печь, 
оборудование для приготовления пищи или на контейнеры с высоким давлением 
•  Устройство может перегреться, вызвать возгорание или взорваться. 

Не допускайте падения и ударов по устройству
•  Можете разбить экран устройства;
•  При сгибании и деформировании устройство может быть повреждено или его части могут 
начать работать неисправно.

Не допускайте, чтобы Ваше устройство касалось других металлических предметов: монет, 
ключей, цепочек 
•  Устройство или его экран может поцарапаться. 

Берегите глаза от вредного воздействия световых вспышек
•  Помещение,  в  котором  используете  устройство,  должно  быть,  хотя  бы  минимально, 
освещено, не приближайте экран слишком близко к глазам.

•  Долгий просмотр фильмов или игра в видеоигры, из-за яркой освещенности, может временно 
ослабить зрение. Почувствовав неприятные симптомы, сразу же выключите устройство.

Снизьте риск поучения травмы от повторяющихся движений 
•  Постоянно выполняя одни и те же движения: нажимая те же клавиши, вводя текст, играя 
в  игры, может  появиться  неприятное  ощущение  в  руках, шее,  плечах  или  других  частях 
тела.  Во  время  долгого  пользования  устройством,  держите  его  расслабленной  рукой,  не 
напряженно, советуем делать регулярные перерывы. Если используя устройство, все равно 
чувствуете неприятные  симптомы, перестаньте пользоваться  устройством и  обратитесь  к 
врачу.

Обеспечьте максимальный срок использования аккумулятора и зарядного устройства 
•  Не  оставляйте  аккумулятор  заряжаться  дольше,  чем  на  неделю,  т.к.  избыточная  зарядка 
может сократить срок его использования.
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RUНачало работы

Основные компоненты устройства

Зарядка аккумулятора
•  Перед первым использованием устройства, полностью зарядите аккумулятор;
•  Используйте зарядные устройства только «eSTAR», которые подходят именно для Вашего 
устройства. Другие зарядные устройства могут   привести к необратимому повреждению 
устройства.. 

Включение/выключение устройства
•  Для  включения  устройства,  нажмите  кнопку  Включение/Выключение  (Power).  Если  не 
включается, проверьте, заряжено ли устройство;

•  Включив  устройство  в  первый  раз,  установите  его  по  инструкциям  на  экране.  Для 
того,  чтобы  использовать  приложения,  взаимодействующие  с  «GoogleTM»,  необходимо 
зарегистрировать новую, или зайти в уже имеющуюся учетную запись «Google  Account»;

•  Для отключения устройства, нажмите кнопку Включение/Выключение (Power).
Примечание:  Для  восстановления  программного  обеспечения  к  заводским  настройкам, 
например,  в  случае,  если  программа  застряла,  нажмите  и  держите  кнопку  Включение/
Выключение (Power) пока устройство не перезагрузится. 

Подключение устройства к интернету
•  Для  подключения  устройства  к  интернету,  примените  функцию  WiFi  (WLAN): 
    →       Settings→       WLAN-ON. Подключаясь к соответствующему доступу WiFi (WLAN), 
возможно понадобится ввести пароль;

•  Если  устройство  имеет  возможность  использовать  мобильные  данные  (2G/3G/4G),  эту 
функцию  можете  включить  так:  Settings-Mobile  data-ON.  Для  дальнейших  инструкций 
по  настройке,  пожалуйста,  обратитесь  к  оператору  мобильной  связи.  Внимание!  За 
подключение и загрузку данных, может взиматься дополнительная плата. Более подробную 
информацию о тарифах предоставит Ваш оператор мобильной связи. 

* Google, Google Play являются товарными знаками корпорации Google Inc.
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Функция/пояснение

1. Фронтальная фото/видео 
камера

2. USB разъем (USB Socket)
3. Reset
4. Разъем для наушников 
5. Кнопка включения/

выключения (Power button)
6. Кнопка регулировки 

громкости (VOL+/VOL- 
button)

7. Динамики
8. Гнездо карты Micro SD(HC) 
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HUEz  a  szimbólum  a  készüléken,  tartozékain  vagy  a  dokumentációban  azt  jelzi,  hogy  a 
készülék  használatlan  és  elektronikus  tartozékait  (pl.:  Töltő,  fejhallgató,  USB-kábel 
vagy hasonló.) tilos a háztartási hulladékkal együtt megsemmisiteni. FELHASZNÁLÓ, 
vigyázzon magára,  és  a  környezetre,  ragadja meg  a  lehetőséget  hogy hozzájáruljon  a 
természet megmentéséhez a jövő nemzedékek számára, válogassa a hulladékot és küldje 

el újrahasznosításra.  
•  Magánszemélyek  arról,  hogy  hova  és  hogyan  kell  szállítani  ilyen  elektronikai  hulladékokat 
biztonságos újrahasznosításra, az eladójuktól értesülhetnek (boltban, online áruház, vagy mások.) 
vagy az önkormányzattól;

•  Jogi  személyek  arról,  hogy  hova  és  hogyan  kell  szállítani  ilyen  elektronikai  hulladékokat 
biztonságos  újrahasznosításra,  forduljanak  a  készülék  kereskedőjéhez,  vagy  ha  az  általuk 
kötött megállapodás ezt biztositja – az elektronikus hulladékot újrahasznosításra közvetlenül a 
Szervezetnek küldje.

A  készülék  megfelel  az  elektromágneses  kompatibilitási    és  a  kisfeszültségű  EU-
irányelv előírásainak.  

Az RoHS jel azt mutatja, hogy az alkatrészek újrahasznosított anyagokból készültek.

Fontos információ
•  Az akkumulátor akkor fog teljesen feltőltődni, ha előtte 2-3szor lemeriti és feltölti.  
•  A  szélsőséges  hőmérsékletek  (meleg  /  hideg)  torzíthatják  a  készüléket  és  csökkenthetik  az 
akkumulátor töltését, ez hatással lehet az eszköz élettartamára.

A termék használata korlátozott helyeken és helységekben 
Figyelmeztetés: A készülék használatakor korlátozott területeken, tartsa be a biztonsági szabályokat.
•  Mindig kapcsolja ki a készülélet ott, ahol tilos használni;
•  Ne használja a készüléket más elektronikus eszközök közelében;
•  A legtöbb elektronikus eszköz rádiófrekvenciás hullámokat használ. A készülék emiatt zavarhat 
más elektronikus eszközöknek.

•  Ne  tartsa  a  készüléket  közel  a  szívritmus-szabályozóhoz.  Ha  lehetséges,  próbálja  meg  nem 
használni közelebb, mint 15 cm-re a szívritmus-szabályozótól, mert a készüléke megzavarhatja. 
Ennek elkerülése érdekében tartsuk a készüléket az ellentétes oldalon a szívritmus-szabályozótól.

•  Ne  használja  a  készüléket  kórházban,  vagy  orvosi  berendezések  közelében,  amelyeknek 
megzavarhatja a rádiófrekvenciás hullámjaikat;

•  Ha használ valamilyen orvosi eszközt, lépjen kapcsolatba a a készülék gyártójával, és győződjön 
meg arról, hogy a készülék rádiófrekvenciái nem zavarják az eszközeit;

•  Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a robbanásveszélyes helyeken;
•  Mindig kövesse az utasításokat, és jeleket robbanásveszélyes helyeken;
•  Ne használja a készüléket  tankolás közben  (a benzinkutakon), vagy üzemanyagok, vegyszerek 
közelében;

•  Azon a helyen, ahol a készülék, annak alkatrészei vagy tartozékai vannak, ne tároljon gyúlékony 
folyadékot, gázt vagy robbanóanyagot;

•  A  biztonságos  vezetés  az Ön  első  számú  felelőssége.  Soha  ne  használja  a  készüléket  vezetés 
közben, ha szabályai szerint tilos;

•  Kapcsolja  ki  a  készüléket  a  repülőgép  felszállásakor  és  leszállásakor. A  készülék  zavarhatja  a 
repülőgép navigációs rendszerét.
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HU•  Idővel a használatlan akkumulátor lemerül, használata előtt újra kell tölteni.
•  A töltőket, amelyeket nem használja, kerjük, húzza ki a konnektorból.

Vigyázzon a hallására a fejhallgató használata közben
•  A hangos zenehallgatás halláskárosodást okozhat;
•  Hangos hangforrás vezetés közben elvonhatja a figyelmét és balesetet okozhat;
•  Mindig vegyen  le a hangerőből, mielőtt csatlakoztatja a  fejhallgatót a készülékhez. Állitsa be a 
minimális hangszintet, amely hiváshoz illetve zenehallgatáshoz kell;

•  Ha  száraz  helységben  tartózkodik,  a  fejhallgatóban  statikus  elektromosság  alakulhat. Kerülje  a 
száraz helységekben a fejhallgatók használatát, vagy mielőtt csatlakoztatná a készülékhez, érintse 
a fejhallgatót valamilyen fémtárgyhoz, hogy merüljön a statikus elektomosság; 

Fokozott elővigyázattal használja a készüléket séta illetve mozgáz közben 
•  A sérülések elkerülése érdekében, mindig figyeljen arra, mi történik körülötte.

Ne szerelje szét, ne módositsa vagy javitsa meg a készüléket sajátkezűleg
•  Bármilyen  változtatás  vagy  módositás  után  (beleértve  bármilyen  jogtalan  módositást  a  gyártó 
szoftverében),  elveszti  a  gyártói  garanciát.  A  hibás  „eSTAR“  készüléket  ,kérjük,  vigyék  el  a 
legközelebbi „eSTAR“ márkaszervizbe;

•  Ne fesse be a készüléket és ne ragasszon rá matricát. 

Tájékoztatás a készülék tisztitásáról:
•  Tisztitsa  a  készüléket  illetve  a  töltőt  száraz  törülközővel/  szivaccsal  vagy  erre  való  speciális 
eszközzel.

•  Ne tisztitsa fertőtlenitőszerekkel. 

Ne hasznája a készüláket ,ha a képernyője törött vagy sérült
•  A  törött  üveg  sérülést  okozhat  a  kezén  illetve  az  arcán.  Vigye  el  a  készüléket  az  „eSTAR” 
ügyfélszolgálati központjába javitásra. 

A készüléket csak a gyárilag tervezett céljaira hsználja 
Ha a készüléket nyilvános helyen használja, igyekezzen nem zavarni másokat
Legyen óvatos a SIM kártyával illetve a memóriakártyával
•  Ne vegye ki  a kártyát,  ha  a készülék  információt küld vagy  fogad,  elveszithetje  az  adatokat  és 
(vagy) kárt tehet a kártyában illetve az eszközben.

•  Óvja a kártyákat ütésektől és statikus elektromosságtól.
•  Ne érintse meg a kártya aranyszinű érintkezőit kézzel illetve fém tárgyakkal. Ha piszkos, tisztitsa 
meg a kártyát puha ronggyal.

Védje meg a személyes és egyéb fontos adatait 
•  A készülék használatakor ne felejtsen el biztonsági másolatot késziteni a fontos adatairól. „eSTAR“ 
nem vállal felelősséget az adatok megsemmisüléséért;

•  Ha a készüléket javitásra leadja az „eSTAR” márkaszervizbe, készitsen másolatot a fontos adatairól 
illetve  törölje  az  Önnek  fontos  információt  róla.  „eSTAR“  nem  vállal  felelősséget  az  adatok 
megsemmisüléséért;

•  Mielőtt  visszaállitja  a  készülék  szoftverét  a  gyári  beállitásokra  („Factory  Reset“)  készitsen 
másolatokat a fontos adatairól ;

•  Ha úgy döntött,  hogy megsemmisiti  a  készüléket,  győződjön meg arról  hogy nem maradt  rajta 
semmilyen személyes információ;

•  Abban az esetben, ha elvesziti vag ellopják a készülékét, ne felejtse el megváltoztatni a jelszavait a 
profiljain a személes adatok védelmére.
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PTObrigado por ter adquirido o dispositivo smart „eSTAR”. Antes de começar a utilizá-lo, leia este breve 
manual do utilizador. O manual do utilizador detalhado está disponível no site www.estar.eu.
O conteúdo do breve manual do utilizador pode diferenciar-se do modelo „eSTAR“ que acabou por 
adquirir na descrição do software e hardware;
•  A informação fornecida no breve manual do utilizador está sujeita a alterações sem aviso prévio. 
A versão mais recente está disponível no site www.estar.eu;

•  Os  itens  fornecidos  com  o  dispositivo  e/ou  os  acessórios  vendidos  „eSTAR“  poderão  diferir 
dependendo da região/país;

•  Os itens fornecidos com o dispositivo „eSTAR“ estão projectados para um determinado modelo e 
podem não ser compatíveis com os outros produtos „eSTAR“;

•  „eSTAR” não assume qualquer responsabilidade por mau funcionamento do produto causado pela 
utilização de acessórios incompatíveis (carregador, auriculares ou outros); 

•  Os acessórios adicionais compatíveis com os produtos „eSTAR“ podem ser comprados através do 
representante regional do „eSTAR“;

•  „eSTAR” não é responsável pela informação em falta e as falhas no funcionamento do dispositivo 
causadas pelo uso incorrecto de hardware e software, ou por outros acidentes. 

Precauções de segurança  
Para uma utilização segura do dispositivo, a fim de evitar as lesões e as falhas no funcionamento dele, 
leia atentamente a informação seguinte: 
•  O uso de auriculares com um volume alto pode prejudicar a audição. Por favor, ajuste o volume 
do auricular para um nível seguro para evitar as lesões auditivas;

•  Aviso: tome todas as precauções para evitar o choque eléctrico, incêndio e explosão;
•  Não toque no dispositivo „eSTAR”, bem como as suas partes com as mãos molhadas, não use o 

dispositivo durante o carregamento; 
•  Não puxe o cabo do carregador;
•  Não dobre o cabo de alimentação e não o danifique de outras maneiras; 
•  Não carregue o dispositivo com um carregador danificado ou estragado;
•  Não deixe cair e não bata o carregador ou próprio dispositivo.
•  Não utilize o dispositivo durante uma trovoada, isto pode afetar o funcionamento do dispositivo e 
aumentar o risco de choque eléctrico;  

•  Em nenhum caso, não tente desmontar o dispositivo sozinho; 
•  Ao limpar o ecrã do tablet ou smartphone, não use os produtos que contenham álcool, solvente ou 
benzeno, assim pode danificar irreversivelmente o ecrã do dispositivo;

•  A maioria  dos  produtos  „eSTAR” não  é  resistente  à  humidade  e  água;  utilizando  os  produtos 
„eSTAR“ em tais condições, pode danificar o dispositivo irreparavelmente;

•  Não pressione o ecrã do tablet ou smartphone com muita força– isto pode causar dano;
•  Não utilize o dispositivo durante a condução - isso pode causar um acidente.    

Proteja o meio ambiente. Respeite todas as instruções de reciclagem do produto „eSTAR”  
•  Ao reciclar o dispositivo, consulte os regulamentos e as exigências locais.  
•  Use apenas baterias e carregadores „eSTAR” aprovados e projetados especificamente para o seu 
dispositivo. Ao utilizar os carregadores incompatíveis, pode causar dano e danificar gravemente 
o dispositivo. 

•  Não ponha o dispositivo sobre aquecedores, microondas, fogão ou radiador. As baterias podem 
explodir por causa do calor excessivo. 

•  Não esmague ou perfure o dispositivo. Certifique-se de que o dispositvo não está sob pressão do 
exterior – isto pode levar a um curto-circuito interno ou sobreaquecimento do dispositivo. 
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Mantenha o dispositivo seco 
•  A humidade e vários tipos de líquidos podem danificar irreversivelmente as peças do dispositivo 
ou o próprio produto;

•  Não  ligue  o  dispositivo  se  ele  estiver  molhado.  Se  o  dispositivo  já  está  ligado,  desligue-o 
imediatamente e retire a bateria. Se Você não consegue desligar o dispositivo ou não pode remover 
a bateria, não faça nada, apenas seque com uma toalha e leve para um centro de assistência técnica;

•  A garantia do fabricante não se aplica no caso de defeitos causados pela humidade.  

Não utilize nem guarde o dispositivo nos locais sujos e empoeirados 
•  Pó, ao entrar no dispositivo, pode perturbar o funcionamento dele. 

Não guarde o dispositivo numa superfície inclinada   
•  Se o dispositivo se deslizar e cair, poderá ser danificado.

Não guarde o dispositivo em locais quentes ou frios   
•  Utilize o dispositivo com a temperatura -20 +45 °C;
•  Quando faz muito calor, o dispositivo deixado no veículo fechado pode explodir, porque  a 
temperatura dentro de um carro pode chegar a +80 ° C;

•  Não deixe o dispositivo por um longo tempo na luz solar direta (por exemplo, no painel do carro);

Não guarde o seu dispositivo perto dos campos magnéticos 
•  Devido aos efeitos de campos magnéticos, o dispositivo pode começar a funcionar mal ou a bateria 
pode ficar descarregada;

Não deixe o dispositivo perto dos aquecedores nem o coloque em cima deles, bem como perto de 
micro-ondas, equipamentos de cozinha, ou junto aos containers de alta pressão 
•  O aparelho pode superaquecer, provocar um incêndio ou explosão.  

Evite bater e deixar cair o seu dispositivo  
•  Pode partir o ecrã do dispositivo;
•  Se o dispositivo for dobrado ou deformado, será danificado ou as suas partes poderão começar a 

trabalhar incorretamente.

Não permita que o seu dispositivo toque outros objectos metálicos: moedas, chaves, correntes   
•  O dispositivo ou o ecrã podem ficar riscados.

Proteja os olhos dos efeitos nocivos da flash 
•  A  sala  onde  estiver  a  usar  o  dispositivo  deve  ser,  pelo  menos,  minimamente  iluminada,  não 
aproxime muito o ecrã aos olhos. 

•  Se  assistir  filmes  ou  jogar  jogos  de  vídeo  por  longo  período  de  tempo,  pode  prejudicar 
temporariamente  a  sua  visão  por  iluminação  forte.  Se  sentir  os  sintomas  desconfortáveis, 
imediatamente desligue o dispositivo.

Reduza o risco de lesões por repetir os mesmos movimentos 
•  Ao realizar constantemente os mesmos movimentos: pressionando as mesmas teclas,  introduzindo 
o  texto,  jogando  jogos,  Você  pode  ficar  com  uma  sensação  desagradável  nas  mãos,  pescoço, 
ombros, ou outras partes do corpo. Durante o uso prolongado do dispositivo, segure-o com a mão 
relaxada, sem força, recomendamos fazer os intervalos regulares. Se, ao usar o dispositivo ainda 
continua a sentir os sintomas desagradáveis, pare de usar o dispositivo  e consulte o médico.

Para garantir o melhor desempenho e prolongar a vida útil da bateria e carregador   
•  Não deixe carregar a bateria mais do que uma semana, porque a carga excessiva pode reduzir a 

vida útil da bateria.  
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PTInício do trabalho  

Os componentes principais do dispositivo  

O carregamento da bateria  
•  Antes de primeira utilização do dispositivo, carregue totalmente a bateria; 
•  Use  apenas  os  carregadores  “eSTAR”,  que  são  aprovados  para  o  seu  dispositivo.  Outros 
carregadores podem causar danos significativos ao dispositivo. 

Ligar /desligar o dispositivo 
•  Para  ligar  o dispositivo,  pressione  a  tecla  ligar/  desligar  (Power). Se o dispositivo não  estiver 
ligado, verifique se o dispositivo está carregado;

•  Ao ligar o dispositivo pela primeira vez, siga as instruções no ecrã. Para utilizar os aplicativos 
do “GoogleTM”, é preciso cadastrar-se de novo ou usar uma conta Google já existente „Google 
Account“;

•  Para desligar o dispositivo, pressione a tecla ligar/ desligar (Power).
Nota: Para recuperar as configurações do software do fabricante, por exemplo, caso o programa ficar 
suspenso, pressione a tecla ligar/ desligar (Power) até que o dispositivo reiniciar. 

Para estabelecer a ligação à Internet  
•  Para conectar o dispositivo à Internet, use a função Wi-Fi  (WLAN): 
     →      Definições→       WLAN-ON. Ao estabelcer a ligação a  Wi-Fi (WLAN), pode precisar 
de digitar a palavra-passe;

•  Se o dispositivo é capaz de usar os dados móveis (2G / 3G / 4G), pode ligar esta função assim: 
Settings-Mobile  data-ON.  Para  obter mais  instruções  sobre  as  configurações,  por  favor,  entre 
em contacto com a sua operadora da  rede móvel. Atenção! Para estabelecer a conectividade e 
carregar os dados, poderão aplicar-se os custos adicionais. Contacte a sua  operadora para obter a 
informação mais detalhada sobre os tarifários.

* Google, Google Play são marcas comerciais da Google Inc.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

8

Função / Significado

1. Câmara de foto/video frontal
2. Entrada USB (USB Socket)
3. Reset
4. Entrada para auricular 
5. Tecla ligar/desligar (Power 

button)
6. Tecla de volume (VOL+/

VOL- button)
7. Altifalantes
8. Ranhura para o cartão Micro 

SD(HC) 
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GRΑυτό το σύμβολο στο προϊόν ή στα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα σημαίνει ότι η συσκευή και 
τα ηλεκτρονικά του παρελόμενα (π.χ. φορτιστής, ακουστικά, καλώδιο USB, κ.λπ.) δεν 
πρέπει να αναμιγνύονται με γενικά οικιακά απορρίμματα. ΧΡΗΣΤΗ, προστατεύετε τον 
εαυτό σας και το περιβάλλον, λάβετε την ευκαιρία να συμβάλλετε στη διατήρηση της 
φύσης για τις μελλοντικές γενιές,  την ανακύκλωση των αποβλήτων και δώστε το για 

ανακύκλωση.   
•  Για  πληροφορίες,  πού  και  πώς  να  παραδώσουν  αυτά  τα  ηλεκτρονικά  απόβλητα  για  ασφαλή 
χειρισμό, οι  ιδιώτες θα πρέπει  να επικοινωνήσουν με  τον πωλητή του προϊόντος  (κατάστημα, 
ηλεκτρονικό κατάστημα, κλπ) ή τις τοπικές αρχές.

•  Για  πληροφορίες,  πού  και  πώς  να  παραδώσουν  αυτά  τα  ηλεκτρονικά  απόβλητα  για  ασφαλή 
χειρισμό, τα νομικά πρόσωπα θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτούν τον προμηθευτή αυτού του προϊόντος, 
καθώς και αν έχουν σύμβαση με φορέα ανακύκλωσης ηλεκτρονικών αποβλήτων, θα πρέπει να το 
παραδώσουν για ανακύκλωση άμεσα.

Η  σήμανση  CE  στο  προϊόν  (ή  στη  συσκευασία)  δείχνει  ότι  αυτό  το  προϊόν  είναι 
συμβατό με τις απαιτήσεις της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης για την ασφάλεια, υγεία, και την 
περιβαλλοντική προστασία.  

Το σήμα RoHS δείχνει ότι τα μέρη είναι κατασκευασμένα από ανακυκλωμένα υλικά.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες 
•  Η μπαταρία θα φορτιστεί πλήρως από την εκφόρτιση και φόρτιση για 2-3 φορές.
•  Οι ακραίες θερμοκρασίες (θέρμανση / ψύξη) μπορούν να παραμορφώσουν τη συσκευή σας και 
να μειώσουν το φορτίο της μπαταρίας, και αυτό μπορεί να επηρεάσει την μικρότερη διάρκεια 
ζωής της συσκευής.

Χρήση της συσκευής σε περιορισμένους χώρους ή περιοχές   
Προειδοποίηση: Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε ζώνες περιορισμένης πρόσβασης, τηρήστε όλες 
τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας.
•  Πάντα να απενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας όπου η χρήση της απαγορεύεται
•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας κοντά σε άλλες ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές
•  Οι περισσότερες ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές χρησιμοποιούν σήματα ραδιοσυχνοτήτων. Η συσκευή 
σας μπορεί να αλληλεπιδράσει με άλλες ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές.

•  Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σας κοντά σε βηματοδότη καρδιάς. Εάν είναι δυνατόν, προσπαθήστε 
να μην κρατάτε τη συσκευή σας σε απόσταση μικρότερη από 15 cm από το βηματοδότη καρδιάς. 
Η συσκευή σας μπορεί να προκαλέσει παρεμβολές στο βηματοδότη. Προκειμένου να μειωθεί η 
πιθανότητα παρεμβολής στο βηματοδότη καρδίας, κρατήστε τη συσκευή στην αντίθετη πλευρά 
του σώματος από το βηματοδότη.

•  Μην  χρησιμοποιείτε  τη  συσκευή  σας  σε  νοσοκομείο  ή  κοντά  σε  ιατρικές  συσκευές,  οι 
ραδιοσυχνότητες των οποίων θα μπορούσαν να την επηρεάσουν.

•  Στην  περίπτωση  που  χρησιμοποιείτε  οποιαδήποτε  ιατρική  συσκευή,  επικοινωνήστε  με  τον 
κατασκευαστή της και βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ραδιοσυχνότητές της δεν επηρεάζουν.

•  Απενεργοποιήστε την συσκευή όταν βρίσκεστε κοντά σε δυνητικά εκρηκτικούς χώρους.
•  Να ακολουθείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες, σημάνσεις και πινακίδες για τις δυνητικά εκρηκτικούς χώρους.
•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν γεμίζετε (στο βενζινάδικο) ή κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά ή 
χημικά.

•  Στη  θέση όπου αποθηκεύονται  η συσκευή,  τα μέρη  της ή  τα  εξαρτήματά  της,  μην  διατηρείτε 
εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή εκρηκτικές ύλες.

•  Κύρια  ευθύνη  σας  είναι  να  οδηγείτε  με  ασφάλεια.  Ποτέ  μη  χρησιμοποιείτε  τη  συσκευή  ενώ 
οδηγείτε, αν οι κανόνες το απαγορεύουν.

•  Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή σας, κατά την απογείωση και την προσγείωση. Η συσκευή μπορεί 
να αλληλεπιδράσει με το σύστημα πλοήγησης του αεροσκάφους.
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GRμπορεί να μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής της.
•  Με τον καιρό, οι μπαταρίες που δεν χρησιμοποιούνται αποφορτίζονται από μόνες τους, και πρέπει 
να επαναφορτίζονται πριν από τη χρήση.

•  Αποσυνδέστε τους φορτιστές από την πρίζα, όταν δεν τους χρησιμοποιείτε.

Προστατεύστε την ακοή σας, ενώ χρησιμοποιείτε ακουστικά  
•  Πολύ δυνατός ήχος μπορεί να είναι επιβλαβής για την ακοή σας.
•  Δυνατός ήχος, κατά την οδήγηση, μπορεί να αποσπάσει την προσοχή και να προκαλέσει ατύχημα.
•  Πριν συνδέσετε τα ακουστικά στην πηγή του ήχου, μειώστε την ένταση. Ρυθμίστε τη λειτουργία 
της ελάχιστης έντασης, που απαιτείται για να ακούτε τη συνομιλία ή μουσική.

•  Αν είστε σε ξηρό χώρο, στατικός ηλεκτρισμός μπορεί να αναπτυχθεί στα ακουστικά. Αποφύγετε 
να χρησιμοποιείτε τα ακουστικά σε ξηρούς χώρους ή, πριν συνδέσετε τα ακουστικά στη συσκευή, 
αγγίξτε τους με ένα κομμάτι μέταλλο για να προκληθεί η ηλεκτροστατική εκφόρτιση. 

Στην περίπτωση χρήσης της συσκευής, ενώ περπατάτε ή μετακινείστε, ακολουθήστε τα μέτρα 
ασφαλείας 
•  Παρατηρείτε πάντα το περιβάλλον για την αποφυγή τραυματισμών στον εαυτό σας και τους άλλους.

Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, τροποποιείτε ή επισκευάζετε τη συσκευή μόνοι σας
•  Θα χάσετε την εγγύηση του κατασκευαστή, σε περίπτωση τυχόν αλλαγών ή τροποποιήσεων, που 
πραγματοποιούνται  από  σας  (συμπεριλαμβανομένων  των  μη  εξουσιοδοτημένων  αλλαγών  στο 
λογισμικό  του  κατασκευαστή). Παρακαλείστε  να  φέρετε  τη  σπασμένη  συσκευή  “eSTAR”  στο 
πλησιέστερο εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο υπηρεσιών “eSTAR”.

•  Μην βάφετε τη συσκευή και μην τοποθετείτε αυτοκόλλητα επάνω της. 

Οδηγίες καθαρισμού της συσκευής:  
•  Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή και το φορτιστή με ένα στεγνό πανί / σφουγγάρι ή με ειδικά σχεδιασμένα 
μέσα.

•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά ή απολυμαντικά.. 

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν η οθόνη έχει σπάσει ή καταστραφεί 
•  Το σπασμένο γυαλί μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς στο πρόσωπο και τα χέρια σας. Φέρτε τη 
συσκευή  σε ένα κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης πελατών “eSTAR”για επισκευή. 

Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο για το σκοπό που προορίζεται
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε ένα δημόσιο χώρο, προσπαθήστε να μην ενοχλείτε τους 
άλλους
Να είστε προσεκτικοί με την κάρτα SIM και τις κάρτες μνήμης
•  Μην αφαιρείτε την κάρτα, όταν η συσκευή κατεβάζει ή ανεβάζει πληροφορίες, καθώς αυτό μπορεί 
να οδηγήσει σε απώλεια δεδομένων, και (ή) βλάβη στην κάρτα ή τη συσκευή.

•  Προστατέψτε  τις  κάρτες  από  τραντάγματα,  στατικό  ηλεκτρισμό,  ηλεκτρικό  θόρυβο,  που 
προκαλείται από άλλες συσκευές.

•  Μην αγγίζετε τις χρυσόχρωμες επαφές ή τα κλιπ της κάρτας μνήμης με τα δάχτυλα. Εάν είναι 
βρόμικη, καθαρίστε την κάρτα με ένα μαλακό πανί.

Προστατέψτε τα προσωπικά σας και άλλα σημαντικά δεδομένα 
•  Μην ξεχάσετε να κάνετε εφεδρική αποθήκευση σημαντικών δεδομένων, ενώ χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή. Η “eSTAR” δεν θα είναι υπεύθυνη για την απώλεια δεδομένων.

•  Όταν  δίνετε  τη  συσκευή  στο  εξουσιοδοτημένο  κέντρο  υπηρεσιών  “eSTAR”  για  την  επισκευή, 
δημιουργήστε αντίγραφα των σημαντικών δεδομένων και διαγράψτε σημαντικές πληροφορίες, αν 
είναι δυνατόν. Η “eSTAR” δεν θα είναι υπεύθυνη για την απώλεια δεδομένων.

•  Πριν από την επαναφορά των εργοστασιακών ρυθμίσεων του λογισμικού, φροντίστε για εφεδρική 
αποθήκευση σημαντικών δεδομένων.

•  Αν έχετε αποφασίσει να απορρίψετε τη συσκευή σας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει σημαντική ή 
προσωπική πληροφορία που να έχει απομείνει σε αυτό.

•  Σε  περίπτωση  κλοπής  ή  απώλειας  της  συσκευής,  μην  ξεχάσετε  να  αλλάξετε  τους  κωδικούς 
πρόσβασης των λογαριασμών σας, προκειμένου να προστατεύσετε τα προσωπικά σας στοιχεία
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BGБлагодарим  ви,  че  закупихте  интелигентния  таблет  “eSTAR”.  Преди  да  започнете  да  го 
използвате, ние препоръчваме да прочетете това ръководство за бързо стартиране. Подробно 
ръководство може да бъде намерено на интернет страницата www.estar.eu.
Съдържанието на това ръководство за бързо стартиране може да се различава от конфигурацията 
на софтуера и хардуера на вашия модел “eSTAR”; 
•  Ръководството  за  бързо  стартиране  съдържа  информация,  подлежаща  на  промяна  без 
предизвестие. Последната версия може да намерите на интернет страницата www.estar.eu;

•  Оборудването на продуктите и/или аксесоарите “eSTAR” може да се различава по региони/
страни; 

•  Оборудването на продуктите “eSTAR” е проектирано специално за определен модел и може 
да бъде несъвместимо с други продукти “eSTAR”;

•  “eSTAR” не  носи  отговорност  за  повреди,  причинени  от  използването  на  несъвместими 
аксесоари (зарядни устройства, слушалки и т.н.);

•  Допълнителни  аксесоари  за  продукти  “eSTAR” могат  да  бъдат  закупени от  регионалния 
представител на продукти “eSTAR”; 

•  “eSTAR” не носи отговорност за липсваща информация и повреди, причинени от неправилна 
употреба на хардуера и софтуера, или за други инциденти. 

Мерки за безопасност  
За  да  използвате  устройството  по  безопасен  начин,  с  оглед  избягване  на  наранявания  или 
повреди, моля, прочетете следната информация:
•  Силният звук, докато използвате слушалките, може да доведе до неблагоприятни последици 
за вашия слух. Моля, регулирате силата на звука правилно, за да избегнете увреждане на 
слуха. 

•  Предупреждение: внимавайте, за да не причините токов удар, пожар и експлозия; 
•  Не  докосвайте  продукта  “eSTAR”  и  неговите  части  с  мокри  ръце  и  не  използвате 
устройството, докато го зареждате; 

•  Не дърпайте зарядното устройство за кабела;
•  Не огъвайте и не повреждайте захранващия кабел; 
•  Не използвайте повредено или дефектно зарядно устройство; 
•  Не изпускайте и не чупете зарядното устройство или самото устройство. 
•  Не използвайте устройството по време на гръмотевична буря  - това може да може да се 
отрази неблагоприятно върху работата на устройството и да увеличи риска от токов удар;  

•  Не разглобявайте продукта самостоятелно;
•  При почистване на екрана на вашия таблет или смартфон, не използвайте спирт, разредител 
или  бензен,  тъй  като  това  може  да  доведе  до  трайно  увреждане  на  екрана  на  вашето 
устройство; 

•  Повечето продукти “eSTAR” не са устойчиви на влага или вода; в случай на използване на 
продукти “eSTAR” при тези условия, устройството може да бъде трайно повредено;  

•  Не натискайте екрана на таблета или смартфона твърде силно - може да се повреди; 
•  Не използвайтеустройствотопо време на шофиране, тъй като това може да предизвикапътно-
транспортно произшествие.

Пазете околната среда. Изхвърлете устройството “eSTAR” по подходящ начин    
•  Когато изхвърляте устройства, спазвайте местнитеправила и разпоредби. 
•  Използвайте одобрени от “eSTAR” батерии изарядни устройства,предназначениспециално 
завашетоустройство.Използването на несъвместимозарядно устройствоможеда доведе до 
авария или повреда на вашетоустройство.

•  Не изгаряйтеустройствата, които вече не се използват. 
•  Не поставяйтеустройстватавърху отоплителна техника, като микровълновифурни,готварски 
печки или радиатори.. Батериите могатда експлодират, когато се нагреят прекомерно.. 

•  Не чупетеи не пробивайтеустройството.Уверете се, чеустройствотоне епод външеннатиск - 
това може да доведе довътрешнокъсо съединениеилиустройството можеда прегрее. 
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Съхранявайте уреда на сухо място  
•  Влагата и течностите от всякакъв вид могат трайно да увредят частите или самото устройство; 
•  Не включвайте устройството, когато е влажно. Ако устройството е вече включено, изключете 
го незабавно и извадете батерията. Ако устройството не може да бъде изключено или не 
можете  да  извадите  батерията  -  не  правете  нищо. Избършете  устройството  с  кърпа  и  го 
занесете в сервизен център.

•  Гаранцията от производителя не покрива повреди, причинени от влага.  

Не използвайте и не съхранявайте устройството на прашни, замърсени места 
•  Прахът,  който  попадне  в  устройството,  може  да  се  отрази  отрицателно  върху  неговото 
функциониране. 

Не съхранявайте устройството върху наклонена повърхност    
•  Ако устройството падне, то може да се повреди.

Не съхранявайте устройството на студени или горещи места   
•  Използвайте устройството само при температури от -20 до +45 ° C;
•  При  горещо  време,  устройството,  оставено  в  затворено  превозно  средство,  може  да 
експлодира, тъй като температурата вътре може да достигне до +80 °C;

•  Не съхранявайте устройството на пряка слънчева светлина за дълго време (например върху 
таблото на автомобила);

Не дръжте устройството близо до магнитни полета 
•  Поради ефекта на магнитните полета, устройството ще може да започне да функционира 
неправилно или батерията може да се изтощи;

Не дръжте устройството близо до или върху нагреватели, например в микровълнови 
печки, уреди за готвене или съдове под налягане  
•  Устройството може да прегрее, да предизвика пожар или да експлодира.  

Не изпускайте и не удряйте вашето устройство  
•  Можете да счупите екрана на устройството;
•  Устройството или неговите части могат да се повредят или да започнат да функционират 
неправилно, когато се огънат и деформират.

Не позволявайте на вашето устройство да влиза в контакт с метални предмети: монети, 
ключове, вериги    
•  Устройството или неговият екран може да се надраскат.

Предпазвайте очите си от вредното въздействие на светлинните отблясъци 
•  Стаята,  в която използвате вашето устройство,  трябва да бъде поне минимално осветена, 
като не трябва да държите екрана много близо до очите си.  

•  Когато гледате филми или играете видео игри дълго време, вашето зрение може временно да 
се влоши поради излагането на ярка светлина. Ако усетите неприятни симптоми, изключете 
устройството веднага.

Намалете риска от наранявания, причинени от повтарящи се движения  
•  В случай на постоянно и повтарящо се действие: натискане на едни и същи клавиши, писане 
на текст, играене на игри, можете да изпитате дискомфортв ръцете, врата, раменетеилидруги 
части  на  тялото.  В  случай  на  продължителна  употреба  на  това  устройство,  дръжте  го  с 
ръцете  си  спокойно,  непринудено,  като  ви  съветваме  да  правите  редовнипочивки.Ако 
неприятните симптоми продължават, докато използвате устройство, спрете да го използвате 
и се консултирайтес лекар.

Осигурете максимален живот на зарядното устройство и батерията   
•  Не оставяйте батерията на зареждане за повече от седмица, тъй като презареждането може 





55www.estar.eu

BGПодготовка за започване  

Основните компоненти  

Зареждане на батерията  
•  Преди да използвате устройството за първи път, заредете напълно батерията му. 
•  Използвайте  зарядните  устройства  “eSTAR”,  предназначени  специално  за  вашето 
устройство. Други зарядни устройства могат да доведат до трайно увреждане на вашето 
устройство. 

Бутон за включване/изключване 
•  За да включите устройството, натиснете бутона на захранването. Ако устройството не се 
включи, моля, проверете дали е заредено;

•  При включване на устройството за първи път, трябва да го настроите според инструкциите 
на  екрана.  За  да  използвате  приложенията,  които  взаимодействат  с  GoogleTM,  трябва  да 
създадете нов или да влезете във вашия съществуващ акаунт в Google;

•  За да изключите устройството, натиснете бутона на захранването.
Забележка: За да направите възстановяване на фабричните настройки на софтуера, например, 
ако приложението откаже да се включи, натиснете и задръжте бутона на захранването, докато 
устройството не се рестартира. 

Свързване с интернет
•  За  да  се  свържете  с  интернет,  използвайте  функцията  WiFi  (WLAN): 
       →        Настройки →          WLAN-ВКЛ. При свързването към определен WiFi (WLAN) 
достъп, може да се изискват пароли;  

•  Ако  устройството  има  възможност  за  използване  на  мобилни  данни  (2G/3G/4G),  тази 
функция  може  да  се  включи  по  следния  начин:  Настройки-Мобилни  данни-ВКЛ.. 
Моля,  обърнете  се  към  вашия  мобилен  оператор  за  допълнителна  инструкция  относно 
конфигурацията.  Внимание!  Свързването  и  изтеглянето  на  данни  може  да  изисква 
заплащане  на  допълнителни  такси.  По-подробна  информация  относно  цените  може  да 
получите от вашия оператор на мобилна мрежа.

*  Google, Google Play са запазени марки на Google Inc. 
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Функция/обяснение

1. Предна камера/видео 
камера

2. Контакт за USB устройство
3. Reset
4. Жак за слушалки
5. Бутон за захранване
6. Бутон за увеличаване/

намаляване на звука
7. Високоговорители
8. Микро SD(HC) слот
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CZTento  symbol  na  zařízení,  jeho  příslušenství  nebo  v  dokumentaci  znamená,  že 
nepoužitelné  zařízení  nebo  jeho  elektronické  příslušenství  (např.  nabíjecí  zařízení, 
sluchátka, USB kabel atd.) nesmí být  zužitkovaná spolu s jiným komunálním odpadem. 
Vážené  UŽIVATELE,  chráňte  sebe  a  životné  prostředí,  použijte  možnost  pomoci 
zachovat přírodu  pro budoucích pokolení, tříďte odpad a předávejte je na přepracování.   

•  Privátní  osoby pro  informací  o  tom,  jak  a  kam musí  odevzdat  takový  elektronický odpad  pro 
bezpečné přepracování, musí kontaktovat prodejci zařízení (prodejna, Internetová  prodejna atd.) 
nebo místním správní orgány;

•  Právnické osoby pro informací o tom, jak a kam musí odevzdat takový elektronický odpad pro 
bezpečné  přepracování,  musí  kontaktovat  dodavatele  uvedeného  zařízení  nebo,  když  uzavřeli 
dohodu s organizací pro zužitkování elektronického odpadu, musí bezprostředně odevzdat ho na 
přepracování.

Znak CE (angl. „CE Marking“) na zboží (nebo na jejích obale) znamená, že toto zboží 
odpovídá  požadavkům  Evropské  unie  k  bezpečnosti,  zdraví  a  bezpečnosti  životního 
prostředí.  

Znak RoHS znamená, že detail jsou vyrobené z přepracované suroviny.

Důležité informace 
•  Akumulátor bude úplně nabitý, když ho nabijete a vybijete 2- 3 krát.  
•  Extrémní teploty (horko/zima) můžou deformovat vaše zařízení a zkrátí náboj baterie, toto může 
zkrátit životnost zařízení.

Použití zařízení v místech a prostorech s omezením použití    
Varování:  při  použití  zařízení  v místech  s  omezením  použití,  řiďte  se  veškerými  bezpečnostními 
předpisy.
•   Vždy vypínejte zařízení tam, kde je zakázané jeho použití;
•  Nepoužívejte zařízení poblíž jiných elektronických přístrojů;
•  Většina elektronických přístrojů používá rádiové signály. Vaše zařízení může překážet fungování 
jiných elektronických přístrojů.

•  Nepřibližujte zařízení ke kardiostimulátoru. Pokud možno, používejte ho ve vzdálenosti min 15 
cm od kardiostimulátoru, protože zařízení může překážet práci kardiostimulátoru. Pro zamezení 
této situace držte zařízení na opačné straně od stimulátoru.

•  Nepoužívejte zařízení v nemocnici nebo poblíž zdravotnického zařízení, kterému může překážet 
radiové signály;

•  Když používáte nějaké zdravotnické zařízení, kontaktujte se s výrobcem zařízení a přesvědčete se, 
že radiové signály vašeho zařízení nepřekážejí jeho fungování;

•  Vypínejte zařízení poblíž potenciálně výbušných míst;
•  Vždy dodržujte směrnici, návody a význam značek v místech potenciálního nebezpečí výbuchu;
•  Nepoužívejte  zařízení  během  tankování  (na  čerpacích  stanicích)  nebo  poblíž  hořlavých, 
chemických látek;

•  V tom místě, kde se nachází zařízení, jeho části nebo příslušenství, nesmí být uschované žádné 
hořlavé kapaliny, plyny nebo výbušné látky;

•  Bezpečné řízení je vaší hlavní povinností. Nikdy nepoužívejte zařízení během řízení, když to je 
zakázáno pravidly;

•  Vypínejte  zařízení  při  vylétání  a  přistání  letadla.  Zařízení  může  překážet  práci  navigačního 
systému letadel.
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CZzkrátit životnost  akumulátoru.
•  Časem nepoužívané akumulátory se vybíjí a před použitím musíte znovu je nabít.
•  Nepoužívané nabíjecí zařízení musí být odpojené od napájení.

Chraňte sluch během použití sluchátek  
•  Hlasitý zvuk může vyvolat poruchu sluchu;
•  Hlasitý zvuk během řízení může odvést pozornost a přivést k nehodě;
•  Vždy  snižujte  hladinu  hlasitosti  před  připojením  sluchátek  k  zdroji  zvuku. Nastavte minimální 
hladinu hlasitosti, potřebnou pro hovor nebo poslechu hudby;

•  Když se nacházite v suché místnosti, v sluchátkách může být vytvořená statická elektřina. Snažte 
se nepouživat sluchátka v suché místnosti nebo před připojením slucátek k zařízení dotkněte jimi 
kovový předmět, aby vznikl výboj statické elektřiny. 

Při použití zařízení při chůze nebo při pohybech dodržujte bezpečnostní opatření  
•  Aby vyhnout se zranění a nenanést je jiným, vždy pozorujte, co se děje kolem Vás.

Nedemontuje, nemodifikujte a neopravujte zařízení samostatně 
•  Po uskutečnění  jakékoliv  změny nebo modifikace  (včetně  nepovolených  změn v  programovém 
zabezpečení  výrobce),  ztratíte  záruku  výrobce.  Odneste  nefungující  zařízení  „eSTAR”  do 
nejbližšího příslušného servisního střediska „eSTAR”;

•  Nebarvěte zařízení a nelepte na něj nálepky. 

Návod na čištění zařízení:  
•  Čistěte  zařízení  a  nabíjecí  zařízení  akumulátorů  suchým  ručníkem/houbou  nebo  speciálními, 
určenými na to prostředky.

•  Nečistěte zařízení chemickými nebo dezinfikujicími prostředky.  

Nepoužívejte zařízení, když obrazovka je rozbitá nebo pokažená 
•  Rozbité  sklo může    způsobit  zranění  váších  rukou  nebo  tváře.  Odneste  zařízení  do  servisního 
střediska „eSTAR” na opravu. 

Používejte zařízení pouze účelně
Při použití zařízení ve veřejném místě snažte se nerušit jiných lidí
Dávejte pozor na  SIM kartu a na paměťovou kartu 
•  Nevytahujte  kartu,  když  zařízení  posílá  nebo  získává  informace,  protože můžete  ztratit  údaje  a 
(nebo) poškodit kartu nebo zařízení.

•  Chraňte kartu od úderů, statické elektřiny a elektrického rušení, způsobeného jinými zařízeními.
•  Nedotýkejte se zlatavých kontaktů nebo svorek paměťové karty prsty nebo kovovými předměty. 
Když jsou špinavé, otřěte kartu měkkou tkaninou.

Zabezpečte vaši osobní i další důležité údaje  
•  Při  použití  zařízení  nezapomeňte  udělat  rezervní  kopii  důležitých  údajů.  „eSTAR”  nenese 
odpovědnost za ztracené údaje;

•  Když dáváte zařízení do opravy do příslušného servisního střediska „eSTAR”, když existuje taková 
možnost, udělejte kopii důležitých údajů a smažte důležitou pro vás informaci, která se nachází na 
zařízení. „eSTAR” nenese odpovědnost za ztracené údaje;

•  Před  obnovením  programového  vybavení  zařízení  a  před  vracením  k  původním  nastavením 
(„Factory Reset”) zabezpečte rezervní kopie důležitých údajů;

•  Při zužitkování vašeho zařízení přesvědčete se, že v něm nezůstaly žádné důležité pro vás nebo  
vaší osobní informace;

•  Při  krádeži  nebo  ztrátě  zařízení  nezapomeňte  vyměnit  hesla  váších  evidenčních  záznamů,  aby 
zabezbečit vaše osobní informace.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

8



63www.estar.eu





65www.estar.eu

NLBedankt voor de aanschaving van eSTAR smarttoestel. Voordat u het toestel gebruikt raden wij u aan 
deze beknopte gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door te lezen. Uitgebreide gebruiksaanwijzingen 
kunt u op de website www.estar.eu vinden.
Obsah krátkého návodu uživatele se může lišit od typu „eSTAR”, který jste koupili, programovým a 
přístrojovým zabezpečením; 
•  In de beknopte gebruikershandleiding gegeven informatie kan gewijzigd worden zonder een 

voorafgandelijke raadpleging. De laatste versie is op de website www.estar.eu beschikbaar;
•   De batterijen en opladers van producten en/of te koop aangeboden eSTAR accessoires kunnen 

verschillen afhankelijk van de regio/land;
•  Gebruik alleen door eSTAR goedgekeurde batterijen en opladers die speciaal zijn ontworpen voor 

uw toestel. Als u een incompatibele batterij en oplader gebruikt kad die ernstig letsel of schade 
aan uw toestel veroorzaken;

•  eSTAR is niet verantwoordelijk voor de gebreken van het toestel die door de onverenigbaarheid 
van accessories zijn veroorzaakt (opladers, kooptelefoon en etc.);

•  Aanvullende accessories die met producten van eStar compatibel zijn kunt u bij de regionale 
vertegenwoordiger van eStar aanschaffen;

•  eSTAR is niet verantwoordelijk voor de ontbrekende informatie en gebreken die door het 
ondeskundig gebruik van software en hardware of door de andere ongevallen zijn veroorzaakt. 

Veiligheidsmaatregelen  
Om letsel aan uzelf en anderen of schade aan het toestel te voorkomen, moet u de veiligheidsinformatie 
over uw toestel zorgvuldig lezen voordat u het toestel gebruikt:
•  Overmatige blootstelling aan harde geluiden tijdens het gebruik van kooptelefoon kan leiden tot 

gehoorbeschadiging.  Pas alstublieft het geluidsvolume aan zodat uw gehoor niet beschadigd kan 
worden;

•  Let op: Voorkom elektrische schokken, brand of explosies;
•  Raak het eSTAR toestel evenals de onderdelen niet aan met natte handen, gebruik het toestel niet 

tijdens het opladen;
•  Haal de oplader niet uit het stopcontact door aan het elektriciteitssnoer te trekken;
•  Buig of met andere wijze beschadig het elektriciteitssnoer niet;
•  Laad het toestel nooit op met een beschadigde of defectieve oplader;
•  Laat de oplader of het toestel zelf niet vallen en zorg dat het nergens tegenaan stoot.
•  Maak geen gebruik van het toestel tijdens een onweersbui. Dat kan de werking van het toestel 

beinvloeden en het risiko van elektrische schok vergroten; 
•  Haal het toestel zelf nooit uit elkaar;
•  Bij het schoonmaken van tabletcomputer of smartphone mag u geen middelen die alcohol, 
oplosmiddel of benzeen bevatten gebruiken. Dat kan het beeldscherm van het toestel definitief 
beschadigen;

•  De meeste producten van eSTAR zijn niet tegen het vocht en water bestendig. Het gebruik van 
producten van eSTAR in z‘n omstandigheden  kan tot een definitieve beschadiging van het toestel 
leiden;  

•  Druk niet te hard op het beeldscherm van tabletcomputer of smartphone. Dit kan tot beschadiging 
van toestel leiden;

•  Gebruik het toestel niet tijdens een autorijden. Dit kan tot een verkeersongeluk leiden.

Bescherm het milieu. Zorg voor de gepaste afvalverwijdering van eSTAR product    
•  Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu door de ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen 

moet u deze artikelen op een verantwoorde manier recyclen. 
•  Gebruik de door eSTAR goedgekeurde batterij en opladers die speciaal voor uw toestel zijn 

ontworpen. Als u een incompatibele batterij en oplader gebruikt, kan die ernstig letsel of schade 
aan uw toestel veroorzaken. 

•  Leg het toestel nooit in of op de verwarmingsapparaten, zoals een magnetron, kachel of radiator. 
Door de overmatige verhitting kan de batterij exploderen. 

•  Knijp het toestel niet en prik geen gaten daarin. Zorg ervoor dat de buitenkant van het toestel niet 
onder de druk komt te staan. Dit kan tot een interne kortsluiting leiden of een oververhitting van 
het toestel veroorzaken. 
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NLHet eSTAR product goed onderhouden en gebruiken 

Houd het toestel droog   
•  Vocht en diverse soorten vloeistoffen kunnen de onderdelen van het toestel of het product zelf 

permanent beschadigen;
•  Schakel het toestel niet in als dit nat is. Als het toestel al is ingeschakeld, schakel u het uit en 

verwijdert u de batterij onmiddellijk. Als u het toestel niet kunt uitgeschakelen of de batterij niet 
kunt verwijderen, laat u dit zo. Maak het toestel vervolgens met een handdoek droog en breng het 
naar het servicecenter;

•  Garantie van de fabrikant geldt niet voor de gebreken die door het vocht zijn veroorzaakt.  

Gebruik uw toestel niet op plaatsen met hoge concentraties stof en bewaar het toestel ook niet op 
stoffige of vuile plaatsen 
•  Stof of vreemde materialen kunnen zorgen voor een storing in uw toestel. 

Bewaar uw toestel alleen op een vlakke ondergrond    
•  Als het toestel glijdt en naar beneden valt kan het beschadigd raken.

Het toestel niet in de warme of koude plaatsen bewaren   
•  U kunt het toestel het beste gebruiken bij een temperatuur tussen -20 en +45 °C;
•  Bij een warme weer kan uw toestel exploderen als het wordt achtergelaten in een afgesloten 
voertuig omdat de interne temperatuur tot 80 °C kan oplopen;

•  Stel het toestel niet gedurende lange tijd aan direct zonlicht bloot (bijvoorbeeld op het dashboard 
van een auto);

Bewaar het toestel niet in de buurt van magnetische velden 
•  Het toestel kan worden beschadigd of de batterij kan worden ontladen bij blootstelling aan 

magnetische velden;

Bewaar het toestel niet dichtbij of in vervarmingsapparatuur, magnetrons, warme kooktoestellen 
of hogerdrukcompartimenten  
•  Het toestel kan oververhit raken, brand veroorzaken of exploderen.  

Laat het toestel niet vallen en stel het niet bloot aan plotselinge schokken   
•  Het scherm van het toestel kan beschadigd raken;
•  Als het toestel wordt verbogen of vervormd, kan het beschadigd raken of functioneren onderdelen 

wellicht niet meer goed.

Zorgt u ervoor dat uw toestel niet in aanraking komt met metalen voorwerpen zoals munten, 
sleutels en kettingen    
•  Er kunnen krassen op het beeldscherm komen of dit kan defect raken.

Wees voorzichtig wanneer u wordt blootgesteld aan flikkerend licht 
•  Wanneer u het toestel gebruikt, moet u enkele lampen laten branden in de kamer waar u zich 

bevindt en het scherm niet te dicht bij uw ogen houden. 
•  Gezichtsvermogen kan tijdelijk aangetast worden wanneer u langere tijd wordt blootgesteld aan 
flikkerend licht terwijl u video‘s bekijkt of flash-games speelt. Als u enig ongemak bespeurt, moet 
u onmiddellijk ophouden het toestel te gebruiken.

Het risico op letselschade van herhaaldelijk dezelfde acties te verkleinen 
•  Wanneer u herhaaldelijk dezelfde acties uitvoert, zoals drukken op toesten, tekens met uw vingers 

schrijven op een aanraakscherm of games spelen, kunt u af en toe enig ongemak bespeuren in 
uw handen, nek, schouders of andere delen van uw lichaam. Wanneer u het toestel langere tijd 
gebruikt, moet u het toestel losjes vasthouden, de toetsen licht indrukken en regelmatig pauze 
nemen. Als u ongemak ondervindt tijdens of na dergelijk gebruik, moet u het toestel niet meer 
gebruiken en contact opnemen met een arts.
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NLHoe te beginnen

Voornaamste onderdelen van het toestel   

Batterij opladen   
•  Laad de batterij de eerste keer vóór het gebruik van toestel volledig op;
•  Gebruik alleen de opladers van eSTAR die voor uw toestel ontworpen zijn. Andere opladers 

kunnen een blijvende schade aan het toestel veroorzaken. 

Het toestel in- of uitschakelen  
•  Om het toestel in te schakelen druk u op de knop AAN/UIT (Power). Als het toestel niet inschakelt 

controleer of het toestel opgeladen is;
•  Wanneer u het toestel voor de eerste keer inschakelt zet het op het scherm volgens de 
gebruiksaanwijzingen. Om toepassingen te gebruiken die interageren met „GoogleTM“ moet u de 
nieuwe of al bestaande „Google  Account“ registreren;

•  Om het toestel uit te schakelen druk u op de knop AAN/UIT (Power).
Opmerking: Om de instellingen van software van fabrikant te herstellen, bijvoorbeeld in het geval 
dat het programma is vastgelopen, houdt u de AAN/UIT knop (Power) ingedrukt totdat het toestel is 
opnieuw opgestart. 

Sluit het toestel aan op internet 
•   Om het toestel op internet aan te sluiten gebruik de functie WiFi (WLAN): 
     →       Settings →      WLAN-ON. Om een toegang tot WiFi (WLAN) te kunnen krijgen moet 
u waarschijnlijk een wachtwoord invoeren;

•  Indien het toestel een mogelijkheid heeft om mobiele data (2G/3G/4G) te kunnen gebruiken zodat 
u deze functie als volgt te kunnen inschakelen: Settings-Mobile data-ON. Voor verdere instructies 
met betrekking tot de instellingen neemt u maar contact op met uw serviceprovider. Let op!! Voor 
de aansluiting en het downloaden van gegevens kan de aanvullende betaling in rekening worden 
gebracht. Voor meer informatie over de tarieven neemt u maar contact met uw serviceprovider op. 

* Google, Google Play zijn handelsmerken van Google Inc..

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

8
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1. Voorste foto /videocamera
2. USB aansluiting (USB 

Socket)
3. Reset
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5. Aan/uit-knop (Power button)
6. Volumeregeling knop 

(VOL+/VOL- button)
7. Luidsprekers
8. Sleuf voor Micro SD(HC) 
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SKTento  symbol  na  prístroje,  jeho  príslušenstve  alebo  dokumentácii  znamená,  že 
nepoužiteľný prístroj alebo jeho elektronické príslušenstvo (ako sú nabíjačky, slúchadlá, 
USB  kábel,  atď)  nesmú  byť  zužitkované  spolu  s  iným  domovým  odpadom.  Vážení 
UŽÍVATELIA, chránite seba a okolné prostredie, využíjte príležitosť pomôcť zachovať 
prírodu pre budúce generácie, trieďte odpad a odnášajte ho na prepracovanie.

•  Súkromné osoby pre  informácie o  tom, ako a kde  sa zbaviť    tohto elektronického odpadu pre 
bezpečné prepracovanie, musí kontaktovať predajcu prístroju (obchod, internetový obchod, atď) 
alebo miestne správne orgány;

•  Právnické osoby pre  informácie o  tom,  ako a kde  sa  zbaviť    tohto  elektronického odpadu pre 
bezpečné  prepracovanie,  musí  kontaktovaťdodávateľa  prístroja  alebo,  ak  uzavreli  dohodu  s 
organizáciou pre  prepracovanie  elektronického odpadu, musí  bezprostredne doručiť  ho mu na 
prepracovanie.

Označenie CE (angl. “ CE Marking”) na tovare (alebo na jeho obale) označuje, že tento 
produkt  spĺňa  požiadavky  Európskej  únie  k  bezpečnosti,  zdraví  a  environmentálnej 
bezpečnosti.  

Onzačenie RoHS znamená, že diel je vyrobený z prepracovaných surovín.

Dôležité informácie 
•  Batéria bude úpne nabitá keď ju nabijete a vybijete 2 - 3 krát.  
•  Extrémne teploty (horúčava/zima) môžu deformovať vaš prístroj a skratiť nabíjanie batérii, toto 
môže skrátiť životnosť prístroju.

Použitie prístroju v miestach a priestorach s obmedzeniami na použitie     
Upozornenie: pri použití prístroju v miestach s obmedzeným použitím dodržujte všetky bezpečnostné 
predpisy.
•  Vždy vypnite svoj prístroj, keď je zakázané je použitie;
•  Nepoužívajte prístroj v blízkosti iných elektronických zariadení;
•  Väčšina elektronických zariadení využívá rádiové signály. Váš prístroj môže prekážať fungovaniu 
iných elektronických zariadení.

•  Nepribližujte  prístroj  do  kardiostimulátorov. Ak  je  to možné,  použivajte  ho  v  diaľke, min.  15 
cm od kardiostimulátora, pretože zariadenie môže prekážať práci kardiostimulátora. Ak chcete 
uniknúť tejto situácii, držte prístroj na opačnej strane od kardiostimulátora.

•  Nepoužívajte zariadenie v nemocnici alebo v blízkosti zdravotníckych prístrojov, ktorým môžu 
prekážať rádiové signály;

•  Keď používate nejaké zdravotnícke zariadenie, obráťte sa na výrobcu zariadenia a uistite sa, že 
rádiové signály vášho prístroja nebudú prekážať jeho fungovaniu;

•  Vypnite prístroj v blízkosti potenciálne nebezbečných proti výbuchu miest;
•  Vždy  postupujte  podľa  smernic,  návodov  a  značek  v miestach  potenciálneho  nebezpečenstva 
výbuchu;

•  Nepuživajte  prístroj  počas  tankovania  (na  čerpacej  stanice)  alebo  nepoužívajte  v  blízkosti 
horľavých látok a chemikálií;

•  Na tom mieste, kde sa nachádza prístroj, jeho súčasti alebo príslušenstvo, sa nesmú býť  žiadne 
horľavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo nebezbečné proti vybuchu látky;

•  Bezpečná jazda je vaša hlavná povinnosť. Nikdy nepoužívajte prístroj pri jazde, keď to je zakázané 
pravidlami;

•  Vypnite prístroj, pri  odletu a pristátiu lietadla. Prístroj môže prekážať práci navigačného systému 
lietadla.
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SKskrátiť životnost akumilátoru. 
•  S časom nepoužitý akumulátor sa vybíje a pred použitiem musíte nabiť ho znova. 
•  Nepoužívaný nabíjač musí byť odpojený od napájania.

Chráňte svoj sluch keď použivate slúchadlá  
•  Hlasný zvuk môže spôsobiť poruchy sluchu;
•  Hlasný zvuk počas jazdy môže odvrátiť vášu pozornosť a priviesť k nehode;
•  Vždy  znížujte  hladinu  hlasitosti  zvuku  pred  pripájaním  slúchadel  k  zdroju  zvuku.  Nastaviť 
minimálnu hladinu hlasitosti, potrebnú pro hovor alebo počúvanie hudby;

•  Keď sa nacházite v suchej miestnosti, v slúchadlách môže byť vytvorená statická elektrina. Skúste 
nepouživať  slúchadlá  v  suchej  miestnosti  alebo  pred  pripojením  slucátek  k  prístroju  dotknite 
sluchádlami kovový predmet , aby vznikol výboj statickej elektriny. 

Pri používaní zariadenia pri chôdzi alebo pri pohyboch dodržiavajte bezpečnostné opatrenia  
•  Aby vyhnút sa zranenia a nenanést zranenia iným ľudom, vždy pozorne sledujte, čo sa deje okolo 
vás.

Nedemontujte, nemodifikujte a neopravujte prístroj samostatne   
•  Po  uskutočneniu  akékoľvek  zmeny  alebo  modifikácie  (vrátane  neoprávnených  zmien  v 
programovém  zabezpečeniu  výrobca),  stratíte  záruku  výrobcu.  Odneste  nefunkčné  zariadenie 
“eSTAR” do príslušného servisného strediska “eSTAR”; 

•  Nebarvěte prístroj a nelepite na prístroj samolepky. 

Pokyny pre čistenie prístroja:  
•  Čistite prístroj a nabíjač suchým uterákom/hubou alebo speciálnym, určeným na to prostriedkom. 
•  Nečistete prístroj chemickými alebo dezinfikujicími materiálmi.  

Nepoužívajte prístroj s rozbitou alebo nefunkčnou obrazovkou 
•  Rozbité  sklo môže  spôsobiť  zranenie  rúk alebo  tváre. Odnieste prístroj do  servisného  strediska 

“eSTAR” na opravu. 

Použivajte prístroj len účelně
Při použitiu zariadenia na verejnom mieste snažte nerušiť ostatných ľudí
Dávejte pozor na SIM kartu a pamäťovú kartu 
•  Nevyberajte kartu, keď zariadenie odosiela a prijíma  informácie, pretože môžete stratiť údaje a 
(alebo) spôsobiť poškodenie karty alebo prístroju.

•  Chránite  kartu  od  úderov,  statickej  elektriny  a  elektrického    rušenia,  spôsobeného  inými 
zariadeniami. 

•  Nedotýkajte sa pozlátených kontaktov alebo svorok pamäťovej karty s prstami alebo kovovými 
predmetmi. Ak sú špinavé, otřěte karty mäkkou handričkou.

Chřánite vaše osobné aj ostatné dôležité údaje   
•  Pri  použití  zariadenia  nezabudnete  urobiť  rezervnú  kópiu  dôležitých  údajov.  “eSTAR”  nenesie 
žiadnu zodpovednosť za stratu údajov, 

•  Ak  dáte  zariadenie  na  opravu  do  príslušného  servisného  strediska  “eSTAR”  keď  existuje  taká 
možnosť, urobte kópiu dôležitých údajov a odstránite dôležité informácie, ktoré sa nachádzajú na 
zariadení. “eSTAR” nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za stratu údajov; 

•  Pred obnovením softvéru a pred návratom do pôvodných nastavenií (“Factory Reset”) zabezpečte 
rezervnú kópiu dôležitých údajov 

•  Pri zužitokvaniu vašeho prístroju uistite sa, že tamto neexistujú žiadných údajov dôležitých pre vás 
alebo vaších osobných údaov, 

•  Pri  krádeže  alebo  strate  prístroju,  nezabudnite  zmeniť  hesla  váších  evidenčních  záznamov,  aby 
zachrániť vaše osobné údaje.
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DEWir bedanken uns bei Ihnen für den Kauf des Smart-Geräts „eSTAR“. Vor dem Anfang der Nutzung 
empfehlen wir Ihnen diese kurze Benutzeranleitung zu lesen. Eine ausführliche Instruktion finden Sie 
auf der Internet-Seite www.estar.eu.
Der Inhalt der kurzen Benutzeranleitung kann sich von dem von Ihnen gekauften Modell „eSTAR“ 
durch Soft- und Hardware unterscheiden; 
•  Die in der kurzen Benutzeranleitung  dargelegte Information kann ohne vorläufige Benachrichtigung 
geändert werden. Die letzte Version ist verfügbar auf der Internet-Seite www.estar.eu;

•  Die Komplettierung der Waren und / oder verkaufte Zubehöre von „eSTAR“ können sich je nach 
der Region / dem Lande unterscheiden;

•  Die Komplettierung der Produkte von „eSTAR“ ist bestimmt gerade für jenes Modell und kann 
mit anderen Produkten von „eSTAR“ inkompatibel sein;

•  Die Firma „eSTAR“ haftet nicht für Defekte des Gerätes, die durch Verwendung der inkompatiblen 
Zubehöre (Ladegeräte, Kopfhörer oder andere) verursacht sind;

•  Zusätzliche Zubehöre, die mit Produkten von „eSTAR“ kompatibel, können Sie beim regionalen 
Vertreter der Firma „eSTAR“ kaufen;

•  Die  Firma  „eSTAR“  haftet  nicht  für  fehlende  Information  und  Defekte,  die  durch  inkorrekte 
Verwendung der Hard- und Software verursacht sind, oder für andere Unfälle.

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen  
Für sichere Benutzung des Gerätes, zur Vermeidung von Traumas und Defekten, lesen Sie bitte diese 
Information:
•  Verwendung der Kopfhörer kann bei hoher Lautstärke zur Hörstörung führen. Stellen Sie bitte den 
Laut so ein, damit er Ihr Gehör nicht stört;

•  Warnung: vermeiden Sie den Befall mit Strom, Entzündung und Explosion;
•  Berühren Sie nicht das Gerät „eSTAR“ sowie auch dessen Teile mit nassen Händen, benutzen Sie 

beim Laden das Gerät nicht;
•  Ziehen Sie nicht die Leitung des Ladegerätes;
•  Knicken Sie nicht und beschädigen Sie nicht auf andere Weise die Spannungsversorgungsleitung;
•  Laden Sie nicht das Gerät mit dem defekten oder beschädigten Ladegerät;
•  Werfen Sioe nicht und schlagen Sie nicht das Ladegerät oder das Smart-Gerät selbst.
•  Benutzen  Sie  das  Gerät  nicht  während  der  Gewitter  –  das  kann  die  Funktion  des  Gerätes 
beeinflussen und das Risiko des Strombefalls erhöhen; 

•  Keinesfalls zerlegen Sie das Gerät selbständig;
•  Beim Säubern des Bildschirms von der Planchette oder vom Smartphone verwenden Sie keine 
Mittel, die Alkohol, Lösungsmittel oder Benzol enthalten, es kann unumkehrbar den Bildschirm 
des Gerätes beschädigen;

•  Mehrere Produkte von „eSTAR“ sind gegen den Einfluß von Feuchte und Wasser nicht resistent, 
beim Benutzen  der  Produkte  von  „eSTAR“  unter  solchen Bedingungen  kann  das Gerät  nicht 
behebbar verdorben werden;  

•  Drücken Sie auf den Bildschirm der Planchette oder des Smartphones zu stark nicht – das kann zu 
derer / dessen Berschädigung führen;

•  Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht beim Fahren – das kann zu einer Panne führen.

Schonen Sie die Umwelt. Sorgen Sie für sachgemäße Verwertung des Produktes von „eSTAR“    
•  Beim Verwerten des Gerätes richten Sie sich nach lokalen Regeln und Forderungen. 
•  Verwenden  Sie  die  durch  „eSTAR“  bestätigten  Batterien  und  Ladegeräte,  die  speziell  für  Ihr 
Gerät entwickelt sind. Beim Verwenden der inkomatiblen Ladegeräten können Sie das Gerät stark 
beschädigen oder verderben. 

•  Legen Sie die Geräte nicht auf Heizaggregate, zum Beispiel auf Mikrowellenofen, Herd oder 
Radiator. Von übermäßiger Erwärmung können die Batterien explodieren. 

•  Drücken Sie das Gerät nicht zusammen und stechen Sie nicht durch. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich 
das Gerät von der Außenseite unter dem Druck nicht befindet – das kann zum Kurzschluß oder 
zur Übererwärmung des Gerätes führen. 
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DESachgemäße Bedienung und Betreibung des Produktes von „eSTAR“ 

Bewahren Sie das Gerät trocken auf    
•  Die Feuchte und andere Flüssigkeitsarten können die Teile des Gerätes oder das Produkt selbst 

unumkehrbar beschädigen;
•  Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht ein, wenn es feucht ist. Wenn das Gerät schon eingeschaltet ist, dann 

schalten Sie es sofort aus und nehmen Sie die Batterie heraus. Wenn sich das Gerät nicht ausschaltet 
oder wenn Sie die Batterie nicht herausnehmen können, machen Sie nichts, wischen Sie dann das 
Gerät einfach mit dem Handtuch ab und bringen Sie es ins Service-Zentrum;

•  Auf die Defekte, die durch Feuchte verursacht sind, erstreckt sich die Garantie nicht.  

Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht und bewahren Sie es nicht in staubhaltigen und verschmutzten 
Plätzen auf   
•  Der Staub, der ins Gerät eingedrungen ist, kann dessen Funktion stören. 

Bewahren Sie das Gerät nicht auf einer geneigten Oberfläche nicht auf     
•  Wenn das Gerät rutscht und fällt, kann es beschädigt werden.

Bewahren Sie das Gerät in heißen oder kälten Plätzen nicht auf    
•  Benutzen Sie das Gerät bei der Temperatur -20 - +45 °C;
•  Im heißen Wetter das im geschlossenen Fahrzeug gelassene Gerät kann explodieren, innen im Auto 
+80 °C erreichen kann;

•  Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht auf eine lange Zeit unter den direkten Sonnenstrahlen (zum Beispiel auf 
dem Schaltbrett des Autos);

Bewahren Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Magnetfeldern auf  
•  Wegen des Einflusses von Magnetfeldern kann das Gerät beginnen, schlecht zu funktionieren oder 

die Batterie kann entladen werden;

Legen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Heizkörpern oder darauf, sowie auch nicht auf den 
Mikrowellenherd, auf die Ausrüstung für Nahrungszubereitung oder auf die Behälter mit einem 
hohen Druck   
•  Das Gerät kann sich übererwärmen, eine Entzündung verursachen oder explodieren.  

Vermeiden Sie das Fallen und Schlagen auf das Gerät    
•  Sie können den Bildschirm des Gerätes zerbrechen;
•  Beim  Knicken  und  Verformen  kann  das  Gerät  beschädigt  werden  oder  dessen  Teile  können 

beginnen, defekt zu funktionieren.

Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Ihr Gerät andere metallische Gegenstände – Münzen, Schlüssel, Ketten 
- berührt     
•  Das Gerät oder dessen Bildschirm kann gekratzt werden.

Schützen Sie Ihre Augen vor schädlichem Einfluß der Lichtblitze  
•  Der Raum, in dem Sie das Gerät benutzen, soll wenigstens minimal beleuchtet werden, nähern Sie 

den Bildschirm Ihren Augen nicht zu nah.
•  Ein langes Durchschauen der Filme oder Videospielen kann wegen der hellen Beleuchtung 
zeitweilig das Sehen vermindern. Falls Sie unangenehme Symptome fühlen, schalten Sie das Gerät 
sofort aus.

Reduzieren Sie das Risiko des Traumaerhaltes von den wiederholenden Bewegungen  
•  Indem man dieselbe Bewegungen macht – dieselbe Tasten drückt, den Text eingibt, Spiele spielt – 
kann ein unangenehmes Gefühl  in Händen, Hals, Schultern oder in anderen Körperteilen entstehen. 
Während einer langen Benutzung des Gerätes halten Sie es mit einer gelösten Hand, entspannt, 
wir  empfehlen  regelmäßige Pausen  zu machen. Wenn Sie  beim Benutzen des Gerätes  sowieso 
unangenehme Symptome fühlen, dann hören Sie das Benutzen des Gerätes auf und wenden Sie 
sich an den Arzt.
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DEAnfang der Funktion

Hauptkomponente des Gerätes   

Ladung der Batterie     
•  Vor dem ersten Benutzen des Gerätes laden Sie die Batterie völlig;
•  Verwenden Sie nur die Ladegeräte von „eSTAR“, die eben für Ihr Gerät passen. Andere Ladegeräte 
können zur unmukehrbaren Beschädigung des Gerätes führen. 

Einschalten/Ausschalten des Gerätes   
•  Für Einschaltung des Gerätes drücken Sie auf die Taste „Ein/Aus“ (Power). Wenn es sich nicht 
einschaltet, dann überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät geladen ist oder nicht;

•  Indem Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal eingeschaltet haben, stellen Sie das nach den Instruktionen 
auf  dem  Bildschirm  ein.  Um  die  mit  „GoogleTM“ zusammen funktionierende Apps benutzen 
zu können, muss man einen neuen Eintrag registrieren oder in den schon vorhandenen Eintrag 
„Google Account“ hineingehen;

•  Für Ausschaltung des Gerätes drücken Sie auf die Taste „Ein/Aus“ (Power).
Anmerkung: Für Regenerierung der Einstellungen von Software  zu  den Fabrikeinstellungen,  zum 
Beispiel wenn das Programm steckt, drücken Sie und halten Sie die Taste „Ein/Aus“ (Power), bis sich 
das Gerät umlädt. 

Anschluß des Gerätes zum Internet  
•  Zum  Anschließen  des  Gerätes  zum  Internet  wenden  Sie  die  Funktion  „WiFi  (WLAN)“  an: 
     →       Settings→       WLAN-ON. Indem es zum entsprechenden Zugang von „WiFi (WLAN)“ 
angeschlossen wird, wird es vielleicht ein Passwort benötigt;

•  Wenn das Gerät  eine Möglichkeit  hat,  die Mobildaten  (2G/3G/4G)  anzuwenden,  dann können 
Sie  diese  Funktion  so  einschalten:  Settings-Mobile  data-ON.  Für  weitere  Instruktionen  zum 
Einstellen wenden Sie sich an den Operator der Mobilverbindung. Achtung! Für das Anschließen 
und  Laden  der Daten  kann  eine  zusätzliche  Zahlung  eingezogen werden.  Eine  ausführlichere 
Information über Tarife wird Ihr Operator der Mobilverbindung gewähren. 

* Google, Google Play sind Marken von Google Inc.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

8

Funktion / Erläuterung

1. Frontale Photo-/Videokamera
2. USB-Anschluß 
3. Reset 
4. Anschluß für Kopfhörer
5. Taste „EIN / AUS“
6. Taste der Einstellung von 

Lautstärke 
7. Lautsprecher
8. Sockel der Micro SD (HC)-

Karte
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SLTa simbol na napravi ali njenih dodatkih ter v dokumentaciji pomeni, da naprave ali 
njenih  dodatkov  (npr.  polnilec,  slušalke,  USB-kabel  ali  podobno)  ni  možno  zavreči 
skupaj  z  ostalimi  gospodinjskimi  odpadki. UPORABNIK,  poskrbite  zase  in  za  svoje 
okolje, izkoristite priložnost, da prispevate k ohranjanju narave za prihodnje generacije, 
sortirajte odpadke in jih pošljite na recikliranje.

•  Za pridobitev informacije o tem, kje in kako naj se takšni elektronski odpadki varno reciklirajo, 
naj  se  fizične  osebe  obrnejo  na  svojega  prodajnega  zastopnika  (trgovina,  spletna  trgovina  ali 
drugo) ali na lokalne oblasti;

•  Za pridobitev informacije o tem, kje in kako naj se takšni elektronski odpadki varno reciklirajo, 
naj se pravne osebe obrnejo na dobavitelja opreme ali neposredno na Organizacijo za odlaganje 
elektronskih odpadkov v recikliranje, v primeru da so sklenili z njimi sporazum.

CE  (ang.  “Oznaka CE”)  na  proizvodu  (ali  njegovi  embalaži),  pomeni,  da  ta  izdelek 
izpolnjuje zahteve Evropske unije za varnost, zdravje in varnost okolja.  

Znak RoHS pomeni, da so predmeti izdelani iz recikliranih materialov.

Pomembna informacija 
•  Baterija se bo popolnoma napolnila, ko jo boste izpraznili in ponovno napolnili vsaj 2-3 krat.
•  Ekstremne  temperature  (ogrevanje  /  hlajenje)  lahko  deformirajo  vašo  napravo  in  zmanjšajo 
življenjsko dobo baterije, kar lahko posledično vpliva na krajšo življenjsko dobo naprave.

Uporaba izdelka v omejenih območjih in prostorih     
Opozorilo: Če uporabljate napravo v omejenih območjih, upoštevajte vsa varnostna opozorila.
•  Vedno izklopite napravo tam, kjer jo je prepovedano uporabljati;
•  Ne uporabljajte naprave v bližini drugih elektronskih naprav;
•  Večina  elektronskih  naprav  uporablja  radiofrekvenčne  signale.  Vaša  naprava  lahko  vpliva  na 

delovanje drugih elektronskih naprav.
•  Ne držite naprave blizu srčnega spodbujevalnika. Če je le mogoče, jo uporabljajte na razdalji 15 
cm od spodbujevalnika, saj naprava lahko moti delovanje spodbujevalnika. Da bi to preprečili, 
imejte napravo na nasprotni strani od srčnega spodbujevalnika.

•  Naprave ne uporabljajte v  zdravstvenih ustanovah ali  v bližini medicinske opreme, kjer  lahko 
uporaba le te vpliva na radijske frekvence;

•  Če uporabljate kakršno koli medicinsko opremo, se obrnite na proizvajalca te opreme in poskrbite, 
da vaše radijske frekvence naprave ne motijo;

•  Izklopite napravo v bližini potencialno eksplozivnih območij;
•  Vedno upoštevajte navodila in znake na potencialno eksplozivnih območjih;
•  Pazite, da naprave ne uporabljate med točenjem goriva (na bencinski črpalki) ali v bližini kemikalij;
•  V bližini naprave, njenih delov ali opreme ne shranjujte vnetljivih tekočin, plinov ali eksplozivnih 

snovi;
•  Varna  vožnja  je  vaša  prednostna  naloga. Nikoli  ne  uporabljajte  naprave med  vožnjo,  če  je  to 

prepovedano;
•  Izklopite napravo med vzletanjem in pristajanjem letal. Naprava lahko moti delovanje 

navigacijskega sistema letala.
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SLživljenjsko dobo uporabe.
•  Neuporabljene  baterije  se  s  potekom  časa  izpraznijo  in  jih  je  pred  uporabo  potrebno  ponovno 

napolniti.
•  Polnilec ki ni v uporabi prosimo izključite iz električnega omrežja.

Zaščitite svoj sluh, medtem ko uporabljate slušalke   
•  Glasen zvok lahko povzroči motnje sluha;
•  Glasen zvok med vožnjo lahko odvrne pozornost in povzroči prometno nesrečo;
•  Vedno  zmanjšajte  glasnost,  preden  priklopite  slušalke  na  vir  zvoka. Določite minimalno  raven 
zvoka, potrebno za klic ali poslušanje glasbe;

•  Če se nahajate v suhem okolju, se v slušalkah lahko oblikuje statična elektrika. Izogibajte se uporabi 
slušalk v suhih prostorih ali pa se jih pred priključitvijo slušalk na enoto dotaknite s kovinskim 
predmetom statične elektrike. 

Pri uporabi naprave med hojo ali gibanjem upoštevajte previdnostne ukrepe   
•  Da bi se izognili poškodbam bodite pozorni na dogajanje okoli vas.

Naprave ne razstavljajte, spreminjajte ali popravljajte sami    
•  Pri  izvajanju morebitnih  sprememb ali prilagoditev  (vključno z nepooblaščenimi  spremembami 

proizvajalca programske opreme), boste izgubili garancijo proizvajalca. Pokvarjeno napravo 
“eSTAR” nemudoma odnesite na najbližji pooblaščeni servis “eSTAR”;

•  Ne barvajte naprave in ne lepite na njo nalepke. 

Navodila za čiščenje napraves:  
•  Očistite napravo in polnilnik s suho brisačo / gobo ali s posebnimi čistili, namenjenimi prav za to.
•  Ne čistite s kemičnimi čistili ali razkužilom.  

Naprave ne uporabljajte, če je zaslon zdrobljen ali uničen  
•  Razbito steklo lahko poškoduje roke ali obraz. Napravo odnesite na popravilo v pooblaščeni servis 

“eSTAR”. 

Napravo uporabljajte samo za namene, za katere je dopustna uporaba
Pri uporabi naprave na javnem mestu, poskusite, da ne bi pri uporabi motili druge
Bodite previdni pri uporabi SIM kartice in pomnilniške kartice  
•  Ne odstranjujte kartice, ko naprava pošilja ali prejema informacije, ker lahko izgubite podatke in 
(ali) poškodujete kartico ali napravo.

•  Kartice zaščitite pred udarci, statično elektriko in drugimi napravami z električnimi motnjami.
•  Ne dotikajte se pozlačenih kontaktov in priključkov s prsti ali kovinskimi predmeti. Če je kartica 
umazana, jo obrišite z mehko krpo.

Zaščitite svoje osebne podatke in druge občutljive podatke    
•  Pri uporabi naprave, ne pozabite narediti varnostne kopije pomembnih podatkov. “eSTAR” ne 

odgovarja za izgubljene podatke;
•  Pri predaji naprave v popravilo na pooblaščeni servis “eSTAR”, če je le možno, naredite kopijo 
pomembnih podatkov  in  izbrišite pomembne  informacije. “eSTAR” ne odgovarja za  izgubljene 
podatke;

•  Predno obnovite programsko opremo naprave na tovarniške nastavitve (“Factory Reset”) poskrbite 
za varnostno kopijo pomembnih podatkov;

•  Če se odločite zavreči vašo napravo, se prepričajte, da ne vsebuje več nobene za vas pomembne 
informacije ali osebnih podatkov;

•  V primeru kraje ali izgube naprave, ne pozabite spremeniti gesla za zaščito osebnih podatkov.
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EETäname, et ostsite “eSTAR” nutika tahvelarvuti. Enne tahvelarvuti kasutamist soovitame lugeda seda 
lühikest kasutusjuhendit. Üksikasjalik kasutusjuhend on leitav veebilehel www.estar.eu.
Selle  lühikese  kasutusjuhendi  sisu  võib  erineda  teie  “eSTAR”-i  mudeli  tark-  ja  riistvara 
konfiguratsioonist; 
•  Lühike kasutusjuhend sisaldab teavet, mida võidakse ette  teatamata muuta. Uusim versioon on 

saadaval veebilehel www.estar.eu;
•  “eSTAR”-i  toodete  varustus  ja/või  lisatarvikud  võivad  erinevates  riikides/regioonides  olla 

erinevad; 
•  “eSTAR”-i toodete varustus on valmistatud konkreetse mudeli jaoks ning ei pruugi ühilduda teiste 

“eSTAR”-i toodetega;
•  “eSTAR” ei ole vastutav tõrgete eest, mis on põhjustatud mitteühilduvate lisatarvikute (laadijad, 
kõrvaklapid jne) kasutamise tõttu;

•  “eSTAR”-i toodete lisatarvikuid saab osta kohalikult “eSTAR”-i toodete esindajalt; 
•  “eSTAR” ei ole vastutav puuduva teabe ning rikete eest või teiste juhuste eest, mis on põhjustatud 
riist- või tarkvara ebaõigest kasutamise tõttu. 

Ohutusmeetmed  
Palun lugege järgnevat teavet, kuidas kasutada seadet ohutul viisil, et vältida vigastusi või rikkeid:
•  Vali  hääletugevus  kõrvaklappide  kasutamisel  võib  avaldada  kahjulikku  mõju  kuulmisele. 
Seadistage õige hääletugevus, et vältida kuulmiskahjustusi. 

•  Hoiatus: olge ettevaatlik, et mitte tekitada elektrilööki, tulekahju või plahvatust; 
•  Ärge puudutage “eSTAR”-i tooteid ja selle osi märgade kätega ning ärge kasutage seadet laadimise 

ajal; 
•  Ärge tõmmake laadijat kaablist;
•  Ärge painutage ega kahjustage toitejuhet; 
•  Ärge kasutage katkist või vigast laadijat; 
•  Ärge loopige ega lõhkuge laadijat või seadet. 
•  Ärge  kasutage  seadet  äikesetormi  ajal  -  see  võib  mõjutada  seadme  tööd  ja  suurendada 
elektrilöögiohtu;  

•  Ärge võtke ise toodet osadeks lahti;
•  Ärge kasutage tahvelarvuti või nutitelefoni ekraani puhastamiseks alkoholi, lahustit või bensooli, 
sest see võib seadme ekraani jäädavalt kahjustada; 

•  Enamik “eSTAR”-i  tooteid  ei  ole vee-  ja niiskuskindlad;  seade või  saada  jäädavalt kahjustada 
juhul, kui kasutate “eSTAR”-i tooteid niisugustes tingimustes;  

•  Ärge vajutage tahvelarvuti või nutitelefoni ekraanile liiga tugevasti, see võib saada kahjustada; 
•  Ärge kasutage seadet sõiduki juhtimise ajal, see võib põhjustada liiklusõnnetuse.

Kaitske keskkonda. Kindlustage “eSTAR”-i seadme asjakohane ringlusest kõrvaldamine      
•  Seadme kasutusest kõrvaldamisel järgige kohalikke eeskirju ja seadusakte. 
•  Kasutage “eSTAR”-i poolt heaks kiidetud akusid ja laadijaid, mis on toodetud konkreetselt teie 
seadme jaoks. Mitteühilduva laadija kasutamine võib põhjustada seadme rikke või kahjustuse.

•  Ärge põletage seadmeid, mida enam ei kasutata. 
•  Ärge  asetage  seadmeid  kütteseadmetele,  nt  mikrolaineahjudele,  pliitidele,  või  radiaatoritele. 
Ülekuumenemisel võivad akud plahvatada. 

•  Ärge purustage või torkige seadet. Veenduge, et seade ei ole väljastpoolt tuleva surve all - selle 
tulemusena võib tekkida seadmesisene lühis, samuti võib seade ülekuumeneda. 
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EE“eSTAR”-i toote õige hooldus ja kasutamine 

Hoidke seadet kuivas kohas    
•  Niiskus ning vedelikud võivad seadme osi või seadet jäädavalt kahjustada; 
•  Ärge lülitage seadet sisse, kui see on märg. Kui seade on juba sisse lülitatud, lülitage see kohe välja 
ja eemaldage aku. Kui seadet ei saa välja lülitada või kui akut pole võimalik eemaldada - ärge tehke 
midagi. Hõõruge seade rätikuga kuivaks ja viige see hoolduskeskusesse.

•  Tootja garantii ei kehti niiskusest põhjustatud riketele.  

Ärge kasutage ega hoidke seadet tolmustes ja räpastes kohtades  
•  Seadmesse imbunud tolm võib selle tööd negatiivselt mõjutada. 

Ärge hoidke seadet kaldpindadel      
•  Kukkudes võib seade saada kahjustusi.

Ärge hoidke seadet külmades või kuumades kohtades    
•  Kasutage seadet temperatuuridel -20+45 °C;
•  Kuuma  ilmaga  suletud  sõidukisse  jäetud  seda  võib  plahvatada,  kui  seadmesisene  temperatuur 
tõuseb kuni +80 °C;

•  Ärge hoidke seadet pikka aega otsese päikesevalguse käes (näiteks sõiduauto paneelil).;

Ärge hoidke seadet magnetväljade läheduses 
•  Magnetväljade mõjul võib seade valesti töötada või aku tühjeneda;

Ärge hoidke seadet küttekehade läheduses või nende peal, näiteks mikrolaineahjul, 
küpsetusseadmetel või kõrgsurvemahutitel    
•  Seade võib ülekuumeneda, põhjustada tulekahju või plahvatada.  

Ärge loopige ega lööge oma seadet    
•  Võite lõhkude seadme ekraani;
•  Painutatud ja väändunud seade või selle osad võivad olla rikutud ning töötada tõrgetega.

Ärge laske oma seadmel kokku puutuda metallesemetega: müntide, võtmete, kettidega      
•  Seade või selle ekraan või saada kriimustada.

Kaitske oma silmi valgussähvatuste kahjulike mõju eest  
•  Ruum, kus te seadet kasutate, peab olema vähemalt minimaalselt valgustatud; ärge hoidke ekraani 

liiga silmade lähedal.  
•  Filmide või  videomängude mängimisel  pika  aja  jooksul  võib  teie  nägemine  ajutiselt  halveneda 
ereda valguse tõttu. Lülitage seade viivitamatule ebameeldivate sümptomite esinemise korral välja.

Vähendage korduvate liigutuste tõttu tekkivate vigastuste ohtu   
•  Pidevate samade toimingute puhul, nt samade klahvide vajutamisel, teksti kirjutamisel, mängude 
mängimisel võite tunda ebamugavustunnet kätes, kaelas, õlgades, või teistes kehaosades.  Seadme 
pikaajalise kasutamisel hoidke käsi  lõdvestatu ja pingevabana, soovitame teil regulaarselt pause 
teha. Kui ebameeldivad sümptomid seadme kasutamise käigus jätkuvad, lõpetage selle kasutamine 
ja pidage nõu arstiga.

Tagage aku ja laadija maksimaalne kasutusiga    
•  Ärge jätke akut laadima kauem kui nädalaks, sest ülelaadimine võib aku kasutusiga lühendada. 
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EEAlustamine

Põhikomponendid   

Aku laadimine     
•  Enne seadme esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku täiesti täis. 
•  Kasutage “eSTAR”-i laadijaid, mis on toodetud konkreetselt teie seadme jaoks. Teised laadijad 
võivad seadet jäädavalt kahjustada 

Toite sisse-/väljalülitamine   
•  Seadme sisselülitamiseks vajutage toitenuppu. Juhul, kui seade ei käivitu, kontrollige, kas see on 

laetud.
•  Seadme esimesel kasutuskorral seadistage see vastavalt ekraanil kuvatavale viisardile. 

GoogleTM´iga seotud rakenduste kasutamiseks peale looma uue või logima sisse olemasolevale 
Google kontole.

•  Seadme väljalülitamiseks vajutage toitenuppu.
Märkus. Tarkvara tehaseseadete taastamiseks, näiteks juhul, kui rakenduse käivitamine ebaõnnestub, 
vajutage ja hoidke all toitenuppu kuni seade taaskäivitub. 

Internetiühenduse loomine  
•  Internetiga  ühenduse  loomiseks  kasutage  WiFi  (WLAN)  funktsiooni: 
     →       Settings→       WLAN-ON. Teatud WiFi (WLAN) võrguga ühendamisel võib olla vajalik 
salasõna;  

•  Kui  seadmel  on mobiilse  andmeside  (2G/3G/4G)  kasutamise  võimalus,  saab  seda  funktsiooni 
sisse  lülitada  järgnevalt:  Settings-Mobile  data-ON.  Võtke  täiendavate  konfigureerimisjuhise 
saamiseks  ühendust  oma  mobiilsidevõrgu  operaatoriga.  Tähelepanu!  Internetiühendus  ja 
andmete allalaadimine võivad olla lisatasu eest. Üksikasjalikku teavet hindade kohta saate oma 
mobiilsidevõrgu operaatorilt. 

* Google, Google Play on ettevõtte Google Inc. kaubamärgid.
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Funktsioon/selgitus

1. Esikaamera/videokaamera
2. USB-pesa
3. Reset
4. Kõrvaklapi sisend
5. Toitenupp
6. (VOL+/VOL-)nupp
7. Kõlarid
8. Micro-SD (HC) pesa
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ROAcest simbol de pe produs sau care însoţeşte documentele înseamnă faptul că dispozitivul 
şi accesoriile electronice (de ex.: încărcător, căşti, cablu USB etc.) nu trebuie amestecate 
cu  deşeurile  menajere  generale.  Ca  şi  UTILIZATOR,  protejaţi-vă  pe  dvs.  şi  mediul 
înconjurător, profitaţi de ocazia de a contribui la conservarea naturii pentru generaţiile 
următoare, reciclaţi deşeurile şi oferiţi-le spre reciclare.

•  Pentru mai multe informaţii cu privire la locul şi modul de livrare a acestor deşeuri electronice 
pentru a fi manipulate în condiţii de siguranţă, persoanele fizice ar trebui să contacteze distribuitorul 
produsului (magazin, magazin online etc.) sau autorităţile locale; 

•  Pentru mai multe informaţii cu privire la locul şi modul de livrare a acestor deşeuri electronice 
pentru  a  fi  manipulate  în  condiţii  de  siguranţă,  persoanele  juridice  ar  trebui  să  se  adreseze 
furnizorului acestor produse şi dacă dispun de un acord încheiat cu o organizaţie pentru reciclarea 
deşeurilor electronice, acestea ar trebui să le ofere direct spre reciclare.

Marca  CE  de  pe  produs  (sau  ambalajul  acestuia)  indică  faptul  că  produsul  este  în 
conformitate  cu  cerinţele  Uniunii  Europene  privind  siguranţa,  sănătatea  şi  protecţia 
mediului.  

Marca RoHS indică faptul că piesele sunt fabricate din materiale reciclate.

Informaţii importante 
•  Bateria se va încărca complet după ce s-a descărcat şi aţi încărcat-o de 2-3 ori. 
•  Temperaturile extreme (căldură / frig) vă pot deforma dispozitivul şi pot reduce sarcina bateriei, 
cauzând şi o durată de funcţionare mai mică a dispozitivului.

Utilizarea dispozitivului în zone sau incinte restricţionate       
Avertisment: atunci când utilizaţi dispozitivul în zone restricţionate, respectaţi toate avertismentele şi 
instrucţiunile referitoare la siguranţă.
•  Opriţi întotdeauna dispozitivul acolo unde utilizarea acestuia este interzisă;
•  Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în apropierea altor aparate electronice;
•  Majoritatea  dispozitivelor  electronice  utilizează  semnale  cu  frecvenţă  radio.  Dispozitivul  dvs. 

poate interfera cu alte aparate electronice.
•  Nu aşezaţi dispozitivul dvs.  lângă stimulatorul cardiac. Dacă este posibil,  încercaţi să nu  ţineţi 
dispozitivul  la  o  distanţă mai mică  de  15  cm  de  stimulatorul  cardiac,  dispozitivul  dvs.  poate 
interfera cu stimulatorul. Pentru a reduce probabilitatea de interferenţă cu stimulatorul cardiac, 
ţineţi dispozitivul pe partea opusă a corpului unde se află stimulatorul.

•  Nu  utilizaţi  dispozitivul  în  incinta  spitalelor  sau  în  apropierea  aparatelor medicale,  din  cauza 
frecvenţelor radio cu care pot interfera;

•  În cazul în care utilizaţi un dispozitiv medical, contactaţi fabricantul acestuia şi asiguraţi-vă că 
frecvenţele radio ale acestuia nu interferează;

•  Opriţi dispozitivul atunci când vă aflaţi în apropierea locurilor cu potenţial exploziv;
•  Respectaţi  întotdeauna  instrucţiunile,  marcajele  şi  semnele  referitoare  la  locurile  cu  potenţial 

exploziv;
•  Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul atunci când alimentaţi cu combustibil (într-o benzinărie) sau în apropierea 
materialelor sau a substanţelor chimice inflamabile; 

•  Nu păstraţi  lichide  inflamabile, gaz sau materiale explozive acolo unde depozitaţi dispozitivul, 
piesele sau accesoriile acestuia. 

•  Responsabilitatea dvs. principală este de a conduce în condiţii de siguranţă. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul 
niciodată în timp ce conduceţi, dacă regulile interzic acest lucru;

•  Opriţi-vă  dispozitivul  atunci  când  decolaţi  şi  când  aterizaţi.  Dispozitivul  poate  interfera  cu 
sistemul de navigare al avionului.
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ROpoate reduce durata de funcţionare. 
•  În timp, bateriile neutilizate se descarcă de la sine şi trebuie reîncărcate înainte de utilizare. 
•  Deconectaţi încărcătoarele de la reţeaua de alimentare atunci când nu le utilizaţi.

Protejaţi-vă auzul atunci când utilizaţi căştile   
•  Volumul prea ridicat al sunetului poate fi dăunător auzului dvs.;
•  Un volum ridicat al sunetului, în timp ce conduceţi, poate distrage atenţia şi cauza un accident; 
•  Înainte de a conecta căştile la sursa sonoră, reduceţi volumul. Setaţi parametrul minim al volumului 
necesar pentru a asculta conversaţia sau muzica; 

•  Dacă vă aflaţi într-o incintă uscată, electricitatea statică se poate acumula în căşti. Evitaţi utilizarea 
căştilor în incinte uscate sau, înainte de a conecta căştile la dispozitiv, atingeţi-le de o piesă metalică 
pentru a cauza descărcarea electrostatică. 

În cazul utilizării dispozitivului, în timp ce vă plimbaţi sau vă mişcaţi, respectaţi măsurile de 
siguranţă     
•  Respectaţi mediul întotdeauna pentru a evita accidentarea dvs. şi a celorlalţi.

Nu dezasamblaţi, modificaţi sau reparaţi dispozitivul de unul singur      
•  În cazul oricărei schimbări sau modificări efectuate de către dvs. (inclusiv modificările neautorizate 
la software-ul fabricantului) veţi pierde garanţia fabricantului. Vă rugăm să aduceţi dispozitivul 
„eSTAR“ stricat la cel mai apropiat centru de reparaţii „eSTAR“ autorizat;

•  Nu vopsiţi dispozitivul şi nu aplicaţi etichete pe acesta. 

Instrucţiuni privind curăţarea dispozitivului:  
•  Curăţaţi dispozitivul şi încărcătorul cu un prosop/burete uscat sau prin mijloace proiectate special. 
•  Nu utilizaţi produse chimice sau dezinfectanţi.  

Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă ecranul este spart sau deteriorat 
•  Sticla spartă poate cauza leziuni la nivelul feţei şi a mâinilor dvs. Aduceţi dispozitivul la centrul de 
servicii clienţi „eSTAR“ în vederea reparaţiei. 

Utilizaţi dispozitivul doar în scopul pentru care acesta a fost destinat
Atunci când utilizaţi dispozitivul într-un spaţiu public, încercaţi să nu îi deranjaţi pe ceilalţi
Fiţi atenţi la cartelele SIM şi de memorie    
•  Nu scoateţi cartela atunci când dispozitivul descarcă sau încarcă informaţii, deoarece poate duce la 
pierderea de date şi (sau) deteriorarea cartelei sau a dispozitivului. 

•  Protejaţi  cartela  împotriva  şocurilor,  a  electricităţii  statice,  a  zgomotului  electric  cauzat  de  alte 
dispozitive.  

•  Nu atingeţi contactele sau clemele de culoare aurie ale card-ului de memorie cu degetele. Dacă este 
murdară, curăţaţi cartela cu un material textil moale.

Protejaţi-vă datele personale şi alte date importante      
•  Nu  uitaţi  să  salvaţi  o  copie  de  siguranţă  a  datelor  importante  atunci  când  utilizaţi  dispozitivul. 
„eSTAR“ nu îşi va asuma răspunderea pentru pierderea datelor;  

•  Atunci când predaţi dispozitivul unui centru service „eSTAR“ în vederea reparaţiei, realizaţi copii 
ale  datelor  importante  şi  ştergeţi  informaţiile  importante,  dacă  este  posibil.  „eSTAR“ nu  îşi  va 
asuma răspunderea pentru pierderea datelor;  

•  Înainte de a reseta software-ul la setările din fabrică, nu uitaţi să efectuaţi o copie de siguranţă a 
datelor importante;  

•  Dacă aţi decis să eliminaţi dispozitivul dvs., asiguraţi-vă că nu au mai rămas informaţii personale 
sau importante în acesta; 

•  În caz de furt sau pierdere a dispozitivului, nu uitaţi să schimbaţi parolele conturilor dvs. pentru a 
vă proteja informaţiile personale.
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ESPLe agradecemos por haber comprado el dispositivo smart „eSTAR“. Se recomienda leer esta Breve 
Guía del usuario antes de usar el dispositivo por primera vez. La Guía Completa está disponible en la 
página web www.estar.eu. 
El contenido de la Breve Guía del usuario puede incluir el software y hardware diferentes al modelo 
„eSTAR“ que ha comprado; 
•  El contenido de esta Breve Guía del usuario puede ser cambiado sin previo aviso. La última 
versión está disponible en la página web www.estar.eu;

•  El  equipamiento  de  los  productos  y/o  los  accesorios  „eSTAR“  vendidos  pueden  variarse  en 
función de la región/del país;

•  El equipamiento de los productos „eSTAR“ está destinado precisamente para este modelo y puede 
ser incompatible con otros productos „eSTAR“;

•  „eSTAR“ no lleva ninguna responsabilidad por los defectos del dispositivo causados por el uso de 
los accesorios incompatibles (cargadores, auriculares, etc.);

•  Puede comprar accesorios compatibles con los productos „eSTAR“ a través de un distribuidor de 
„eSTAR“ en su región;

•  „eSTAR“  no  lleva  ninguna  responsabilidad  por  la  información  no  incluida,  por  los  defectos 
causados por el uso incorrecto del hardware y software y por otros accidentes. 

Medidas de seguridad   
Lea esta información, para su seguridad y para la prevención de los daños a la salud y de los defectos:
•  El uso de los auriculares con volumen alto puede causar trastornos auditivos. Por favor ajuste el 
volumen de manera que no afecte su audición;

•  Advertencia: evite choques eléctricos, ignición y explosión;
•  No toque el dispositivo „eSTAR“ o sus partes con las manos mojadas y no utilice el dispositivo 
mientras se está cargando;

•  No tire el cable del cargador;
•  No doble el cable de alimentación eléctrica y no lo deteriore de otras maneras;
•  No cargue el dispositivo con un cargador defectuoso o estropeado;
•  No lance y no pegue el cargador o el dispositivo.
•  No utilice el dispositivo durante una tormenta, puede afectar el funcionamiento del dispositivo y 
aumentar el riesgo de choques eléctricos; 

•  En ningún caso desmonte el dispositivo por sí solo;
•  Durante la limpieza de la pantalla del tablet o del smartphone, no utilice los medios que contienen 
alcohol, disolvente o benzol, esto puede causar daño irreversible a la pantalla del dispositivo;

•  La mayoría de los productos „eSTAR“ no son resistentes a la humedad y al agua, el uso de los 
productos „eSTAR“ en estas condiciones puede causar daños irreversibles al dispositivo;  

•  No presione la pantalla del tablet o del smartphone muy fuerte, esto puede causar su daño;
•  No utilice el dispositivo mientras conduzca, esto puede provocar un accidente.

Conserve el medio ambiente. Asegúrese de llevar el producto „eSTAR“ a un punto de reciclaje 
destinado para ello        
•  El reciclaje del dispositivo debe realisarse conforme a las normas y los requerimientos locales. 
•  Utilice los acumuladores y cargadores aprobados por „eSTAR“ y destinados para su dispositivo. 
El uso de los cargadores incompatibles puede causar daño o deterioro al dispositivo. 

•  No ponga los dispositivos sobre los aparatos caloríferos, por ejemplo, sobre el microondas, la 
cocina o el radiador. El calentamiento excesivo de los acumuladores puede causar su explosión. 

•  No apriete y no pinche el dispositivo. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo no esté bajo presión externa, 
esto puede causar el cortocircuito interno o el sobrecalentamiento del dispositivo. 
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ESPEl mantenimiento apropiado y la operación del producto „eSTAR“ 

Mantenga el dispositivo seco     
•  La humedad y varios tipos de líquidos pueden causar daño irreversible a las partes del dispositivo 

o al dispositivo;
•  No  encienda  el  dispositivo  si  está  mojado.  Si  el  dispositivo  ya  está  encendido,  apáguelo 

inmediatamente y saque la batería. Si el dispositivo no se apaga o no se puede sacar la batería, no 
haga nada, simplemente seque el dispositivo con una toalla y llévalo a un centro de servicio;

•  La garantía del fabricante no cubre los defectos causados por la humedad.  

No utilice y no almacene el dispositivo en lugares polvorientos o sucios   
•  El ingreso del polvo en el dispositivo puede interrumpir su funcionamiento. 

No almacene el dispositivo en una superficie inclinada       
•  Si el dispositivo se resbala y cae, puede estar dañado.

No almacene el dispositivo en lugares con temperaturas muy altas o bajas    
•  Utilice el dispositivo con temperaturas entre -20 y +45 °C;
•  Cuando hace calor el dispositivo dejado en el vehículo cerrado puede explotar porque la temperatura 
dentro del coche puede llegar a los +80 °C;

•  No deje el dispositivo bajo los rayos solares directos (por ejemplo, en el panel de un coche) durante 
mucho tiempo;

No almacene el dispositivo cerca de los campos magnéticos 
•  Por el efecto de los campos magnéticos, el dispositivo puede dejar de funcionar o la batería puede 

descargarse;

No coloque el dispositivo cerca de los calentadores o sobre ellos, así como sobre los microondas, 
el equipamiento para cocinar y los contenedores de alta presión      
•  El dispositivo puede sobrecalentarse, causar la ignición o explotar.  

No admita que el dispositivo esté expuesto a caídas y golpes    
•  La pantalla del dispositivo puede romperse;
•  Al doblar y deformar el dispositivo, puede estar dañado y sus partes pueden dejar de funcionar.

No admita que su dispositivo toque otros objetos metálicos: monedas, llaves, cadenas       
•  Puden dañar el dispositivo o su pantalla.

Proteja sus ojos de los efectos de ráfagas de luz  
•  El lugar donde utilice el dispositivo debe estar mínimamente iluminado, la pantalla no puede estar 

muy cerca de sus ojos.
•  Cuando vea las películas o juegue a los videojuegos durante mucho tiempo, la iluminación fuerte 

puede delibilitar temporalmente su vista. Al sentir los síntomas desagradables, apague el dispositivo 
inmediatamente.

Reduzca el riesgo de daño causado por los movimientos repetidos    
•  Al hacer los mismos movimientos permanentemente (al presionar los mismos botones, al introducir 
el texto, al jugar a los juegos), puede aparecer una sensación desagradable en sus manos, cuello, 
hombros u otras partes de su cuerpo. Al utilizar el dispositivo durante mucho tiempo, manténgalo 
con  la mano  relajada,  sin  tensión,  recomendamos  que  descanse  regularmente.  En  caso  de  que 
siga teniendo los síntomas desagradables al utilizar el dispositivo, deje de utilizar el dispositivo y 
consulte a un doctor.

Asegure la vida máxima de la batería y del cargador     
•  No deje que la batería se cargue durante más de una semana ya que su carga excesiva puede causar 
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ESPPuesta en marcha 

Componentes básicos del dispositivo   

Carga de la batería     
•  Antes del primer uso del dispositivo cargue completamente la batería;
•  Utilice sólo los cargadores „eSTAR“ destinados para su dispositivo. El uso de otros cargadores 
puede causar daño irreversible del dispositivo. 

Apagar/encender el dispositivo  
•  Para encender el dispositivo presione el botón Encender/Apagar (Power). Si el dispositivo no se 

enciende, pruebe la carga;
•  Al encender el dispositivo por primera vez, ajústelo según las instrucciones en la pantalla. Para 

utilizar las aplicaciones que interactúan con el GoogleTM es necesario registrar una nueva cuenta 
de usuario o entrar la cuenta ya registrada de „Google Account“;

•  Para apagar el dispositivo presione el botón Encender/Apagar (Power).
Nota: Para recuperar  los ajustes de fábrica del software, por ejemplo, si no responde el programa, 
mantenga presionado el botón EncenderApagar (Power) hasta que se reinicie el dispositivo. 

Conexión del dispositivo al Internet 
•  Para conectar el dispositivo al Internet utilice la función WiFi (WLAN): 
     →       Settings→       WLAN-ON. Al conectar al acceso correspondiente WiFi (WLAN), 
posiblemente se necesitará la introducción del password;

•  Si el dispositivo puede utilizar los datos móviles (2G/3G/4G), esta función se activa de manera 
siguiente: Settings-Mobile data-ON. Para más instrucciones sobre el ajuste, por favor, consulte 
al operador de telefonía móvil. Atención! Una tarifa adicional puede cobrarse por la conexión y 
la descarga de datos. Para más información sobre las tarifas consulte a su operador de telefonía 
móvil. 

* Google, Google Play son marcas comerciales de Google Inc.
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Función/Descripción

1. Cámara fotográfica/video 
delantera

2. Enchufe USB (USB Socket)
3. Reset
4. Entrada para auriculares 
5. Botón Encender/Apagar 

(Power button)
6. Botón de volumen (VOL+/

VOL- button)
7. Altavoces  
8. Enchufe para la tarjeta Micro 

SD(HC) 









115www.estar.eu

SRBOvaj  znak  na  uređaju,  na  njegovoj  dodatnoj  opremi  ili  u  dokumentaciji  pokazuje 
da  uređaju  ili  sastavni  delovi  njihove  dodatne  opreme  koji  nisu  u  upotrebi  (naprimer 
punjač, slušalice, USB-kabl idr.) ne treba bacati zajedno sa drugim običnim komunalnim 
otpadom. KORISNICI, zaštitite sebe i životnu sredinu, iskoristite mogućnost učestvovati 
u zaštiti prirode za buduće generacije, sortirajte otpad i predavajte ga na preradu.

•  Privatna  lica za dobijanje  informacija gde  i kako odložiti  takav elektronski otpad za bezbednu 
preradu treba da se obrate prodavcu uređaja (radnja, internet-trgovina ili dr.) ili lokalnim organima 
uprave;

•  Pravna  lica,  za  dobijanje  informacija  gde  i  kako odložiti  takav  elektronski  otpad  za bezbednu 
preradu  treba  da  se  obrate  isporučiocu  tog  uređaja  ili  ako  su  ona  zaključila  sporazum  sa 
organizacijom za recikliranje elektronskog otpada da joj direktno predaju na preradu.

Oznaka CE (engl. „CE Marking“) na proizvodu (ili na njegovom pakovanju) označava 
da ovaj proizvod odgovara zahtevima Evropske unije za bezbednost, zdravlje i zaštitu 
životne sredine.  

Oznaka RoHS označava da su delovi izrađeni od prerađenih sirovina.

Važne informacije 
•  Baterija će biti potpuno napunjena kada ćete je napuniti i isprazniti 2-3 puta.  
•  Ekstremne temperature (vrućina/hladnoća) mogu dovesti do deformacije Vašeg uređaja i smanjiti 
punjenje baterije, to može uticati na skraćivanje roka upotrebe uređaja.

Korišćenje uređaja u mestima i prostorijama u kojima njegovo korišćenje je ograničeno        
Upozorenje:  prilikom  korišćenja  uređaja  umestima  u  kojima  njegovo  korišćenje  je  ograničeno, 
poštujte sva pravila za bezbedno korišćenje.
•  Uvek isključujte uređaj tamo gde je zabranjena njegova upotreba;
•  Ne koristite uređaj u blizini drugih elektronskih uređaja;
•  Većina elektronskih uređaja koristi radiofrekventne signale. Vaš uređaj može ometati rad drugih 
elektronskih uređaja.

•  Ne postavljajte uređaj u blizini pejsmejkera srca. Po mogućnosti pobrinite se da ga ne koristite 
na rastojanju manjem od 15 cm od pejsmejkera srca jer uređaj može da ometa rad pejsmejkera 
srca. U cilju izbegavanja nastajanja smetnji uređaj držite na suprotnoj strani od pejsmejkera srca.

•  Ne koristite uređaj u bolnicama ili u blizini medicinske opreme, koja može da bude ometana radio 
frekvencijama;

•  U slučaju da Vi koristite neki medicinski uređaj, obratite se proizvođaču tog uređaja i ubedite se 
da radio frekvencije Vašeg uređaja neće ometati njegov rad;

•  Isključite uređaj kada se nalazite u blizini mesta u kojima postoji opasnost od eksplozije;
•  Uvek poštujte napomene, uputstva i znakove u mestima u kojima postoji opasnost od eksplozije;
•  Ne  koristite  uređaj  prilikom punjenja  goriva  (na  benzinskim pumpama)  ili  u  blizini  goriva  ili 

hemikalija;
•  U mestu  u  kome  se  nalazi  uređaj,  njegovi  delovi  ili  dodatna  oprema  ne  treba  čuvati  nikakve 
zapaljive tečnosti, gasove ili eksplozivne materije;

•  Bezbedna  vožnja  je  Vaša  osnovna  obaveza.  Nikad  ne  koristite  uređaj  u  toku  upravljanja 
automobilom ako je to zabranjeno pravilima;

•  Isključite  uređaj  prilikom  poletanja  i  sletanja  aviona.  Uređaj  može  ometati  rad  sistema  za 
navigaciju aviona.
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SRBkorišćenja baterije.
•  Tokom  vremena  baterije  koje  se  ne  koriste  se  prazne  i  pre  korišćenja  treba  da  budu  ponovo 

napunjene.
•  Punjače koji nisu u upotrebi isključujte od mreže za napajanje električnom energijom.

Vodite brigu o vašem sluhu kada koristite slušalice   
•  Prejak zvuk može izazvati oštećenje sluha;
•  Glasni zvuci tokom vožnje mogu odvlačiti pažnju i mogu izazvati saobraćajnu nesreću;
•  Uvek smanjujte jačinu zvuka pre nego što uključite slušalice u izvor zvuka. Podesite minimalnu 
jačinu zvuka, koja je neophodna za razgovor ili za slušanje muzike;

•  Ako  se  nalazite  u  suvoj  prostoriji  u  slušalicama  može  nastati  statički  elektricitet.  Izbegavajte 
korišćenje slušalica u suvoj prostoriji ili pre uključivanja slušalica u uređaj dodirnite njima metalni 
predmet kako bi nastalo pražnjenje statičkog elektriciteta. 

Koristeći uređaj prilikom šetnje ili kretanja preduzmite mere predostrožnosti      
•  U cilju izbegavanja povreda i nanošenja povreda drugima uvek pratite šta se dešava oko vas.

Ne rasklapajte, ne modifikujte i ne popravljajte uređaj sami       
•  Izvođenjem biko  kakvih  promena  ili modifikacija  (uključujući  neovlašćene  izmene  softverskog 
paketa  proizvođača),  izgubićete  garanciju  proizvođača. Neispravni  uređaj  „eSTAR“  odnesite  u 
najbliži ovlašćeni servisni centar „eSTAR“;

•  Ne farbajte uređaj i ne postavljajte nalepnice na njemu. 

Uputstva za čišćenje uređaja:  
•  Čistite vaš uređaj i punjač suvom krpom/sunđerom ili specijalnim sredstvima za tu namenu.
•  Ne čistite uređaj hemijskim sredstvima ili sredstvima za dezinfekciju.  

Ne koristite uređaj ako njegov ekran je slomljen ili oštećen 
•  Slomljeno staklo može izazvati povrede vašeg lica i vaših ruku. Odnesite uređaj u centar za pružanje 
usluga klijentima „eSTAR“ na popravku. 

Koristite uređaj isključivo u skladu sa njegovom namenom 
Kada koristite uređaj na javnom mestu postarajte se da ne smetate drugim ljudima
Budite pažljivi sa SIM karticom i sa memorijskom karticom   
•  Ne vadite memorijsku karticu kada uređaj šalje ili prima informacije jer o može dovesti do gubljenja 
informacija i (ili) do oštećenja kartice ili uređaja.

•  Čuvajte kartice od udara, statičkog elektriciteta i od električnih smetnji izazvanih drugim uređajima.
•  Ne dodirujte prstima ili metalnim predmetima zlatnožute kontakte ili kleme memorijske kartice. 
Ako su oni prljavi, očistite karticu mekanom tkaninom.

Zaštitite svoje lične podatke i druge važne podatke       
•  Prilikom korišćenja uređaja ne zaboravite da napravite rezervnu kopiju važnih podataka. „eSTAR“ 

ne snosi odgovornost za gubljenje podataka;
•  Prilikom  predaje  uređaja  na  popravku  ovlašćenom  servisnom  centru  „eSTAR“,  ako  je moguće 
napravite kopije važnih podataka i obrišite informacije koje su Vama važne sa uređaja. „eSTAR“ 
ne snosi odgovornost za gubljenje podataka;

•  Pre  vraćanja  parametara  softverskog  paketa  uređaja  na  fabrička  podešavanja  („Factory Reset“) 
pobrinite se da napravite rezervne kopije važnih podataka;

•  Ako ste odlučili da vaš uređaj bacite u otpad, ubedite se da u njemu nisu ostale nikakve informacije 
koje su važne za Vas ili lične informacije;

•  U  slučaju krađe  ili  gubljenja uređaja ne zaboravite da promenite  lozinke  svojih profila kako bi 
zaštitili lične informacije.
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SWETack för att du har köpt den “eSTAR” smarta enheten Var så god och se  till att du har  läst denna 
användarhandbok innan du använder denna produkt. Detaljerade instruktioner kan hittas på hemsidan 
www.estar.eu. 
Din  “eSTAR”  modells  mjukvara  och  hårdvara  kan  skilja  sig  från  dem  beskrivna  i  denna 
användarhandbok; 
•  Informationen i snabbstartsguiden kan ändras utan föregående meddelande. Den senaste versionen 
finns tillgänglig på www.estar.eu;

•  Komplett uppsättning och/eller  tillgängliga “eSTAR” tillbehör kan variera beroende på region/
land.

•  Komplett uppsättning av “eSTAR” produkter är avsett bara för denna specifika modell och kan 
visa sig att inte vara kompatibel med andra “eSTAR” produkter;

•  “eSTAR” ansvarar inte för fel som orsakas av inkompatibla tillbehör (laddare,           hörlurar, etc.);
•  Extra  tillbehör som är kompatibla med “eSTAR” produkter säljas av    regionala företrädare för 

“eSTAR”;
•  “eSTAR” ansvarar inte för försvunna information och skador orsakade av felaktig användning av 

maskinvara och programvara eller andra olyckor. 

Åtgärder för att garantera säkerheten   
För säker användning av enheten, för att undvika olyckor och störningar, var så god och läs denna 
information:
•  Om du använder hörlurar och lyssnar med för hög volym kan din hörsel skadas.  Var så snäll och 
justera decibelnivå så att den inte skadar hörseln;

•  Varning: undvik elstötar, brand och explosion.
•  Vidrör inte “eSTAR” enheten och dessa delar med våta händer och använd enheten inte medan 

den laddas;
•  Dra inte på sladden av laddaren;
•  Inte böja eller annars skada strömförsörjningskabel;
•  Ladda inte enheten med felaktig eller skadad batteriladdaren;
•  Släpp inte laddaren eller enheten själv. Slå dem inte.
•  Använd  inte  enheten vid  åska  eftersom detta  kan påverka  enhetens  driften  och öka  risken  för 
elektrisk stöt; 

•  I inget fall gör enheten isär själv;
•  Medan du  rengör  skärmen  av  tabletten  eller  smartphone,  använd  inte  de här  produkterna  som 
innehåller alkohol, tunnare eller bensen, för att detta kan skada skärmen irreversibelt.

•  De flesta av “eSTAR” produkter är inte resistenta mot fukt och vatten/ Under sådana omständigheter 
kan “eSTAR” enheten skadas ohjälpligt;  

•  Tryck inte på den skärmen av tabletten eller smartphone alltför mycket för detta kan skada den.
•  Använd inte enheten medan körning för detta kan leda till en olycka.

Skydda miljön. Säkerställa korrekt avfallshantering av “eSTAR” produkten        
•  Vid avfallshantering av enheten, följ lokala bestämmelser och krav. 
•  Använd batterier och laddare, designade speciellt för din enhet och godkända av ”eSTAR”. Om du 

använder inkompatibla laddare, kan du skada eller bryta ner enheten. 
•  Placera  inte  enheten  på  värmeanläggningar  (t.  ex.,  mikrovågsugn,  ugn  eller  radiator).  Mot 
överdriven värme kan batterier explodera. 

•  Fast inte och punktera inte din enhet. Se till att enheten inte vore under påtryckningar från utsidan 
för detta kan leda till en kortslutning innan enheten eller överhettning av den. 
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SWERegler för underhåll och drift av “eSTAR” produkten  

Håll enheten torr      
•  Fukt och olika typer av vätskor kan skada enheten eller denna delar ohjälpligt;
•  Slå inte på enheten när den är fuktig. Om enheten är redan på, stänga den av omedelbart och ta bort 
batteriet. Om du kan inte avstänga enheten eller ta bort batteriet, gör ingenting, torka enheten med 
en handduk och ta den till en servicecenter;

•  Tillverkarens garanti gäller inte de här skadorna som orsakas av fukt.  

Använd inte enheten i dammiga och smutsiga platser och förvara den där inte    
•  Damm innan enheten kan störa denna drift. 

Lägg inte enheten på en sluttande yta      
•  Om enheten glider av och faller ner, kan den vara skadad.

Förvara inte enheten i värme eller kyla vid extrema temperaturer     
•  Använda enheten vid temperaturer från -20° till + 45°;
•  I varmt väder kan enheten explodera i slutna fordon eftersom temperaturen inuti en bil kan nå + 80°;
•  Lämna inte enheten under en lång tid i direkt solljus (till exempel på bilens panel);;

Förvara inte enheten nära magnetfält 
•  På grund av de magnetiska fält kan enhetens drift förvärras eller kan batteriet tommas;

Placera inte apparaten nära värmeelement eller på dem, på mikrovågsugnen, matlagning 
utrustning eller behållare med högt tryck       
•  Enheten kan överhettas, orsaka brand eller explodera.  

Inte släppa eller slå enheten,     
•  annars kan enhetens skärm skadas;
•  Vid böjning och deformering kan enheten eller drift av denna delar vara skadad.

Låt inte din enhet röra andra metallföremål (mynt, nycklar, band)        
•  Enheten eller denna skärm kan repas.

Skydda dina ögon från de skadliga effekterna av ljus blinkar  
•  Rummet  där  enheten  används måste  vara  åtminstone minimalt  lit. Hålla  inte  skärmen  för  nära 
ögonen.

•  Om du tittar på filmer eller spelar TV-spel för länge, kan det starka ljuset försvaga din syn tillfälligt. 
Om du känner de obehagliga symptom stänga av enheten omedelbart.

Minska risken för skada till följd av repetitiva rörelser      
•  Om du utför samma rörelse kontinuerligt (trycker på samma knappar, skriver, spelar) kan du få en 
obehaglig känsla i händerna, nacken, axlarna eller andra delar av kroppen. Vid lång användning 
av  enheten,  avslipa  handen och gör  regelbundna pauser. Om du  fortfarande känner  obehagliga 
symptom vid användning av enheten använda den inte längre och kontakta din läkare.

Säkerställa maximal livslängd av batteriet och laddaren      
•  Ladda inte batteriet längre än en vecka eftersom överladdning kan förkorta perioden av användning.
•  Oanvända batterier släpps över tiden och bör laddas igen innan användning.
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SWEKomma igång 

De viktigaste komponenterna av enheten   

Laddning     
•  Innan du först använder enheten, ladda batteriet helt;
•  Använd endast de här “eSTAR” laddaren som är rätta för din enhet. Andra laddare kan orsaka 
ohjälpliga skador på enheten. 

Sätta på/stänga av  
•  Om du vill sätta på enheten, tryck på/av knappen (Power knappen). Om enheten inte aktiveras, 

säkerställa att den är laddad;
•  När du sätter på enheten för första gången, installera programvaran genom att följa anvisningarna 
på  skärmen.  För  att  använda  program  som  interagerar  med  “GoogleTM”,  måste  du  skaffa  ett 
Google konto (Google Account) eller logga in på ditt Google konto.

•  Om du vill stänga av enheten, tryck på på/av knappen (Power knappen).
Obs: För att  återställa programvaran  till  fabriksinställningarna  (t.ex., om programmet har  fastnat), 
tryck på på/av-knappen (Power knappen) och håll den tills enheten startar om. 

Internet-anslutning
•  För att ansluta enheten till Internet, använda WiFi (WLAN): 
     →       Inställningar (Settings)→       WLAN-ON. När du ansluter till WiFi (WLAN), kan du 
behöva ange lösenordet;

•  Om  enheten  har  möjlighet  att  använda  mobildata  (2G/3G/4G),  kan  denna  funktion  aktiveras 
på  så  sätt:  Inställningar  (Settings)-Mobil  data  (Mobile  data)-ON.  För  vidare  instruktioner  om 
konfigurering,  vänligen  kontakta  din  mobiloperatör.  Uppmärksamhet!  För  anslutning  och 
uppladdning av data kan din mobiloperatör ta ytterligare avgifter. För mer detaljerad information 
om taxorna var snäll och kontakta din mobiloperatör. 

* Google, Google Play are trademarks of Google Inc.
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Funktion/förklaring

1. Främre kamera/videokamera
2. USB-port (USB-uttag)
3. Reset
4. Hörlursuttag
5. På/av knappen (Power 

knappen)
6. Ljudjustering knappen 

(VOL+/ VOL- knappen)
7. Dynamiker
8. Kortplats för Micro SD (HC) 
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LVŠis simbols uz ierīces, aksesuāriem vai dokumentācijā norāda uz to, ka neizmantojamās 
ierīces vai tās elektroniskos aksesuārus (piemēram, uzlādes ierīce, austiņas, USB–kabelis 
u.c.)  nedrīkst  utilizēt  kopā  ar  citiem  sadzīves  atkritumiem.  LIETOTĀJ,  saudzē  sevi 
un  apkārtējo  vidi,  izmanto  iespēju  dot  savu  ieguldījumu  dabas  saglabāšanā  nākamām 
paaudzēm, šķiro atkritumus un nodod tos pārstrādei.

•  Privātpersonām informācijas saņemšanai, kur un kā nogādāt tādus elektroniskos atkritumus drošai 
pārstrādei ir jāvēršas pie ierīces pārdevēja (veikals, interneta veikals u.c.) vai vietējās pārvaldes 
institūcijās.

•  Juridiskām personām informācijas saņemšanai, kur un kā nogādāt tādus elektroniskos atkritumus 
drošai  pārstrādei  ir  jāvēršas  pie  šīs  ierīces  piegādātāja  vai,  ja  noslēgts  līgums  ar  elektronisko 
atkritumu utilizācijas uzņēmumu, nodot to utilizācijai tieši.

Marķējums CE (angļu „CE Marking”) uz produkta (vai uz tā iepakojuma) norāda uz to, 
ka šis produkts atbilst Eiropas Savienības prasībām par drošību, veselību un apkārtējās 
vides aizsardzību.  

Zīme RoHS norāda uz to, ka detaļas izgatavotas no pārstrādātas izejvielas.

Svarīga informācija 
•  Akumulators tiks pilnībā uzlādēts, kad jūs to izlādēsiet un uzlādēsiet 2–3 reizes. 
•  Ekstremālās temperatūras (karstums/aukstums) var deformēt Jūsu ierīci un samazināt akumulatora 
uzlādi, tas var ietekmēt ierīces saīsināto kalpošanas laiku.

Ierīces izmantošana ierobežotās vietās un telpās        
Brīdinājums: izmantojot ierīci ierobežotās vietās, ievērojiet visus drošības tehnikas noteikumus.
•  Vienmēr izslēdziet ierīci tur, kur aizliegts to izmantot.
•  Neizmantojiet ierīci citu elektronisko ierīču tuvumā.
•  Elektronisko ierīču lielākā daļa  izmanto radiofrekvences signālus. Jūsu ierīce var  traucēt citām 
elektroniskām ierīcēm. 

•  Netuviniet ierīci kardiostimulatoram. Pēc iespējas, centieties neizmantot to tuvāk par 15 cm no 
kardiostimulatora, jo ierīce var traucēt kardiostimulatora darbam. Lai no tā izvairītos, ierīci turiet 
pretējā pusē kardiostimulatoram.

•  Neizmantojiet ierīci slimnīcā vai blakus medicīnas iekārtām, kurām var traucēt radiofrekvences.
•  Ja izmantojat kaut kādu medicīnisko iekārtu, sazinieties ar iekārtas ražotāju un pārliecinieties, ka 
Jūsu ierīces radiofrekvences netraucē darbam.

•  Izslēdziet ierīci potenciāli sprādzienbīstamu vietu tuvumā.
•  Vienmēr sekojiet norādījumiem, instrukcijām un zīmēm potenciālās sprādzienbīstamās vietās.
•  Neizmantojiet ierīci, degvielas uzpildes laikā (DUS) vai degošu, ķīmisko vielu tuvumā.
•  Vietās, kurās atrodas ierīce, tās daļas vai aksesuāri, aizliegts uzglabāt jebkādus degošus šķidrumus, 
gāzi vai sprādzienbīstamas vielas.

•  Droša vadīšana  ir  Jūsu galvenais pienākums. Nekad neizmantojiet  ierīci  automobiļa vadīšanas 
laikā, tas ir aizliegts noteikumos.

•  Izslēdziet ierīci lidmašīnas pacelšanās un nolaišanās laikā. Ierīce var traucēt lidmašīnas navigācijas 
sistēmas darbam.
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LVkalpošanas laiku. 
•  Ar laiku neizmantotie akumulatori sāk izlādēties un pirms izmantošanas tos ir jāuzlādē.
•  Neizmantojamās uzlādes ierīces atvienojiet no elektropadeves tīkla.

Saudzējiet dzirdi austiņu izmantošanas laikā   
•  Skaļš troksnis var izsaukt dzirdes traucējumus.
•  Skaļš troksnis automobiļa vadīšanas laikā var novērst uzmanību un novest pie avārijas. 
•  Vienmēr samaziniet skaļumu, pirms pieslēdzat austiņas skaņas avotam. Uzstādiet skaņas minimālo 
līmeni, kas nepieciešams sarunai vai mūzikas klausīšanās. 

•  Ja  Jūs  atrodaties  sausā  telpā,  austiņās  var  izveidoties  statiskā  elektrība.  Centieties  neizmantot 
austiņas sausā telpā vai, pirms austiņu pieslēgšanas ierīcei, pieskarieties ar tām metāla priekšmetam, 
lai notiktu statiskās elektrības izlāde. 

Izmantojot ierīci kustības vai iešanas laikā, esiet uzmanīgi     
•  Lai izvairītos no traumām un nenodarītu tās citiem, vienmēr sekojiet notiekošajam.

Neizjauciet, nemodificējiet un neremontējiet ierīci paši       
•  Izpildot  jebkuras  izmaiņas  vai  modifikācijas  (ieskaitot  nesakcionētas  izmaiņas  ražotāja 
programmatūrā,  zaudēsiet  ražotāja  garantiju).  Sabojāto  „eSTAR”  ierīci  aiznesiet  uz  tuvāko 
pilnvaroto „eSTAR” servisa centru.

•  Nekrāsojiet ierīci un nelīmējiet tai virsū uzlīmes. 

Norādījumi ierīces tīrīšanai:  
•  Tīriet ierīci un uzlādes ierīci ar sausu dvieli/sūkli vai ar speciāliem šim nolūkam līdzekļiem.
•  Netīriet ar ķīmiskiem vai dezinfekcijas līdzekļiem.  

Neizmantojiet ierīci, ja ekrāns ir sasists vai sabojāts 
•  Saplēsts stikls var ievainot jums rokas vai seju. Aiznesiet ierīci uz „eSTAR” klientu apkalpošanas 

centru remontam. 

Izmantojiet ierīci tikai pēc nozīmes.
Izmantojot ierīci sabiedriskā vietā, centieties netraucēt citiem.
Esiet uzmanīgi ar SIM karti un atmiņas karti 
•  Neizņemiet kartiņu, kad ierīce izsūta vai saņem informāciju, jo varat pazaudēt datus un (vai) sabojāt 
kartiņu vai ierīci.

•  Sargājiet kartes no sitieniem, statiskās elektrības un citu ierīču izsauktiem elektriskiem traucējumiem.
•  Nepieskarieties  pie  zeltītiem  kontaktiem  vai  atmiņas  kartes  spailēm  ar  pirkstiem  vai  metāla 
priekšmetiem. Ja rodas piesārņojums, notīriet karti ar mīkstu audumu.

Aizsargājiet savus personīgos un citus svarīgus datus       
•  Izmantojot  ierīci,  neaizmirstiet  izveidot  svarīgo  datu  rezerves  kopiju.  „eSTAR”  neuzņemas 
atbildību par nozaudētiem datiem.

•  Nododot  ierīci  remontā  pilnvarotā  „eSTAR”  servisa  centrā,  ja  iespējams,  izveidojiet  svarīgo 
datu kopiju un izdzēsiet svarīgu Jums informāciju no ierīces. „eSTAR” neuzņemas atbildību par 
nozaudētiem datiem. 

•  Pirms ierīces programmatūras atjaunošanas rūpnīcas iestatījumiem („Factory Reset”), parūpējieties 
par svarīgo datu rezerves kopijām.

•  Izlemjot utilizēt savu ierīci, pārliecinieties, ka tajā nav palikusi nekāda svarīga Jums vai personīgā 
informācija. 

•  Nozogot vai nozaudējot ierīci, neaizmirstiet nomainīt savu uzskaites ierakstu paroli, lai aizsargātu 
personīgo informāciju.
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FRMerci d’avoir acheté le Smartphone „eSTAR“. Avant de commencer à l’utiliser, assurez-vous de lire 
ce guide de démarrage rapide. Le mode d’emploi plus détaillé vous trouverez sur le site www.estar.eu. 
Le contenu du guide de démarrage rapide peut différer de votre modèle „eSTAR“ acheté par le logiciel 
et le matériel; 
•  Les informations fournies dans le guide de démarrage rapide peuvent être changées sans préavis 
préalable. La dernière version est disponible sur le site www.estar.eu;

•  L’équipement des produits et / ou les accessoires vendus „eSTAR“ peuvent varier selon le pays / 
la région;

•  L’équipement des produits „eSTAR“ est spécialement destiné pour le modèle concret et peut ne 
pas être compatibles avec d’autres produits „eSTAR“;

•  „eSTAR“ n’assume aucune responsabilité en cas de la défaillance du produit causée par l’utilisation 
des accessoires incompatibles (chargeur, écouteurs, ou autre);

•  Les accessoires en option compatibles avec les produits  „eSTAR“, peuvent être achetés chez le 
représentant régional „eSTAR“;

•  „eSTAR“  n’est  pas  responsable  de  l’information  manquante  et  les  défaillances  dues  à  une 
mauvaise utilisation du matériel, des logiciels, ou d’autres accidents. 

Précautions de sécurité   
Pour l’utilisation sécuritaire de l’appareil afin d’éviter les blessures et les dysfonctionnements, lisez 
l’information donnée: 
•  L’utilisation des écouteurs à un volume élevé peut provoquer le trouble de l’audition. S’il vous 
plaît, réglez le son afin qu’il n’endommage pas votre audition;

•  Attention: évitez la décharge électrique, l’incendie et l’explosion;
•  Ne pas toucher l’appareil „eSTAR“ ainsi que ses parties avec les mains mouillées, ne pas utiliser 

l’appareil pendant qu’il est en charge;
•  Ne tirez pas par le chargeur;
•  Ne pas plier ou troubler le fil d’alimentation;
•  Ne pas charger l’appareil par le chargeur défectueux ou endommagé;
•  Ne pas laisser tomber le chargeur ou l’appareil lui-même.
•  Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pendant l’orage - cela peut influencer sur le fonctionnement de l’appareil 
et augmenter le risque de la décharge électrique;

•  Ne démontez jamais l’appareil vous-même;
•  Pendant  le nettoyage de  l’écran de  la  tablette ou d’un Smartphone, ne pas utiliser  les produits 
contenants de l’alcool, du benzène ou du diluant, cela peut endommager définitivement l’écran 
de l’appareil;

•  La plupart des produits „eSTAR“ ne résistent pas à l’humidité et à l’eau en utilisant des produits 
„eSTAR“ dans de telles conditions, le dispositif peut être irrémédiablement endommagé;

•  N’appuyez pas trop fortsur l’écran de la tablette ou duSmartphone–cela peut causer ladéfaillance;
•  Ne pas utiliser pendant la conduite – ce qui pourrait mener à un accident.

Protéger l’environnement. Prenez soin de la récupération appropriée du produit „eSTAR“        
•  Pendant la récupération de l’appareil, guidez-vous par les réglementations et les exigences locales.
•  Utilisez des piles prouvées „eSTAR“ et des chargeurs spécifiquement conçus pour votre appareil. 
En utilisant les chargeurs incompatibles, vous pouvez gravement endommager ou détraquer votre 
appareil.

•  Ne  pas  placer  l’appareil  sur  les  chauffeurs,  comme,par  exemple,  un  four  à micro-ondes,  une 
cuisinière ou un radiateur. À cause de la chaleur excessive les accumulateurs peuvent exploser.

•  Ne pas écraser ou perforer le dispositif. Assurez-vous que l’appareil ne sera pas sous la pression de 
l’extérieur – cela peut entraîner un court-circuit interne ou une surchauffe de l’appareil. 
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FRService approprié et l’utilisation du produit „eSTAR“  

Gardez l’appareil au sec      
•  L’humidité  et  les  divers  types  de  liquides  peuvent  endommager  les  articles  du  dispositif  ou 
l’appareil lui-même;

•  Ne pas éteindre le dispositif s’il est mouillé. Si l’appareil est déjà allumé, éteignez-le immédiatement 
et retirez la batterie. Si l’appareil ne s’éteint pas ou vous ne pouvez pas retirer la batterie, ne faites 
rien, juste essuyez ledispositif avec une serviette et portez-le dans le centre de service;

•  La garantie du fabricant ne s’applique pas aux défaillances causées par l’humidité.  

Ne pas utiliser ou stocker l’appareil dans un endroit poussiéreux ou sale    
•  La poussière entrant dans le dispositif peut dérégler son fonctionnement correct. 

Ne rangez pas l’appareil sur une surface oblique      
•  Si le dispositif se laissera glisser et tombera, il pourrait être endommagé.

Ne tenez pas l’appareil dans des endroits chauds ou froids     
•  Le dispositif s’utilise à une température de +20°C à +45°C;
•  Par  le  temps  chaud,  le  dispositif  laissé  dans  un  véhicule  fermé  pourrait  exploser,  parce  que  la 
température à l’intérieur d’une voiture peut atteindre +80°C;

•  Ne laissez pas l’appareil pendant une longue période sous les rayons directs du soleil (par exemple 
sur le panneau de la voiture);

Ne gardez pas votre appareil à proximité de champs magnétiquesā  
•  À causes des effets des champs magnétiques, le dispositif peut commencer à travailler mal ou la 

batterie peut vider;

Ne pas placer l’appareil près des radiateurs ou sur eux, ainsi que sur le four à micro-ondes, sur 
le matériel de cuisine, ou sur les conteneurs à haute pression       
•  Le dispositif peut surchauffer, provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.  

Évitez de faire tomber ou de frapper le dispositif     
•  Vous pouvez casser l’écran de l’appareil;
•  Ne pas plier et déformer l’appareil ce qui peut endommager le dispositif ou ses parties peuvent 
commencer à travailler défectueusement.

Ne laissez pas votre appareil concerné d’autres objets métalliques: les pièces de monnaie, les clés, 
les chaînes        
•  Le dispositif ou l’écran peuvent être rayés.

Protégez vos yeux contre les effets nocifs de la lumière clignote  
•  La pièce dans laquelle vous utilisez l’appareil devrait être au moins minimalement éclairée, ne vous 
approchez pas l’écran trop près des yeux.

•  La  longue  projection  des  films  ou  le  jeu  aux  jeux  vidéo,  en  raison  de  la  lumière  intense  peut 
temporairement nuire à  la vision. Éteignez  immédiatement  l’appareil en sentant  les symptômes 
inconfortables.

Réduire le risque de blessures causées par les mouvements répétitifs       
•  En  effectuant  constamment  les  mêmes  mouvements:  en  appuyant  sur  la  même  touche,  en 
introduisant le texte, en jouant aux jeux, vous pouvez recevoir une sensation désagréable dans les 
bras, le cou, les épaules, ou d’autres parties du corps. Pendant la longue utilisation de l’appareil, 
gardez la main détendue, sans intensité, nous vous recommandons de faire des pauses régulières. 
Si l’en utilisant l’appareil vous ressentez les symptômes désagréables, cessez d’utiliser le dispositif 
et consultez le médecin.
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FRLe commencement de l’utilisation

Les composants essentiels du dispositif    

Le charge de la batterie      
•  Avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois, chargez complètement la batterie;
•  Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs „eSTAR“, qui sont appropriés pour votre appareil particulier. 

Les autres chargeurs peuvent causer des endommagements permanents du dispositif. 

Activer / désactiver le dispositif
•  Pour allumer l’appareil, appuyez sur le bouton ON / OFF (Alimentation). S’il n’allume pas, 
vérifiez si le dispositif est chargé;

•  Allumez l’appareil pour la première fois, installez-le d’après les instructions sur l’écran. Pourutiliser 
des applications qui interagissent avec „GoogleTM“, vous devez enregistrer un nouveau compte ou 
aller à un compte existant „Google Account“;

•  Pour éteindre le dispositif, appuyez sur la touche ON / OFF (Alimentation)..
Remarque:  Pour  restaurer  les  paramètres  du  logiciel  à  l’usine,  par  exemple,  si  le  programme  est 
bloqué, appuyez et maintenez le bouton ON / OFF (Alimentation) jusqu’à ce que l’appareil redémarre. 

La connexion de votre appareil à l’Internet 
•  Pour connecter votre dispositif à l’Internet, utilisez la fonction WiFi (WLAN): 
     →       Settings→       WLAN-ON. En se connectant à un réseau correspondant WiFi 
(WLAN), peut-être, il faudra introduire le mot de passe;

•  Si le dispositif est capable d’utiliser la cellule des données (2G/3G/4G), vous pouvez démarrer cette 
fonction de la façon suivante: Settings-Mobile data-ON. Pour plus d’instructions sur la mise en 
place, contactez, s’il vous plaît, votre fournisseur de services. Attention! Pour la connectivité et le 
chargement des données, des frais supplémentaires peuvent s’appliquer. Pour plus d’informations 
sur les prix adressez-vous à votre opérateur de la communication mobile. 

* Google, Google Play sont des marques de Google Inc. 
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La fonction/la précision

1. La caméra photographique frontale / 
la caméra-vidéo frontale (la caméra 
numérique frontale)

2. L’assemblage USB
3. Reset
4. Le port (le connecteur) pour les 

écouteurs
5. Le poussoir de branchement et de 

débranchement
6. Le bouton du réglage de volume (Le 

bouton du réglage d’intensité sonore)
7. Les enceintes acoustiques
8. L’emplacementpour la carte Micro 

SD(HC) 
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ITQuesto simbolo sul dispositivo, i suoi accessori o nel libretto dell’utente significa che il 
dispositivo sismesso o i suoi accessori elettronici (per esempio, caricabatterie, cuffie, cavo 
USB ecc.) devono essere raccolti separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. CARO UTENTE – 
Proteggi te stesso e l’ambiente, usa l’opportunità di contribuire a salvare la natura per le 
generazioni future, fa’ la raccolta separata dei rifiuti e passali per il riciclaggio.

•  Per ottenere l‘informazione dove e come consegnare tali rifiuti elettronici per il riciclaggio sicuro, 
i privati devono rivolgersi al venditore dei dispositivi (negozio, negozio on-line, ecc.) o alle 
autorità locali;

•  Per ottenere l‘informazione dove e come consegnare tali rifiuti elettronici per il riciclaggio sicuro, 
le persone giuridiche devono rivolgersi al fornitore dei dispositivi in questione o, se hanno 
stipulato un  contratto  con un‘azienda di  riciclaggio  rifiuti  elettronici,  consegnarli  direttamente 
per il riciclaggio

Il marchio CE (in inglese “CE Marking”) sul prodotto (o sull’imballaggio) dimostra 
che il prodotto corrisponde ai requisiti di sicurezza, salute e norme ambientali della 
Comunità Europea.  

Il marchio RoHS indica che le parti sono fatte dai materiali riciclati.

Informazioni importanti 
•  Per assicurare il funzionamento ottimale della batteria, lasciare che si scarichi e si ricarichi 

completamente 2-3 volte.  
•  Le temperature estreme (caldo, freddo) possono causare la deformazione del tuo dispositivo e 

ridurre la carica della batteria e la vita del dispositivo.

L‘uso del dispositivo in aree soggette a restrizioni        
Attenzione: durante l’uso del dispositivo rispettare tutte le prescrizioni di sicurezza in aree soggette 
a restrizioni.
•  Spegnere sempre il dispositivo lì dove l’uso è vietato;
•  Non usare l’apparecchio in presenza di altri dispositivi elettronici;
•  La maggior parte dei dispositivi elettronici usa segnali a radiofrequenza. Il tuo dispositivo può 

creare interferenze per altri dispositivi elettronici.
•  Non mettere  il  dispositivo  vicino  allo  stimolatore  cardiaco.  Se  è  possible,  cercare  di  tenere  il 
dispositivo alla distanza di min. 15 cm dallo stimolatore cardiaco, perché il dispositivo può creare 
interferenze allo stimolatore cardiaco. Per evitarlo, tenere il dispositivo dalla parte opposta del 
corpo.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ospedale o vicino alle apparecchiature mediche onde non creare 
interferenze con le radiofrequenze di essi;

•  Se si usa un qualsiasi dispositivo medico, bisogna contattare il produttore del dispositivo in 
questione per assicurarsi che le radiofrequenze del tuo dispositivo non creino interferenze;

•  Spegnere il dispositivo vicino ai luoghi potenzialmente esplosivi;
•  Seguire sempre le istruzioni, indicazioni e segni nei luoghi potenzialmente esplosivi;
•  Non usare il dispositivo facendo benzina (al distributore di carburante) o vicino ai carburanti, 

prodotti chimici;
•  Non  tenere  il  dispositivo,  le  sue parti  o  accessori  in  un  locale  con  liquidi  infiammabili,  gas  o 

materiali esplosivi;
•  Guidare  sicuro  è  il  tuo  compito principale. Non usare mai  il  dispositivo mentre  si  guida,  se  è 

vietato dalla legge;
•  Spegnere il dispositivo durante il decollo e l‘atterraggio dell‘aereo. Il dispositivo può interferire 

con il funzionamento del sistema di navigazione dell‘aereo.
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ITAgire in modo da assicurare la vita massima della batteria e del caricabatteria      
•  Non lasciare la batteria sotto carica per oltre una settimana perché la sovraccarica può ridurne la 

vita.
•  Nel caso la batteria non venga usata per lunghi periodi, si scarica da sola e deve essere ricaricata 

prima dell’uso.
•  Disconnettere il caricabatteria dalla rete di alimentazione in caso se non viene usato.

Proteggere l’udito durante l’uso delle cuffie   
•  Il volume troppo forte può danneggiare l’udito;
•  Il volume troppo forte mentre si guida può distrarre e causare un incidente;
•  Prima di connettere le cuffie alla sorgente acustica sempre ridurre il volume. Impostare il parametro 

di minimo volume, necessario per la conversazione o per ascoltare la musica;
•  Se si è in un luogo asciutto, le cuffie possono produrre elettricità statica. Evitare di usare le cuffie 
in locali asciutti o, prima di collegare le cuffie al dispositivo, toccarle con un oggetto in metallo per 
scaricare l’elettricità statica. 

Adottare le misure di sicurezza se il dispositivo viene utilizzato mentre si è in cammino o in 
movimento     
•  Per evitare traumi a se stessi e ad altri, seguire sempre quel che succede intorno.

Non smontare, non modificare o non riparare il dispositivo da soli       
•  In  caso  di  modifiche  o  cambiamenti  (incluse  le  modifiche  non  autorizzate  dello  software  del 
produttore) la garanzia del produttore sarà annullata. Per riparare il dispositivo „eSTAR“ guasto 
rivolgersi al centro assistenza clienti “eSTAR” più vicino. 

•  Non dipingere o non mettere adesivi sul dispositivo

Istruzioni per pulire il dispositivo:  
•  Pulire il dispositivo e il caricabatteria con un asciugamano asciutto/una spugna o con mezzi 
specifici.

•  Non pulire con prodotti chimici o disinfettanti.  

Non usare il dispositivo se lo schermo è rotto o danneggiato  
•  Il vetro rotto può causare ferite al viso o agli occhi. Per riparare il dispositivo rivolgersi al centro 
assistenza clienti „eSTAR”.

Usare il dispositivo solo ai fini per i quali è destinato 
Usando il dispositivo in un luogo pubblico cercare di non disturbare altri 
Far attenzione maneggiando la scheda SIM e la scheda di memoria 
•  Non tirare fuori la scheda durante il trasferimento dati dal o nel dispositivo onde evitare la perdita 

dei dati e (o) danni alla scheda o al dispositivo.
•  Proteggere schede da urti, elettricità statica e rumori elettrici causati da altri dispositivi.
•  Non toccare con le dita o con oggetti in metallo contatti dorati o clips della scheda di memoria. Se 
la scheda è sporca, pulirla con un panno morbido.

Proteggere i dati personali e altri dati importanti        
•  Usando il dispositivo, non dimenticare di effettuare una copia di backup dei dati importanti. 
„eSTAR” non può essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali perdite di dati;

•  Consegnando il dispositivo da riparare in un centro assistenza autorizzato „eSTAR“, se è possibile, 
fare una copia dei dati importanti ed eliminare l‘imformazione importante per te dal dispositivo. 
„eSTAR“ non può essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali perdite di dati;

•  Prima di ripristinare  le  impostazioni di fabbrica („Factory Reset“) fare copie di backup dei dati 
importanti;

•  Se  si  decide  di  sbarazzarsi  del  dispositivo,  assicurarsi  che  non  c‘è  rimasta  dentro  nessuna 
informazione importante per te o informazione personale;

•  Se il dispositivo è stato rubato o perso, non dimenticare di cambiare i password dei propri account 
per proteggere l‘informazione personale.
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FINKiitämme Teitä eSTAR-älylaitteen hankkimisesta. Lue tämä lyhyt käyttöopas ennen laitteen käytön 
aloittamista. Yksityiskohtainen käyttöopas löytyy sivuilta www.estar.eu.
•  Lyhyeen käyttöopaan sisältö voi erota ostamanne eSTAR mallista ohjelmilla ja laitekokoonpanolla;
•   Lyhyessä käyttöoppaassa olevia  tietoja voidaan muuttaa  ilmoittamatta. Viimeisin versio  löytyy 

sivuilta www.estar.eu;
•   eSTAR:in komponentit ja lisävarusteet voivat olla erilaisia riippuen alueesta/maasta;
•   Tälle eSTAR mallille tarkoitetut komponentit voivat olla yhteensopimattomia muiden eSTAR 

tuotteiden kanssa;
•   eSTAR ei vastaa laitteen rikkoutumisesta, joka on aiheutunut yhteensopimattomien varusteiden 
(latauslaitteiden, kuulokkeiden yms.) käytöstä;

•   Lisävarusteita, jotka ovat yhteensopivia eSTAR  tuotteiden kanssa, voidaan ostaa eSTAR:in 
alueelliselta edustajalta;

•   eSTAR  ei vastaa puuttuvasta informaatiosta eikä häiriöistä, jotka ovat aiheutuneet laitteiston tai 
ohjelmiston väärästä käytöstä tai muista vahingoista. 

Turvallisuustoimenpiteet   
Lue tämä ohje laitteen turvallista käyttöä varten sekä traumojen ja toimintahäiriöiden välttämiseksi:
•  Kuulokkeiden  käyttäminen  kovalla  äänenvoimakkuudella  voi  aiheuttaa  kuulon  vaurioitumista. 

Säädä äänenvoimakkuuden niin, ettei se aiheuttaisi haittaa kuulollesi;
•  Huomautus: varo sähköiskua, syttymistä ja räjähdystä;
•  Älä koske eSTAR laitetta tai sen osia kosteilla käsillä; älä käytä laitetta latauksen aikana;
•  Älä vedä latauslaitteen johdosta;
•  Älä taivuta äläkä muulla tavalla vaurioita sähköjohtoa;
•  Älä lataa rikkinäistä laitetta tai rikkinäisellä laturilla;
•  Älä heitä äläkä iske laturia tai älylaitetta.
•  Älä käytä laitetta ukkosilman aikana koska se voi vaikuttaa laitteen toimintaan ja aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun riskiä; 

•  Älä pura laitetta missään tapauksessa itsenäisesti;
•  Älä käytä alkoholipitoisia puhdistusaineita, liuottimia tai bentseenia taulutietokoneen tai 
älypuhelimen näytön puhdistamiseen koska se voi vaurioittaa näyttöä palautumattomasti;

•  Suurin osa eSTAR tuotteista ei kestä vettä eikä kosteutta. Mikäli käytätte eSTAR laitetta näissä 
olosuhteissa laite voi vaurioitua palautumattomasti;  

•  Älä  paina  taulutietokoneen  tai  älypuhelimen  näytöä  liian  voimakkaasti  koska  se  voi  aiheuttaa 
näytön vaurioitumista;

•  Älä käytä laitetta ajon aikana koska se voi johtaa liikenneonnettomuuteen. 

Pidä huolta ympäristöstä. Huolehdi eSTAR tuotteen asianmukaisesta kierrätyksestä     
•  Noudata paikallisia normeja ja vaatimuksia laitteen kierrätyksessä. 
•  Käytä luotettavia eSTAR latureita ja akkuja, joita on valmistettu teidän laitettanne varten. Laitteen 
kanssa yhteensopimattomien latureiden käyttö voi vahingoittaa tai vaurioittaa laitetta. 

•  Älä pane laitetta lämmityslaitteiden päälle (esim. mikroaaltouunen, lieteen tai patterin päälle). 
Liiallinen kuumennus voi aiheuttaa jopa akkujen räjähdystä. 

•  Älä purista äläkä puhkaise laitetta. Huolehdi siitä, ettei laitteeseen kohdistuisi ulkopuolista 
painetta koska tämä voi johtaa oikosulkuun tai laitteen ylikuumennukseen. 
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FINeSTAR tuotteen asianmukainen käyttö ja huolto  

Pidä laite kuivana  
•  Kosteus ja erilaiset nesteet voivat vahingoittaa laitetta tai sen osia palautumattomasti;
•  Älä kytke laitetta päälle jos se on kostea. Jos laite on jo päällä, kytke se pois päältä ja ota siitä akku 
pois. Jos laite ei mene pois päältä tai akun ulos ottaminen ei onnistu, pyyhi se pyyhkeellä ja vie 
huoltokeskukseen;

•  Kosteudesta aiheutuneita häiriöitä tai vikoja valmistajan takuu ei kata. 

Älä käytä äläkä pidä laitetta pölyisissä ja likaisissa paikossa
•  Laitteeseen päässyt pöly voi aiheuttaa toimintahäiriöitä.

Älä pidä laitetta kaltevalla pinnalla
•  Jos laite luiskahtaa ja putoaa, se voi vauroitua.

Älä pidä laitetta kuumissa tai kylmissä paikoissa
•  Käytä laitetta -20 +45 °C lämpötilassa;
•  Laitteen jättäminen suljettuun ajoneuvoon kuumana päivänä voi aiheuttaa sen räjähtämisen koska 
auton sisällä lämpötila voi olla jopa +80 °C;

•  Älä jätä laitetta suoraan auringonpaisteeseen pitkäksi aikaa (esim. auton etupaneelille);

Älä pidä laitetta magneettikenttien läheisyydessä
•  Magneettikenttien vaikutuksen takia laite voi toimia huonosti tai akun varaus voi purkautua;

Älä pane laitetta lämmityslaitteiden viereen tai päälle, mikroaaltouunen, ruoanlaittolaitteen tai 
korkeapaineastioiden päälle
•  Laite voi ylikuumentua, syttyä tai räjähtää.

Estä laitteen putoamista ja laitteeseen kohdistuvia iskuja
•  Laitteen näyttö voi mennä rikki;
•  Laitteen vääntäminen ja deformointi voi vaurioittaa laitetta, minkä tuloksena se tai sen osat toimivat 

huonosti.

Estä laitteen olemista kosketuksessa metalliesineiden (kolikkojen, avainten, ketjujen) kanssa 
•  Laitteeseen tai sen näyttöön voi tulla naarmuja.

Suojaa silmiä haitallisilta valonvälähdyksiltä
•  Kun käytät  laitetta  sisätilassa,  huomioi,  että  siinä pitää olla  jonkunnäköistä valaistusta. Älä  tuo 
näyttöä liian lähelle silmiäsi. 

•  Elokuvien pitkä kakselu  tai  pelien pelaaminen voi heikentää näköä  suuren valonvoimakkuuden 
takia. Kun ilmenee epämiellyttäviä oireita, sammuta laite. 

Vähennä toistuvista liikkeista aiheutuvan trauman saamisen riskiä 
  • Kun teet samat liikkeet (painat nappeja, syötät tekstejä, pelaat pelejä) käsissä, niskassa, hartioissa 
ja muissa ruumiinosissa voi olla epämiellyttäviä tunteita. Kun käytätte laitetta pitkään, pidä se käsissä 
rennosti. Tee säännöllisiä taukoja. Mikäli oireita ilmenee siitäkin huolimatta, lopeta laitteen käyttö ja 
mene lääkäriin.

Huolehdi akun ja laturin maksimaalisesta käyttöajasta
•  Älä jätä akkua lataukseen viikkoa pidemmäksi ajaksi koska liian pitkä latausaika voi lyhentää sen 
käyttöaikaa. 

•  Käyttämättömänä ollut täyteen ladattu akku tyhjentyy ajan kuluessa ja ennen käyttöä se on ladattava 
taas. 

•  Irrota käyttämättä olevat laturit sähköverkosta. 
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FINKäytön aloittaminen 

Laitteen pääosat 

Akun lataaminen   
•  Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa lataa akku täyteen;
•  Käytä vain eSTAR latureita,  jotka soveltuvat  laitteeseesi. Muut  laturit voivat aiheuttaa  laitteen 

palautumattoman vahingoittumisen. . 

Laitteen kytkeminen päälle / pois päältä
•  Laitteen päälle kytkemistä varten paina virtanäppäintä (Power). Ellei laite mee päälle, varmista, 

onko laite ladattu;
•  Kun  käynnistät  laitteen  ensimmäistä  kertaa  hoida  sen  asetukset  näytölle  ilmestyvien  ohjeiden 

mukaisesti. Mikäli haluat käyttää Googlen sovelluksia pitää luoda uusi Google-tili (Google 
Account) tai kirjautua olemassaolevaan. 

•  Laitteen pois päältä kytkeistä varten paina virtanäppäintä (Power).
•  Huomatus: Mikäli haluat palata tehdasasetuksiin jos, esimerkiksi ohjelma on jumiutunut, paina 

virtanäppäintä (Power) ja pidä sitä kunnes laite uudelleenlatautuu.

Verkkoyhteyden luominen
•  Mikäli haluat yhteyden Internetiin käytä WiFi (WLAN) toimintoa:
•       →      Settings→       WLAN-ON. Kun laite muodostaa yhteyden WiFi (WLAN) verkkoon 

joskus vaaditaan salasanaa;
•  Jos  laite  pystyy käyttämään mobiilidataa  (2G/3G/4G)  tämän  toiminnon  saa päälle  seuraavasti: 
Settings-Mobile data-ON. Jatko-oheita yhteyden säätämiseksi saat mobiiliverkko-operaattorilta. 
Huom! Verkkoon liittyminen ja datan lataaminen voi olla maksullinen. Lisätietoja tariffeista antaa 
mobiiliverkko-operaattorisi. 

* Google, Google Play ovat Google Inc:n tavaramerkkejä.
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Toiminto / selitys

1. Etukamera (valokuvaus ja 
videotallennus)

2. USB-liitäntä (USB Socket)
3. Reset
4. Kuulokeliitäntä
5. Virtanäppäin (Power button)
6. Äänenvoimakkuuden 

säätönäppäin (VOL+/VOL- 
button)

7. Kaiuttimet
8. Micro SD(HC)
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UKRДаний  символ на пристрої,  його  аксесуарах  або  в  документації  вказує на  те, що 
пристрої або його електронні аксесуари, що не використовуються (напр.: зарядний 
пристрій,  навушники,  USB-кабель  або  ін.)  не  можна  викидати  разом  з  іншими 
побутовими  відходами.  КОРИСТУВАЧ,  бережи  себе  і  навколишнє  середовище, 
скористайся можливістю внести свій вклад в збереження природи для майбутніх 

поколінь, сортуй відходи і передавай їх на переробку.
     • Приватні особи за інформацією, куди і як доставити такі електронні відходи для безпечної 
переробки, повинні звертатися до продавця пристроїв (магазин, інтернет-магазин або ін.), або 
до місцевих органів управління;
     •Юридичні особи за інформацією, куди і як доставити такі електронні відходи для безпечної 
переробки, повинні  звертатися до постачальника даного обладнання або,  якщо вони уклали 
угоду з організацією по утилізації електронних відходів, віддати на переробку безпосередньо 
туди.

Маркування CE (англ. «CE Marking») на продукті (або на його упаковці) вказує на 
те, що цей продукт відповідає вимогам Європейського союзу до безпеки, здоров’я 
та безпеки навколишнього середовища.

Знак RoHS вказує на те, що деталі виготовлені з переробленої сировини.

Важлива інформація
•  Акумулятор буде повністю заряджений, коли ви його розрядите і зарядите 2-3 рази.
•  Екстремальні  температури  (спека/холод)  можуть  деформувати  ваш  пристрій  і  скоротити 
заряд батареї, це може вплинути на термін служби пристрою.

Використання пристрою в обмежених місцях і приміщеннях
Попередження: при використанні пристрою в обмежених місцях, дотримуйтесь всіх правил 
техніки безпеки.
•  Завжди вимикайте пристрій там, де забороняється ним користуватися;
•  Не використовуйте пристрій поблизу інших електронних приладів;
•  Більшість  електронних  приладів  використовують  радіочастотні  сигнали.  Ваш  пристрій 
може заважати іншим електронним пристроям.

•  Не  наближайте  пристрій  до  кардіостимулятора.  По  можливості,  намагайтеся  не 
використовувати  його  ближче,  ніж  в  15  см  від  кардіостимулятора,  тому  що  пристрій 
може  порушити  роботу  кардіостимулятора.  Щоб  уникнути  цього,  пристрій  тримайте  з 
протилежного боку від стимулятора.

•  Не  використовуйте  пристрій  в  лікарні  або  біля  медичного  обладнання,  якому  можуть 
заважати радіочастоти;

•  Якщо використовуєте будь-яке медичне обладнання, зв’яжіться з виробником обладнання і 
переконайтеся, що радіочастоти вашого пристрою не заважають роботі;

•  Вимикайте пристрій поблизу потенційно вибухонебезпечних місць;
•  Завжди дотримуйтесь вказівок, інструкцій і знаків у місцях потенційної вибухонебезпечності;
•  Не використовуйте пристрій, під час заправки паливом (на АЗС) або біля горючих, хімічних 
речовин;

•  У місці, в якому знаходиться пристрій, його частини або аксесуари, не повинно зберігатися 
ніяких горючих рідин, газу або вибухонебезпечних речовин;

•  Безпечне керування автомобілем є вашим основним обов’язком. Ніколи не використовуйте 
пристрій під час керування автомобілем, якщо це заборонено правилами;

•  Вимкніть пристрій при зльоті та посадці літака. Пристрій може заважати роботі навігаційної 
системи літака.
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UKR•  З  часом  акумулятори,  що  не  використовуються  розряджаються  і  перед  використанням 
повинні бути знову заряджені.

•  Зарядні пристрої, що не використовуються відключайте від мережі електроживлення.

Бережіть слух, під час використання навушників 
•  Гучний звук може викликати порушення слуху;
•  Гучний звук під час керування автомобілем може відвернути увагу і привести до аварії;
•  Завжди  зменшуйте  гучність,  перед  тим  як  підключити  навушники  до  джерела  звуку. 
Встановіть мінімальний рівень звуку, необхідний для розмови або прослуховування музики;

•  Якщо  ви  перебуваєте  в  сухому  приміщенні,  в  навушниках  може  утворитися  статична 
електрика. Намагайтеся  не  використовувати  навушники  в  сухому  приміщенні  або,  перед 
підключенням навушників до пристрою, доторкніться ними до металевого предмету, щоб 
стався розряд статичної електрики;

Використовуючи пристрій під час ходьби або руху, вживайте запобіжні заходи 
•  Щоб уникнути травм і не завдати їх іншим, завжди стежте за тим, що відбувається.

Не розбирайте, не змінюйте і не ремонтуйте пристрій самі
    • Виконавши будь-які зміни або модифікації (включаючи несанкціоновані зміни в програмному 
забезпеченні  виробника),  втратите  гарантію  виробника.  Несправний  пристрій  «eSTAR» 
віднесіть до найближчого авторизованого сервісного центру «eSTAR»;
   • Не фарбуйте пристрій і не клейте на нього наклейки.

Вказівки з чищення пристрою:
   •.Чистіть пристрій і зарядний пристрій сухим рушником/губкою або спеціальними для цього 
засобами.
   • Не застосовуйте для очищення хімічні або дезінфікуючі засоби.

Не користуйтесь пристроєм, якщо екран розбитий або зіпсований
  • Розбите  скло  може  поранити  ваші  руки  або  обличчя.  Віднесіть  пристрій  до  центр 
обслуговування клієнтів «eSTAR» для ремонту.

Використовуйте пристрій лише за призначенням 
Використовуючи пристрій у громадському місці, намагайтеся не заважати іншим
Будьте обережні з SIM картою і картою пам’яті
    •  Не  витягуйте  картку,  коли  пристрій  висилає  або  отримує  інформацію,  тому  що  можете 
втратити дані і (або) пошкодити картку або пристрій.
     • Бережіть карти від ударів, статичної електрики і електричних перешкод викликаних іншими 
пристроями .
      •Не торкайтеся до золотистих контактів або клем карти пам’яті пальцями або металевими 
предметами. У разі забруднення, протріть картку м’якою тканиною.

Захистіть ваші особисті та інші важливі дані
•  Використовуючи пристрій, не забудьте зробити резервну копію важливих даних. «eSTAR» 
не несе відповідальності за втрачені дані;

•  Здаючи пристрій в ремонт до уповноваженого сервісного центру «eSTAR», якщо можливо, 
зробіть копії важливих даних і видаліть важливу для вас інформацію з пристрою. «еSTAR» 
не несе відповідальності за втрачені дані;

•  Перед  відновленням  програмного  забезпечення  пристрою  до  заводських  налаштувань 
(«Factory Reset») подбайте про резервні копії важливих даних;

•  Вирішивши утилізувати свій пристрій, переконайтеся, що в ньому не залишилося жодної 
важливої для вас або особистої інформації;

•  При крадіжці або втраті пристрою, не забудьте поміняти паролі своїх облікових записів, щоб 
захистити особисту інформацію.
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البدء في استخدامه، فإننا نوصي بقراءة دليل الاستخدام  اللوحي الذكي”eSTAR“. قبل   شكرا لكم لشراء  الكمبيوتر 
المختصر هذا. يمكن الاطلاع على دليل مفصل على الموقعwww.estar.eu. محتويات دليل الاستخدام المختصر هذا 
قد تختلف من حيث البرمجيات والأجزاء الصلبة التي يتكون منها جهازك
٠ دليل الاستخدام المختصر يحتوي على معلومات عرضة للتغيير دون إشعار مسبق. أحدث نسخة متوفرة على الموقع
.www.estar.eu
٠ تجهيزات منتجات”eSTAR“ أو الاكسسوارات قد تختلف حسب المناطق/ البلدان؛
منتجات  من  غيرها  مع  متوافقة  غير  تكون  وقد  معين  لطراز  تصميمها خصيصا  منتجات”eSTAR“تم  تجهيزات   ٠
“eSTAR”
٠ ”eSTAR“غير مسؤولة عن الأعطال الناجمة عن استخدام الملحقات غير المتوافقة (الشواحن، السماعات، الخ)؛
٠ الاكسسوارات الإضافية لمنتجات”eSTAR“يمكن شراؤها من المندوب الإقليمي لمنتجات”eSTAR“؛
للأجهزة  السليم  غير  الاستخدام  عن  الناجمة  والأخطاء  المفقودة  المعلومات  عن  مسؤولة  تكون  ”eSTAR“لن   ٠
والبرمجيات، أو حوادث الأخرى.

تدابير الأمان
من أجل استخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة - لتجنب وقوع اصابات أو أخطاء، يرجى قراءة المعلومات التالية؛
يرجى ضبط مستوى  تأثير سلبي على سمعك.  إلى  يؤدي  أن  يمكن  الأذن،  استخدام سماعات  أثناء  الصوت  ارتفاع   ٠
الصوت بشكل صحيح، وذلك لتجنب التلف في حاسة السمع
٠ تنبيه; كن حذرا حتى لا تسبب صدمة كهربائية، حريق أوانفجار.
٠ لا تلمس منتج”eSTAR“أوأجزائه بأيد مبتلة، ولا تستخدام الجهاز أثناء الشحن.
٠ لا تسحب الشاحن بواسطة الكابل.
٠ لا تحني أو تتلف سلك الطاقة؛
٠ لا تستخدم شاحن معطوب أو تالف.
٠ لا تقم باسقاط وكسر الشاحن أو الجهاز.
٠ لا تستخدم الجهاز أثناء العواصف الرعدية - هذا يمكن أن يؤثر على عمل الجهاز ويزيد من خطر حدوث صدمة 
كهربائية.
٠ لا تقم بفك المنتج بنفسك
٠ عند تنظيف شاشة جهازك اللوحي أو الهاتف الذكي، لا تستخدم الكحول، الثنر، أو البنزين، لأن ذلك قد يؤدي إلى تلف 
دائم في شاشة جهازك؛
هذه  ظل  منتجات”eSTAR“في  استخدام  حالة  في  الماء.  أو  للرطوبة  مقاومة  منتتجات”eSTAR“ليست  معظم   ٠
الظروف، الجهاز يمكن أن يحصل على أضرار دائمة.
٠ لا تضغط على شاشة الكمبيوتر اللوحي أو الهاتف الذكى بشكل قوي - قد يسبب ذلك تلف.
٠ لا تستخدم الجهاز أثناء القيادة، ويمكن أن تسبب حادث مروري.

“eSTAR”حماية البيئة. ضمان التخلص المناسب من
٠ عند التخلص من الأجهزة، اتبع القواعد واللوائح المحلية.
غير  شاحن  استخدام  لجهازك.  والمصممة خصيصا   ،  -  “eSTAR”المعتمدة ل الشحن  وأجهزة  بطاريات  استخدم   ٠
متوافق يمكن أن يؤدي إلى عطل أو تلف جهازك.
٠ لا تحرق الأجهزة التي لم تعد تستخدم.
٠ لا تضع الأجهزة على معدات ساخنة، مثل أفران الميكروويف، والمواقد، أو المبرادت. البطاريات قد تنفجر عندما 
تزداد حرارتها.
٠ لا تكسر أو تثقب الجهاز. تأكد من أن الجهاز ليس تحت ضغط من الخارج - هذا يمكن أن يؤدي إلي ماس كهربائي 
داخلي أو قد تزداد حماوة الجهاز.



سبيل  (على  الإلكترونية  الملحقات  و  الجهاز  أن  يعني  المرفقة  المستندات  أوفي  المنتج  على  الرمز  هذا 
المنزلية  النفايات  USB، وما إلى ذلك) لا ينبغي أن تكون مختلطة مع  المثال; شاحن، سماعات، كابل 
على  الحفاظ  في  للمساهمة  الفرصة  هذه  وأغتنم   ، المحيطة  والبينة  نفسك  احمي  المستخدم  أيها  العامة. 
الطبيعة من أجل الأجيال القادمة، أعد تدوير النفايات وقدمها لإعادة التدوير.
على  معها،  الآمن  للتعامل  الإلكترونية  النفايات  هذه  تسليم  يتم  وكيف  أين  معلومات,  على  للحصول   ٠

الأشخاص العاديين الاتصال مع بائع المنتج (متجر، متجر على الانترنت، الخ) أو مع السلطات المحلية؛
الأشخاس  ،على  معها  الآمن  للتعامل  الإلكترونية  النفايات  هذه  تسليم  يتم  وكيف  أين  معلومات,  على  للحصول   ٠
النفايات  اتفاق مبرم مع مؤسسة لإعادة تدوير  لديهم  إذا كان  أما  المنتج،  لهذا  الموردة  الجهة  الاعتباريبن مراجعة 
الإلكترونية فينبغي عليهم إرسالها لإعادة التدوير مباشرة.

الأوروبي  الاتحاد  معايير  مع  يتوافق  المنتج  هذا  أن  على  يدل  عبوته)  (أو  المنتج  على   (CE) العادمة 
للسادمة وا لصدحة و متطلبات حماية ا لبينة

العادمة(RoHS)تدل على أن الأجزاء مصنوعة من مواد معاد تدويرها.

معلومات هامة
٠ سوف يتم شحن البطارية بشكل كامل عن طريق تفريفها وشحنها ل 3-2 مرات.
٠ درجات الحرارة المتطرفة (الحارة ا الباردة) يمكن أن تشوه الجهاز وتغلل من شحن البطارية، كما أنها يمكن أن 
تؤثر على عمر الجهاز و تجعله أقصر.
استخدام الجهاز في المناطق أو الأماكن المحظورة
تحذير; عند استخدام الجهاز في المناطق المحظورة، اتبع جميع تحذيرات السادمة والتعليمات.
٠ دائما اطفئ جهازك حيث يمنع استخدامه .
٠ لا تستخدم جهازك قرب الأجهزة الإلكترونية الأخرى.
٠ معظم الأجهزة الإلكترونية تستخدم إشارات التردد اللاسلكي. وجهازك قد يتداخل مع الأجهزة الإلكترونية الأخرى.
٠ لا تضع الجهاز بالقرب من جهاز تنظيم ضربات القلب. إذا كان ذلك ممكنا، وحاول أن لا تبقي الجهاز أقرب من 
15 سم من جهاز تنظيم ضربات القلب؛ الجهاز يمكن أن يتداخل مع جهاز تنظيم ضربات القلب. من أجل الحد من 
احتمال التداخل، ضع الجهاز على الجانب المعاكس من الجسم للذي يوجد فيه جهاز تنظيم ضربات القلب.
٠ لا تستخدم الجهاز في المستشفى أو على مقربة من الأجهزة الطبية، تردداتها اللاسلكية يمكن أن تتداخل.
٠ في حال كنت تستخدم أي جهاز طبي، اتصل مع مصنعه وتأكد من أن الترددات الراديوية  لا تتداخل.
٠ اطفئ الجهاز عند الاقتراب من الأماكن القابلة للانفجار.
٠ دائما اتبع التعليمات، العلامات والإشارات للأماكن القابلة للانفجار.
٠ لا تستخدم الجهاز عند التزود بالوقود (في محطة وقود) أو بالقرب من المواد القابلة للاشتعال أو المواد الكيميائية؛
٠ فى المكان الذي تحتفظ فيه بالجهاز أو أجزاؤه أو الاكسسوارات، لا تبقى أي سوائل قابلة للاشتعال أو غاز أو 
مواد متفجرة.
٠ مسؤوليتك الرئيسية هي القيادة بأمان. لا تستخدام أبدا الجهاز أثناء القيادة، إذا كانت القواعد تمنع ذلك؛
٠ أطفئ جهازك، عندما تقلع الطائرةوتهبط. جهازك قد يشوش على نظام مادحة الطائرة.



“eSTAR” الصيانة والاستخدام المناسب للمنتج
إبق الجهاز فى مكان جاف
٠ الرطوبة والسوائل بجميع أنواعها يمكن أن تضر بشكل دائم الأجزاء أو الجهاز نفسه.
٠ لا تقم بتشغيل الجهاز، إذا كان رطبا. وإذا كان الجهاز يعمل بالفعل قم بإيقاف تشغيله فورا وإخراج البطارية. إذا كان 
لا يمكن إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز أو لم تتمكن من إخراج البطارية - لا تفعل شيئا. امسح الجهاز بمنشفة وأحضره إلى مركز 
الخدمة.
٠ لا يغطي ضمان المصنع الأعطال الناجمة عن الرطوبة.

لا تستخدم ولا تحتفظ بالجهاز في الأماكن المغبرة و القذرة
* إن الغبار الذي يدخل في الجهاز يمكن أن يؤثر سلبا على أدائه.

لا تبقي الجهاز على السطوح المنحدرة
٠ إذا سقط الجهاز، فإنه قد يتحطم

لا تقم بتخزين الجهاز في الأماكن الباردة أو الساخنة
٠ استخدم الجهاز فقط في درجات الحرارة من 20-  40+ درجة سيليسيوس.
٠ فى حالة الطقس الحار، و تركت الجهاز فى سيارة مغلقة، فإنه يمكن أن ينفجر لأن درجة الحرارة داخل السيارة يمكن 
أن تصل إلى +80 درجة سيليسيوس.
٠ لا تبقي الجهاز تحت أشعة الشمس المباشرة لفترة طويلة (على سبيل المثال، على تابلوه السيارة)؛ 

لا تبقى الجهاز بالقرب من الحقول المغناطيسية
٠ نظراً لتأثير المجالات المغناطيسية قد يبدأ الجهاز بالعمل بشكل غير صحيح أو أن البطارية قد تصبح فارغة. 

او حاويات  الطهي  الميكروويف، واجهزة  أفران  المثال، في  السخانات، على سبيل  أو على  بالقرب  الهاتف  تبقي  لا 
الضغط العالي
٠ قد يسخن الجهاز، ويسبب حريق أو انفجار.

لا تسقط أوتضرب جهازك
٠ قد تكسر شاشة الجهاز
٠ الجهاز أو أجزائه يمكن أن تتلف أو تبدأ بالعمل بشكل غير صحيح، عند حنيه وتشويهه.

لاتسمح  بحصول تلامس لجهازك مع العناصر المعدنية؛ القطع النقدية، ومغاتيح، وسلاسل
٠ الجهاز أو شاشته قد يتعرضدون للخدش

احم عينيك من التأثير السلبي لومضات الضوء
٠ الغرفة، حيث تستخدم جهازك، يحب أن لا تقل إضاءتها عن الحد الأدنى، لا تبقي الشاشة قريبة جدا مز العينين.
٠ أثناء مشاهدة الأفلام أو ممارسة ألعاب الفيديو لفترة طويلة، نظرك قد ينخفض مؤقتا بسبب التعرض للضوء الساطع. 
إذا كنت تشعر بأعراض غير سارة أطفئ الجهاز على الفور.

تقليل مخاطر الأصابات التي تتسبب بها الحركات المتكررة
٠ في الوضعية الثابتة و تكرار نفس الحركات؛ الضغط على نفس المفاتيح، كتابة النص، واللعب، قد تواجه مشقة في 
آليدين والعنق والكتفين، أو أجزاء أخرى من الجسم. في حالة الاستخدام فترات طويلة لهذا الجهاز، امسكه بيد مسترخية، 
وبدون توتر, و ننصحك بالقيام بفواصل استراحة بشكل منتظم. إذا استمرت الأعراض غير السارة، أثناء استخدم الجهاز، 
توقف عن استخدامه واستشر طبيب معالجة فيزيائية.



ضمان أقصى قدر لعمر الشاحن و البطارية
٠ لا تترك البطارية في الشحن لمدة أطول من أسبوع، حيث أن الشحن الزائد يمكن أن يقلل من عمر البطارية.
٠ مع مرور الوقت، البطاريات غير المستخدمة تتفرغ ذاتيا، ويجب أن يعاد شحنها قبل الاستخدام
٠ قم يفصل أجهزة الشواحن من المأخذ الكهربائي، عندما لا تستخدمها.

حماية السمع، أثناء استخدام سماعات الأذن
٠ الصوت العالى جدا يمكن أن يكون ضاراً بسمعك.
٠ الصوت العالي، أثناء القيادة، يمكن أن يشتت الانتباه ويتسبب بحادث.
الصوت  لبارامتر  الأدنى  الحد  بتعيين  قم  الصوت.  مستوى  خفض   ، الصوت  لمصدر  الأذن  سماعات  توصيل  قبل   ٠
المطلوب نادستماع إلى الحديث أو الموسيقى،
٠ إذا كنت في أماكن جافة، الكهرباء الساكنة قد تتراكم في سماعات الأذن. تجنب استخدام سماعات الأذن في ا لأماكن 
الجافة، أو قبل توصيل سماعات الأذن إلى الجهاز، المس بها قطعة من المعدن لإحداث التفريغ الكهربائى.

في حالة استخدام الجهاز، اثناء المشي او التحرك، اتبع تدابير السلامة
٠ احرص دائما على مراقبة الوسط المحيط لتجنب وقوع إصابات لنفسك والآخرين.
لا تقم بتفكيك او تعديل او اصلاح الجهاز بنغسك
٠ ستفقد ضمان المصنع في حالة حدوث أي تغييرات أو تعديلات تقوم بها بنغسك (بما في ذلك التغييرات غير المصرح 
ل  معتمد  خدمة  مركز  أقرب  إلى  المكسور   “eSTAR” جهاز  إحضار  يرجى  الصانعة).  الشركة  برمجيات  في  بها 
”eSTAR“ ؛
٠ لا تطلي الجهاز ولا تضع ملصقات عليه.

تعليمات تنظيف الجهاز:
٠ قم بتنظيف الجهاز والشاحن باستخدام منشفة جافة ا إسفنجة أو وسائل مصممة خصيصا
٠ لا تستخدم المواد الكيميائية أو المطهرات.

لا تستخدم الجهاز، إذا كسرت الشاشة أو تلفت
 “eSTAR” إلى مركز خدمة عمالاء الجهاز  الوجه واليدبن. اجلب  المكسور إصابات في  الزجاج  ٠ يمكن أن يسبب 
للإصلاح.
استخدم الجهاز فقط للفرض المطلوب منه, عند استخدام الجهاز في مكان عام، حاول عدم إزعاج الآخرين, كن حذرا مع 
بطاقات السيم و الذاكرة
٠ لا تسحب البطاقة، عندما يقوم الجهاز بتنزيل أو تحميل معلومات، فهذا يمكن أن يؤدي إلى فقدان البيانات، و( أو ) 
تلف البطاقة أو الجهاز.
٠ حماية البطاقات من الصدمات، الكهرباء الساكنة، الضوضاء الكهربائية، الناجمة عن الأجهزة الأخرى.
٠ لا تلمس التوصيالات ذات اللون الذهبي أو أطراف بطاقة الذاكرة بالأصابع. إذا كانت متسخة، قم بتنظيف البطاقة 
بقطعة قماش ناعمة

حماية بياناتك الشخصية وغيرها من البيانات الهامة
٠ لا تنسى أن تجري النسخ الاحتياطي للبيانات الهامة، أثناء استخدام الجهاز. ”eSTAR“لن تكون مسؤولة عن فقدان 
البيانات؛
واحذف  المهمة  البيانات  من  نسخ  بعمل  قم  للإصالاح،  ”eSTAR“المعتمد  خدمة  مركز  إلى  الجهاز  اعطاء  عند   ٠
المعلومات مهمة، إن أمكن. ”eSTAR“ لن تكون مسؤولة عن فقدان البيانات؛
٠ قبل إعادة تعيين المصنع للبرنامج، اعتن بأمر النسخ ا لاحتياطي للبيانات الهامة؛
٠ إذا قررت التخلص من جهازك، فتأكد من عدم ترك أي معلومات مهمة أو شخصية فيه؛
٠ في حالة السرقة أو فقدان الجهاز، لا تنسى تغيير كلمات المرور لحسابانك، من أجل حماية معلوماتك الشخصدية



الشروع في العمل
المكونات الرئيسية

شحن البطارية:
٠ قبل استخدام الجهاز للمرة الأولى، قم بشحن البطارية بالكامل.
٠ استخدم شواحن ”eSTAR“ المصممة خصيصا لجهازك. أجهزة الشحن الأخرى يمكن أن تؤدي إلى تلف دائم في 
جهازك.

تشغيل\ إيقاف التشغيل:
٠ لتشغيل الجهاز، اضغط على زر الطاقة. إذا لم يتم تشغيل الجهاز، يرجى التحقق، ما إذا كان مشحون؛
٠ عند تشغيل الجهاز لأول مرة، قم بضبطه وفقا للخطوات التي ستظهر على الشاشة. لاستخدام التطبيقات التي تتفاعل مع

  GoogleTMيجب عليك إنشاء حساب جديد أو تسجيل الدخول إلى حساب غوغل الحالي؛
٠ لإيقاف تشغيل الجهاز، اضغط على زر الطاقة.
٠ ملاحظة: من أجل إجراء إعادة ضبط المصنع للبرنامج، على سبيل المثال، إذا فشل التطبيق في البدء، اضغط مع 
الاستمرار على زر التشغيل حتى يتم إعادة تشغيل الجهاز.

الاتصال بالإنترنت:
:(WiFi (LAN W ٠ للاتصال بالإنترنت، باستخدم وظيفة
هناك حاجة  تكون  قد  معين،   (WiFi (WLAN إلى  الاتصال  عند   .WLAN-ON  ----- االاعدادات   ---- ٠القائمة 
لكلمات السر.
٠ ذا كان الجهاز لديه إمكانية استخدام البيانات المتنقلة(4G/3G/2G) , يمكن تشغيل هذه الوظيفة على هذا النحو:
إعدادات -- البيانات المتنقلة -- تشغيل. يرجى الاتصال بمشغل شبكة الجوال للحصول على مزيد من تعليمات التكوين.
انتباه! قد يكون الاتصال وتحميل البيانات خاضعين لرسوم إضافية. يجب أن تتوافر معلومات أكثر تفصيلاً عن الأسعار 
من قبل مشغل شبكة الجوال.
Google Inc. و هي علامات تجارية لشركة Google Playو Google*
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الوظيفة ا الشرح

1. كاميرا أمامية ا كاميرا فيديو
2. USB مقبس
3. طبضلا ةداعإ رز
4. مقبس سماعات الإذن
5. زر التشغيل
6. (VOL\+VOL-زر)

7. مكبرات الصوت
8. Micro SD(HC)) فتحة

(لإدخال بطاقة سيم،افتح الغطاء الخلفي)




